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AssetCo plc ("AssetCo" or the "Company"), the agi le asset and wealth management company, today announces  i ts  results
for the year ended 30 September 2023.

Highl ights

•             Active equity assets  under management as  at 30 September 2023 amounted to £2.4 bi l l ion (2022: £2.3bn)
•             81% of those assets  were in the 1st or 2nd quar8le for investment performance over 3 years  (49% over 1 year)

when compared to competitor funds  in relevant Investment Association sectors .
•             O pera8ng loss  for the year £7.7m (a;er adjus8ng for losses  on discon8nued opera8ons (£14.0m) and

excep8onal  i tems (£4.4m)) or £6.7m excluding the River and Mercan8le I nfrastructure bus iness . The total  loss
(i .e. including other statutory i tems) is  £26.7m.

•             Defini tive action taken before end September 2023 to el iminate £2.3m of costs  during this  financial  year with a
further £2-3m in cost savings  identi fied and currently in course of action.

•             S ignificant value-crea8ng corporate ac8vity with the acquis i8on of SVM Asset Management and O cean Dial
(completed immediately a;er year end), and sale of loss-making bus inesses  River and Mercan8le LLC in US, 
Rize ETF Limited, and River and Mercan8le I nfrastructure (sale agreed in principle: expected to complete
shortly)

•             Ocean Dial  Asset Management acquis i tion adds  £0.9m in net revenues from completion (at 2nd October 2023);
•             Ac8ve equity bus inesses  s impl ified and consol idated with heri tage asset management ac8vi8es  of SVM,

Saracen and Revera a l l  now trading through River Global  Investors
•             The weighted average fee rate for AssetCo's  opera8ng bus inesses  improved from 50bp to 56bp during the year,

and to 59bp when Ocean Dial  i s  taken into account.

 
Martin Gi lbert, Chairman of AssetCo, said:

"The financial  year ending 30 September 2023 was an excep8onal ly difficult one for the asset management sector. UK
investor funds  under management saw pers istent net ouIlows across  the industry amoun8ng to £34.8bn for F Y22/23,
ending the period at £1.38trn, equa8ng to ouIlows of some 2.5% during the year. Ris ing interest rates , infla8on and the
res idual  impact from the pandemic have al l  contributed to large net retai l  ouIlows from UK  equi8es  funds  in par8cular,
es8mated at £13.6bn, accoun8ng for 39% of total  net ouIlows across  the industry over the period. AssetCo has  not been
immune from this  pressure and River Global  saw ouIlows from a number of i ts  investment strategies , par8cularly UK
equities .

The chal lenging backdrop has  required us  to take defini8ve ac8on and we have cut costs  in our equi8es  bus iness  and
moved to exi t other early stage or loss-making bus inesses. That has , unfortunately, required us  to take s ignificant write-
downs which have impacted our results  for the year. The remaining equities  bus iness  has  been s impl i fied and consol idated
however, and i t i s  encouraging to see an improvement in our fee rates  as  unprofitable funds  have been merged or closed
and inflows have been added at higher fee rates  than ouIlows. The further ac8on we are taking on costs  has  enabled us  to
iden8fy between £2m and £3m per annum of addi8onal  cost savings  ac8onable over the coming months  which, together
with the addi8on of O cean Dial  revenues, gives  us  a  poten8al  path to financial  profitabi l i ty, subject of course to
reasonably stable markets  and assets  under management.

The uncertain global  economic and pol i8cal  backdrop con8nues to weigh on financial  markets , a l though there are
tenta8ve s igns  that overal l  market ac8vity may final ly be picking up. The Company's  main underlying bus inesses  - River
Global  and Parmenion - have the financial  s trength, support and agi l i ty to weather current condi8ons O ur management
teams have a wealth of exper8se and a range of products  and capabi l i8es  which enables  them to capital ise on
opportunities  as  wel l  as  meeting the needs of our existing investors  and we continue to see the future potentia l ."

 

For further detai ls , vis i t the website, www.assetco.com
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CHAIRMAN'S	STATEMENT
 

INTRODUCTION
The financial  year ended 30 September 2023 has  been another evenIul  one for AssetCo. Substan8al  progress  was  made in
ra8onal is ing and transforming the bus iness  despite cons iderable market headwinds. W hi le retaining our valuable interest
in Parmenion we have focussed our attention on rational is ing and pos itioning our recently rebranded River Global  equities
bus iness  for growth. I  have provided more detai l  on the year's  activi ties  below.

A	TURBULENT	BACKDROP
Geopol i8cs  con8nued to unseRle markets  during the financial  year, with the Ukraine/Russ ia  conflict showing no s igns  of
aba8ng, now exacerbated by discord in the Middle East.  I n addi8on to the impact of these conflicts , the ongoing effects
from Brexit, infla8on and s luggish economic recovery fol lowing the pandemic resulted in a  vola8le environment for
investment markets . Despite this  the F TS E 100 ral l ied by over 10%1 during the financial  year, fol lowing the lows of the Mini
Budget in September 2022. Al l  major economies  narrowly avoided the type of deep recess ion that characterised previous
downturns  and the UK  economy defied predic8ons having posted moderate growth during the period. S8l l , UK  investor
funds under management saw pers istent net ouIlows across  the industry amoun8ng to £34.8bn 2 for F Y22/23, ending the
period at £1.38trn, equa8ng to ouIlows of some 2.5% during the year. Ris ing interest rates , infla8on and the res idual
impact from the pandemic have al l  contributed to large net retai l  ouIlows from UK  equi8es  funds  in par8cular, es8mated
at £13.6bn, accounting for 39% of total  net outflows across  the industry over the period.

CORPORATE	ACTIVITY
Notwithstanding the chal lenging landscape there are some reasons  to be op8mis8c as  the economic uncertainty, coupled
with s ignificant discounts  on UK  companies  a lso generates  opportunity. AssetCo began the financial  year with the
comple8on of the acquis i8on of SVM Asset Management in O ctober 2022 which s ignificantly expanded the Group's
ScoTsh footprint and faci l i tated consol ida8on of opera8ng faci l i8es  in Edinburgh. The Revera and Saracen bus inesses
moved into the larger SVM offices before the calendar year end, making an early start to real is ing cost efficiencies  across
the Group.

More pos i8ve news fol lowed in March, with the announcement of the acquis i8on of O cean Dial  Asset Management; that
deal  completed immediately after the financial  year end on 2 October 2023.

River and Mercan8le's  loss-making US bus iness  was  sold, comple8ng in May 2023, and al lowing the core bus iness  to
focus  equity management opera8ons solely in the UK , without the risk and cost of addi8onal ly opera8ng in the US for a
very smal l  part of i ts  bus iness .

EXITING	EARLY	STAGE	BUSINESSES
I n September 2023 we announced the disposal  of our 70% equity interest in Rize, a  thema8c ETF special is t, to AR K  I nvest
LLC. That was  fol lowed, early in the new financial  year, on 6 O ctober 2023, by the announcement of an agreement in
principle to dispose of our interest in River and Mercan8le I nfrastructure LLP  ("R M I "). W hi le that transac8on has  yet to
complete, the bus iness  has  stabi l i sed and is  no longer loss  making.

Rize and R M I  had suffered s ignificant adverse effects  from developments  in the market: Rize from the reversal  in fortunes
for thematic investment which fol lowed the war in Ukraine, and RMI additional ly and particularly from ris ing interest rates
in the UK and the cris is  in the Liabi l i ty Driven Investment (LDI) market sparked by the Mini  Budget of September 2022.

Both were early stage bus inesses  which proved s lower and later to develop than had original ly been hoped, given the
market condi8ons that prevai led at a  cri8cal  s tage in their development. We undertook a re-evalua8on of their prospects
and, in par8cular, the poten8al  further investment that would be required to bring them to profitabi l i ty. Each was a
nega8ve contributor to the Group during the financial  year ending 30 September 2023 and i t was  determined to be in
shareholders ' interests  to exi t the bus inesses , thereby rel ieving the Group of on-going cash drag going forward.

Although comple8on of the exit from R M I  has  not yet taken place, management focus  has  otherwise turned exclus ively to
the integra8on and management of the various  equity asset management bus inesses  in the Group. Under the refreshed
brand, River Global , the exclus ively ac8ve equity asset management ac8vi8es  of the Group are s impler and more
immediately coherent. An environment of risk avers ion, l imited new bus iness  opportunities , and chal lenging cost pressures
has  now pers isted for several  years . More recently higher interest rates  have been added to the mix and none of these
factors  look set to so;en imminently or quickly. I t i s  not an environment which typical ly favours  early stage bus inesses
where 8mel ines  to real ise opportuni8es  are pushed out substan8al ly. Your Board has  acted decis ively to focus  resources
on i ts  more establ ished bus inesses  in ac8ve equity asset management. Here, progress  is  being made on cuTng costs  and
consol ida8ng funds in order to weather the prevai l ing cl imate more successful ly and be able to rapidly leverage an
improvement when i t comes.

The rela8vely difficult trading condi8ons for asset management do create opportuni8es  for AssetCo in i ts  miss ion to
acquire, improve and grow otherwise attractive bus inesses  that are experiencing chal lenges. Whi le we must be particularly
selec8ve in current ci rcumstances, such bus inesses  could benefit quickly from the consol idated opera8ng model  of the
Group and we continue to look actively in this  area.

I n the Group's  equity asset management bus iness , the process  of ra8onal is ing and s impl i fying the opera8ng model  has
con8nued during the financial  year. Revera's  bus iness  merged into Saracen in O ctober 2022 and Saracen's  bus iness
subsequently merged into SVM in August 2023. Al l  fund management ac8vi8es  were consol idated into River Global
I nvestors  shortly a;er the financial  year end, whi le plans  are wel l  underway to consol idate and central ise regulated
authorised corporate director ("AC D") overs ight and management ac8vi8es  under SVM Asset Management which wi l l  a lso
rebrand as  part of the River Global  stable in due course.

The goal  of a  consol idated equity asset management bus iness  with a  central ised and s impl ified opera8ng model  i s
therefore clearly within s ight and this  framework makes  the subsequent integra8on of O cean Dial  Asset Management a
quicker and eas ier task.

1 Source: www.londonstockexchange.com/indices/FTSE100
2 I ndustry funds  under management includes  money invested in the underlying funds  in which funds  of funds  invest, but
excludes  money invested in funds  of funds  themselves  (other than funds  of overseas  funds) to avoid double-coun8ng. Data
as  at 30 Sept 2023. www.ia.org/industry-data/fund-statistics

 

OPERATING	MARGIN	IMPROVING
Results  for the year reflect the re-structuring referenced above with some £4.4m incurred in excep8onal  costs . SeTng these
to one s ide in order to focus  on the underlying con8nuing opera8ons at year end, we see opera8ng losses  of some £7.7m
for the year on revenues (plus  other income) of £17.3m. The comparable figures  for last year, omiTng the distor8ng effect
of the River and Mercan8le acquis i8on, were losses  of £7.5m on revenues plus  other income of £9.0m demonstra8ng a
substantia l  improvement in operating margin, a lbeit s ti l l  materia l ly negative.

The infrastructure bus iness  (R M I ) which we are exi8ng, contributed an opera8ng loss  before excep8onals  of c.£1m
whereas  O cean Dial , acquired on 2 O ctober 2023, introduced addi8onal  revenues of £1.9m together with a  cost base of c.
£1m.  The run rate for costs  (i .e. monthly costs , adjusted for anomal ies  and annual ised) in the River Global  bus iness  was
es8mated to be c.£1m lower by year end than i t had averaged during the year as  certain contractual  and other obl iga8ons
fel l  away. I n addi8on to that, further pro-ac8ve ac8on was taken before end September 2023 to exi t a  further £2.3m of
costs  thereby rendering them non-recurring from that point.

The consol ida8on of asset management ac8vi8es  and disposal  of other bus inesses  has  faci l i tated further ini8a8ves  on



The consol ida8on of asset management ac8vi8es  and disposal  of other bus inesses  has  faci l i tated further ini8a8ves  on
cost saving as  less  evident overlaps  and inefficiencies  are flushed out by teams coming together. We also plan further fund
mergers  to merge (or close) smal ler funds  del ivering opera8onal  savings  whi le real is ing economies  of scale for cl ients  and
more aRrac8ve proposi8ons for distributors . O ur heri tage acquis i8ons leave us  with unnecessary corporate structures
which we now plan to ra8onal ise in order to take further costs  out of the bus iness . These further ini8a8ves, taken together,
have enabled us  to iden8fy between £2m and £3m per annum of addi8onal  cost savings  ac8onable over the coming
months, evidencing a  poten8al  path to financial  profitabi l i ty, subject of course to reasonably stable markets  and assets
under management.

PARMENION:	A	VALUABLE	ASSET
I n September, we responded to specula8on around the value of our 30% equity interest before di lu8on in Parmenion
(acquired, in combina8on with a  loan arrangement, for an ini8al  cons idera8on of £21.9m in O ctober 2021). S ince
acquiring our interest, Parmenion has  traded strongly in terms of AUM, revenue and profi tabi l i ty.

Parmenion secured a top three ranking for adviser service in each quarter of 2023 and, despite the chal lenging markets ,
del ivered strong EB I TDA growth in the year. I ts  acquis i8on of EB I  last year has  gone wel l  with assets  under advice
materia l ly ahead of their level  at the time of acquis i tion.

WELL	PLACED	TO	WEATHER	THE	STORM
The uncertain global  economic and pol i8cal  backdrop con8nues to weigh on financial  markets , a l though there are
tenta8ve s igns  that overal l  market ac8vity may final ly be picking up. W hi lst the UK  con8nues to languish in the doldrums,
global ly infla8on con8nues to surprise on the ups ide and with predicted rate cuts  ahead, the risk of recess ion is
modera8ng. The Company's  underlying bus inesses  going forward - River Global  and Parmenion - have the financial
strength, support and agi l i ty to weather current condi8ons but i t i s  only fa i r to acknowledge the tol l  that pers istent
ouIlows have had on River Global 's  bus iness  and the reduced res i l ience that results . We are confident that the various
op8ons avai lable to us  to deal  with further adverse condi8ons are adequate for the foreseeable future but acknowledge the
pressure that puts  on the bus iness  over the longer term. O ur management teams have a wealth of exper8se and a range of
products  and capabi l i8es  which enables  them to capital ise on opportuni8es  as  wel l  as  mee8ng the needs of our exis8ng
investors  and we continue to see the future potentia l .

 

Martin Gilbert

C h a i r ma n

15 March 2024

	

BUSINESS	REVIEW
 

At the end of the financial  year to September 2023, the AssetCo Group encompasses  primari ly an ac8ve equi8es  asset
management bus iness , together with a  structured 30% equity interest in a  digi ta l  platform business .

ACTIVE	EQUITIES
Ac8ve Equi8es  assets  under management were £2,409m at September 2023 year end. From a star8ng point of £2,291m as
at 30 September 2022, SVM, acquired during O ctober 2022, contributed assets  under management of £528m. The analys is
does  not include the assets  managed by Ocean Dial  Asset Management, which completed immediately after year end.

Movement in assets  under management from end September 2022 to end September 2023 is  summarised in the fol lowing
chart:

We es8mate the addressable market for the enlarged equity bus iness 3 to be in the region of £272bn4, being 64% of the
ac8ve equi8es  market and a very large opportunity set. As  noted earl ier, UK  equi8es  have had a very tough 8me over the
financial  year, a long with European equi8es, whi le in contrast Global  equi8es  have seen moderate inflows. This  has  been
reflected in our own product suite, with our flagship Saracen Global  I ncome and Growth Fund growing from just under
£100m to £158m over the financial  year.

Elsewhere, the Group saw ouIlows from almost a l l  i ts  UK  and European equity funds, in common with industry experience.
The loss  of a  £190m ins8tu8onal  mandate in New Zealand in November set a  nega8ve backdrop for that s ide of the
business  which otherwise performed rela8vely wel l  with an inflow of over £40m to an American mandate in December and
modest growth across  most other accounts .

3Incorporating active, third party, Indian equity and cl imate change strategies
4Broadridge, Data as  at 30 Sept 23

 

PERFORMANCE
I nvestment performance of the Group's  equi8es  open end funds measured at the end of the financial  year to September
2023 was very pos i8ve over the important 3 year period with over 80% of funds  (by assets  under management)
outperforming peers . O ver other periods  i t was  typical ly more mixed with roughly hal f outperforming but, importantly,



outperforming peers . O ver other periods  i t was  typical ly more mixed with roughly hal f outperforming but, importantly,
there were no periods  over which under-performance dominated the picture.

The Saracen Global  I ncome and Growth Fund for example, which has  performed wel l , i s  focused on high qual i ty growth
investments , but with a  very discipl ined approach to the valua8on we wi l l  pay.  I t now has  the most industria l  and cycl ical
porIol io s ince the fund launched in 2011. Corporates  have healthy cash balances  and many are inves8ng to reduce costs ,
improve efficiencies  and to automate. We expect many of these bus inesses  to be less  cycl ical  in the future, due to their
changing bus iness  mix and to generate higher service revenues. This  cluster of bus inesses  should perform wel l  once
investor sentiment improves  and valuations  remain attractive.

The performance picture overal l  i s  pleas ing in an environment where the value of ac8ve management of equi8es  is
constantly under chal lenge. I t i s  a lso testament to the fact that the on-going corporate integra8on ac8vity and coming
together of the fund management teams has  been achieved without distrac8on from our core del iverable, being investment
returns  to cl ients .

 

 

 
The information above is disclosed in order to allow shareholders to assess the current performance of our investment strategies.
W hile historical investment performance is not an indicator of future investment performance, the long term track records of our
strategies give shareholders an indica�on of the sustainability of our investment performance across different investment cycles.
Performance data is sourced from: F E A naly�cs for IA  Sector Peer Group performance. B share class (net of management fees)
performance is used since share class launch for all funds. For any fund performance prior to the launch of these share classes,
performance is chain linked with the next highest paying fee share class back to the earliest date.

RE-STRUCTURING	AND	INTEGRATION
A key focus  throughout the financial  year has  been integra8on of the ac8ve equi8es  bus inesses  and the move to a  lower
cost opera8ng model . At the beginning of the year, the ac8ve equi8es  bus iness  remained largely fragmented into i ts  legacy
components  of Saracen, Revera and River and Mercan8le, with SVM joining the Group at end O ctober 2022. By September
2023, Saracen and Revera had ceased ac8ve opera8ons as  they were absorbed into the on-going opera8ng en88es and,
shortly a;er year end, a l l  investment management ac8vi8es  and cl ient contracts  were consol idated into the legacy River
and Mercan8le bus iness . This  has  a l lowed us  to el iminate overlaps  and secure economies  of scale on enlarged
relationships . It a lso presents  a  clearer and stronger team message which has  been wel l  received by cl ients .

As  we have progressed into the current financial  year as  a  more integrated bus iness  and with a  s ingle team structure,
further opportuni8es  for savings  have emerged as  ways  of working have coalesced. This  i s  enabl ing us  to el iminate or
consol idate some further contractual  arrangements  which were not immediately evident, and to ensure that exis8ng
services  are used cons istently to best effect.

Consol ida8on of the Group's  legacy fund range is  wel l  advanced. We managed and marketed 25 open-ended funds at the
beginning of the financial  year and by year end that had been focused into 20 funds  by winding up or merging smal ler,
uneconomic funds. We have reviewed the fund range further in context of the more 8ghtly integrated bus iness  and
advanced plans  to reduce the fund range further to around 16 funds  during this  financial  year, with opportuni8es  for going
further therea;er. The clearer focus  that a  narrower range of larger funds  brings  us  increases  the effec8veness  of our
marketing effort, del ivers  better value for cl ients  and reduces  or el iminates  our need to subs idise less  economic funds.

O ne legacy of integra8on is  the various  corporate structures  that remain from previous  ac8vi8es  and we have recently
embarked on a focused exercise to el iminate or consol idate a  large number of these. These structures  currently absorb
opera8onal  resource as  wel l  as  requiring audit, regulatory fil ings  etc. I t fol lows that reducing their number and scope
faci l i tates  further bus iness  savings.

Highl ights  of our move to a  lower cost operating model  for the active equities  bus iness  include:

·    Headcount for the ac8ve equi8es  bus iness  has  moved from 119 at end September 2022 (including SVM on a pro
forma bas is ) to 79 at end September 2023 - a  34% reduction.

·    Equities  trading platforms consol idated from 4 to 1
·    I T plaIorm del ivered under-budget and ahead of schedule moving, inter a l ia , from 118 data servers  to 18, five

internet service providers  to one, and del ivering c.£1m in cost savings



internet service providers  to one, and del ivering c.£1m in cost savings

O ur s impl ified opera8ng model  enables  greater and more effec8ve interac8on across  our various  teams and s ignificantly
s impl i fies  the support requirements  for our bus iness  - as  wel l  as  del ivering expl ici t cost savings  in i ts  own right.

RE-BRANDING
River and Mercan8le re-branded on 4 December 2023 to "River Global" which brings  together the Group's  combined ac8ve
equity investment ta lent under a  s ingle fresh and modernised brand. Having strengthened our bus iness  through a series  of
strategic acquis i8ons and combined our ta lent under one brand iden8ty, we wanted a new name to s igni fy the company's
future. River Global  now reflects  this  uni fying strength and al ignment.

Alex Hoctor-Duncan, Chief Execu8ve of River Global , commented in the press  that "We have s impl ified and streaml ined our
business  and product offering to beRer meet the needs of our cl ients . W hi lst i t hasn't been an easy 18 months  for our
industry, we have used that 8me to consol idate and leverage the capabi l i8es  our acquis i8ons have brought us . I  am
confident that River Global  wi l l  go from strength to strength, providing top-rated investment products  and excel lent service
to i ts  cl ients , underpinned by the complementary ta lents  of an exceptional  team of portfol io managers .".

OCEAN	DIAL	ACQUISITION
We announced the acquis i8on of O cean Dial  Asset Management in March 2023 and, having worked to secure regulatory
approvals  in both UK and India, completed the acquis i tion process  on 2 October 2023.

O cean Dial 's  current bus iness  is  the management of the assets  of the I ndia Capital  Growth Fund Limited, which, as
announced on acquis i8on at 2 O ctober 2023, had an updated net asset value of c.£166m (at 22 September 2023)
genera8ng an annual ised run rate revenue for the Group of c.£1.92m. The announcement of the acquis i8on in March
(which used 28 February 2023 figures) noted the fund had net assets  of c.£127m genera8ng an annual ised run rate revenue
of £1.4m. The growth s ince March 2023 is  i l lustra8ve of the vibrancy of the I ndian stock market and the aRrac8ons of
investing in this  dynamic economy. 

The acquis i tion brings  with i t an important capabi l i ty for investing in India, with a  smal l  but highly regarded team based in
Mumbai . I t i s  an aRrac8ve poten8al  springboard for other emerging market investment in due course. The I ndia Capital
Growth Fund is  a  pres8gious  cl ient which we welcome to our Group and hope and expect to work with to bui ld addi8onal
scale over time.

The acquis i8on is  earnings  enhancing for the Group and i t i s  an8cipated that further synergies  wi l l  be achievable as  we
integrate the bus iness  and capital ise on the operating model  we have establ ished.

CORPORATE	RATIONALISATION
We reached agreement to sel l  the Group's  loss-making US bus iness , River and Mercan8le LLC, in May 2023. The deal
el iminated net losses  which amounted to £0.4m in the hal f year to end March 2023. I t a l lowed us  to focus  equity
management opera8ons solely in the UK , without the risk and cost of addi8onal ly opera8ng in the US for a  very smal l  part
of our bus iness .

O n 20 September 2023 we announced the disposal  of our 70% equity interest in Rize, a  thema8c ETF special is t, to AR K
I nvest LLC. The sale agreement del ivered cons idera8on to AssetCo of an up-front payment of £2.625m, a  deferred payment
of £2.625m and an earn out provis ion, capped at £5.25m, which wi l l  operate over five years  and is  subject to a  minimum,
itsel f dependent upon certain conditions.

For the year ended 30 September 2023, Rize contributed an opera8ng loss  before tax of £2.4m. The value of goodwi l l
aRributed to Rize by AssetCo was £12m as  at 31 March 2023 and we decided to write that value down, before accoun8ng
for sale proceeds. Against this , any earn out from the sale agreement (capped at £5.25m) wi l l  emerge as  a  pos i8ve cash
flow in future years .

The disposal  of Rize was  fol lowed, early in the new financial  year, on 6 O ctober 2023, by the announcement of an
agreement in principle to dispose of our interest in River and Mercan8le I nfrastructure LLP  ("R M I "). The bus iness  generated
a loss  for the year to September 2023 of £1.0m before non-recurring i tems.

Together, disposal  of these three bus inesses  is  expected to el iminate losses  of c.£4m p.a. going forward.

I t i s  chal lenging and disappoin8ng to pul l  out of bus inesses  which ul8mately have poten8al , and the financial
consequences  for the Group are evident in the impact on carrying values  which we have had to bear. These were decis ions
which were not taken l ightly, but market condi8ons for both Rize and R M I  had worsened drama8cal ly during the financial
year and their prospects  deteriorated as  a  result.  Recognis ing that the opera8ng environment had changed during the year,
to become less  accommoda8ng for the Group's  ini8al  model  of a  more diverse range of bus inesses  with ups ide poten8al ,
we therefore made the decis ion to find more suppor8ve homes for these loss-making fledgl ing bus inesses  and focus  on a
core of establ ished, active equities  asset management bus iness .

DIGITAL	PLATFORM
The development of Parmenion's  bus iness  (30% of which was acquired by AssetCo in O ctober 2021) con8nued apace in
2023, del ivering strong financial  results .

I n l ine with overal l  industry experience, the year to 31 December 2023 was chal lenging for Parmenion in terms of net flows
with group AUA ending the year at £11.1bn. Fund flows general ly were muted as  a  consequence of nega8ve consumer
confidence, ris ing cost of l iving and a flight to cash products . However, Parmenion's  acquis i8on of EB I , which completed
towards  the end of 2022, has  bedded in wel l  and ended the year with AUA materia l ly ahead of that at the 8me of the
acquis i8on. O pera8onal ly and financial ly, Parmenion remains  in a  strong pos i8on with adviser service ra8ngs  restored to
Parmenion's  tradi8onal  industry leading pos i8on with a  top three ranking in each quarter of 2023 and, despite the
chal lenging markets , s trong EBITDA growth in 2023.

Looking ahead, the pipel ine of new bus iness  opportuni8es  for Parmenion is  the healthiest i t has  been for a lmost two years
with ac8ve engagement across  a  range of exis8ng and poten8al  new bus iness  partners . This  has  undoubtedly been helped
by a number of important proposi8onal  enhancements  and plaIorm service developments  in response to customer
feedback. The proposi8onal  enhancements  include expanding the external  D iscre8onary Fund Manager range to beRer
support partners ' central ised investment proposi8on and also enhancing the Advisory Models  P ro to improve the
efficiency of the consent process . In relation to platform service developments  the introduction of a  Platform Switch Service
in Q 3 of 2023 wi l l  faci l i tate the movement of cl ients  in bulk from another provider to Parmenion and this  together with
number of process  efficiency ini tiatives  has  added to the attraction of Parmenion as  a  bus iness  partner of choice for IFAs.

ANNUALISED	REVENUE	BREAKDOWN	BY	BUSINESS	TYPE	(AS	AT	30	SEPTEMBER	2023)
The fol lowing table shows the fee rates  by bus iness  type as  at financial  year end September 2023 and therefore just before
the inclus ion of the Ocean Dial  bus iness  within the Group, compared to that for the previous  year:

 Year to end September 2023 Year to end Sept 2022

Business Type
(excluding ODAM)

AuM (£m) Gross annualised
revenue net of
rebates (£'000)

Weighted average fee
rate, net of rebates (bp)

Weighted average fee
rate, net of rebates (bp)

Wholesale 1,759 10,645 60 54

Insti tutional 581 2,131 37 35

Investment Trust 69 470 70 73

Infrastructure 101 690 68 68

Total 2,510 13,936 56 50



 
I t i s  pleas ing to note an overal l  increase in average fee rate of over 10% which is  partly a  reflec8on of the mix of bus iness
(typical ly higher margin bus iness  being won and lower margin bus iness  being lost) and partly a  result of the
ra8onal isa8on of smal ler, uneconomic funds. O cean Dial  makes  a  par8cularly noteworthy pos i8ve addi8on to the Group,
opera8ng as  i t does  at a  higher margin as  appropriate for i ts  focus  on investment in I ndia. The fol lowing table includes
Ocean Dial  as  i f i t were a  part of the Group at 30 September 2023.

Business Type (including ODAM) AuM (£m) Gross annualised
revenue net of rebates

(£000s)

Weighted average fee
rate, net of rebates (bp)

Wholesale 1,759 10,645 60

Insti tutional 581 2,131 37

Investment Trust 235 2,400 76

Infrastructure 101 690 68

Total 2,676 15,866 59
 

This  table excludes  the Group's  interest in Parmenion (including i ts  ebi  acquis i8on) which had assets  under management
or advice of £11.1bn, generating revenues of £43.2m as  at 31 December 2023 (financial  year end of Parmenion).

·          W holesale refers  to the ac8ve equity assets  which are held and managed in mutual  funds  distributed by the
Group.

·          I ns8tu8onal  refers  to the ac8ve equity assets  which are held and managed in separate accounts  on behalf of
insti tutional  cl ients  of the Group.

·          I nvestment Trust refers  to the ac8ve equity assets  which are held and managed in investment trusts  which are
cl ients  of the Group.
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STRATEGIC	REPORT
 

INTRODUCTION
The Directors  present their Strategic Report on the Group for the year ended 30 September 2023.

REVIEW	OF	THE	BUSINESS
A review of the bus iness  is  contained in the Chairman's  statement on page 4 and in the Bus iness  Review on page 7 and is
incorporated into this  report by cross-reference.

STRATEGY
The Group's  strategy is  to iden8fy high-qual i ty asset and wealth management bus inesses  which can be added to the
AssetCo stable and improved by working alongs ide our experienced management team to improve their capabi l i8es ,
distribution and reach.

O ur key areas  of focus  include being a  responsible company and manager, mee8ng the needs of cl ients  and investors  and
to expand through a combination of selective acquis i tions  and organic growth.

KEY	PERFORMANCE	INDICATORS	(KPIS)
The financial  key performance indicators  for the year ended 30 September 2023 were as  fol lows:

 

As at end 30 September 2023 2022 Movement
 

Active equities assets under
Management
 

£2,409m
 

£2,291m +£118m
 

Total assets (balance sheet)
 

£72.3m £102.8m -£30.5m
 

Annualised revenue5 £13.9m £12.9m +£1.0m
 

Profit/Loss for the year
(i.e. including exceptionals and
discontinued business)
 

-£26.7m -£8.5m -£18.2m

Operating profit/loss for continuing
business excluding exceptionals6for the
year

-£7.7m -£7.5m -£0.2m

Investment performance7 (1 year)
 

49% 46% +3% points

Investment performance (3 year)
 

81% 53%3 +28% points

 
	

ALTERNATIVE	PERFORMANCE	MEASURES	("APMS")
The Group uses  non-GAAP  AP Ms as  detai led below to provide users  of the annual  report and accounts  with supplemental
financial  informa8on that helps  explain i ts  results , recognis ing the fact that certain acquired bus inesses  have contributed
to the results  for only part of the financial  year.

The calculation of these APMs has  been defined above; the reasons  for their use are as  fol lows:

APM Reason for use

Active equities  assets  under
Management

This  i s  a  standard industry measure of the scale of our ac8ve equity
bus iness . Revenues in that bus iness  are typical ly derived as  a  percentage of



Management business . Revenues in that bus iness  are typical ly derived as  a  percentage of
assets  under management making i t key to the profi tabi l i ty of the bus iness .

Annual ised revenue Given that AssetCo has  acquired and/or integrated bus inesses  at different
points  during the financial  year, the ful l  year's  revenues as  disclosed in the
statutory accounts  do not give a  clear picture of what "bus iness  as  usual"
might look l ike. Annual ised revenues, as  defined, a l low us  to aggregate
revenues across  a l l  bus iness  units  and present a  consol idated picture on a
consistent bas is . I n prac8ce, the actual  ouRurn is  dependent upon actual
bus iness  experience during the year so this  i s  not a  forecast.

Operating profi t/loss  for continuing
business  excluding exceptionals  for
the year

Much as  above, excep8onal  costs  (such as  those incurred in re-structuring
or integra8ng bus iness  a;er acquis i8on) obscure the "bus iness  as  usual"
picture. Excluding them from opera8ng profit/loss  a l lows a beRer
assessment of the underlying bus iness  profi tabi l i ty.

Investment performance

 

I nvestment performance rela8ve to compe8tor funds  is  a  standard industry
measure of the compe88veness  of the investment funds  marketed by the
Group. O ne and three year measurement periods  are cons idered
representative.

 

5Monthly revenue at date shown (which excludes  Ocean Dial ) annual ised (i .e. x 12)

6O pera8ng profit/loss  here is  defined as  revenue plus  other income for con8nuing bus iness  less  other administra8ve

expenses  but excluding exceptional  and other one-off costs  and exceptional  gains/losses  - see Notes  8 & 9.
7% ac8ve equity mutual  fund AuM in 1st or 2nd quar8le when compared to compe8tor funds  in relevant I nvestment
Association sectors .

 

RISK	MANAGEMENT	AND	INTERNAL	CONTROLS
The Board is  responsible for the Company's  system of internal  controls  and for reviewing the effec8veness  of the
Company's  risk management framework.

During the repor8ng period, the Board has  con8nued to improve the Company's  risk management framework. The Company
has  adopted a risk management framework and maintains  a  risk register which assesses  risks  facing the Group. The Board
regularly reviews the risk register and obtains  assurance from the Execu8ve Directors  as  to the effec8veness  of the risk
management framework.

The sale of loss-making bus inesses  a l lows the Group to focus  on i ts  ac8ve equi8es  bus iness  and has  helped to strengthen
the risk management framework fol lowing the integra8on of the Group's  opera8ng bus inesses  in l ine with a  new target
operating model . The Group's  risk management framework is  des igned to manage rather than el iminate the risk of fa i lure to
achieve bus iness  objec8ves  and can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against materia l  misstatement
or loss . 

The Directors  review the internal  control  processes  on a regular bas is .  

 

The Company has  establ ished procedures  for planning and monitoring the opera8onal  and financial  performance of the
Group, as  wel l  as  compl iance with appl icable laws and regulations.  These procedures  include:

•             clear responsibi l i ties  for financial  controls  and the production of timely financial  management information;
•             the control  of key financial  ri sks  through clearly la id down authorisa8on levels  and proper segrega8on of

accounting duties ;
•             the regular review of bus iness  updates, cash flows and cash balances  by management and the Board.

PRINCIPAL	RISKS	AND	UNCERTAINTIES
The Directors  con8nuously monitor the bus iness  and markets  to iden8fy and deal  with risks  and uncertain8es  as  they
arise. Set out below are the principal  risks  which we bel ieve could materia l ly affect the Group's  abi l i ty to achieve i ts
strategy. The risks  are not l i s ted in order of s igni ficance.

Risk

 

Responsibility and Principal Control

Profitability and Dividends:

P rofitabi l i ty remains  a  key focus  for the Group.
Delays  in profitabi l i ty in the longer term could
threaten the Group's  abi l i ty to trade on a going
concern bas is , impact the Board's  abi l i ty to fund
growth and acquis i8ons as  wel l  as  the abi l i ty to
pay dividends. 

Board/Executive Team:

The exit from Rize and the planned exit from R M I , both loss
making bus inesses , wi l l  help the Group to focus  i ts  resources
on i ts  ac8ve equi8es  bus iness . The Group con8nues to cut
costs . The Group is  focused on achieving run-rate
profitabi l i ty and the Board monitors  costs  and cash
management careful ly to this  end.

Distribution:

Corporate ac8ons such as  acquis i8ons and
business  re-structuring can disturb exis8ng cl ients
whi le discouraging new ones. The reduc8on in the
overal l  s ize of the market for ac8ve equity asset
management has  a lso made increas ing assets
under management more di fficult.

Board/Distribution:

Distributors  and markets  are careful ly targeted and cl ient
rela8onships  monitored to iden8fy and mi8gate the risk of
loss .

Performance and Product:

Sustained under-performance or investment style
dri; could lead to cl ient redemp8ons as  could
s i tuations  where a fund is  cons idered out-of-date in
i ts  pos itioning or no longer fi t for purpose.

Board/Product/Investment Team:

The Group con8nual ly monitors  and develops  i ts  product
suite to ensure that i t remains  compe88ve and aRrac8ve.
The I nvestment Team, in conjunc8on with I nvestment Risk,
con8nual ly monitor fund performance against targets ,
including style, taking corrective action where necessary.

 

 

 

 

Loss of Key People: Board/Remuneration Committee:



The Group has  managed most departures  on a
planned bas is  but going forwards  wi l l  need to
ensure con8nued reten8on of key staff i f i t i s  to
manage cl ient, consultant and regulatory
expectations.

The Board reviews success ion planning for a l l  senior
execu8ves. Senior execu8ves  are subject to extended no8ce
periods  (between s ix and twelve months). The Group seeks  to
offer aRrac8ve terms as  wel l  as  a  flexible working
environment. The Group has  introduced a new Restricted
Share Plan to help retain senior partners  and key staff.

Economic Conditions:

Adverse markets  were a s ignificant drag on
performance in the last year. As  an equity specia l is t
the bus iness  remains  vulnerable to any materia l
fa l l  in equity markets .

Board/Executive Team:

The Group seeks  to manage an appropriate balance of fixed
and variable costs . I n the event of sustained economic
downturn, the Group would seek to take early ac8on to cut
fixed costs .

Systems and Controls:

O pera8ng mul8ple systems across  mul8ple
subsidiary and associate companies  increases  the
risk of control  fa i lure. Managing mul8ple service
providers  a lso generates  chal lenges.

Board/Operations:

The Group has  developed a detai led controls  framework
which is  being rol led out across  opera8ng subs idiaries  to
create a  cons istent, harmonised approach. The Group has
consol idated to a  s ingle opera8ng model  as  wel l  as  seeking
to rational ise service providers .

Risk

 

Responsibility and Principal Control

 

ENVIRONMENTAL	SOCIAL	AND	GOVERNANCE
In pursuing i ts  strategy, the Company is  committed to a  responsible bus iness  approach that del ivers  pos itive outcomes and
sustainable long-term value to i ts  stakeholders .  I n this  regard the Company has  developed an Environmental  Socia l  and
Governance pol icy statement (the "ESG Pol icy").

This  ES G Pol icy appl ies  to AssetCo plc ("AssetCo").  AssetCo is  a  holding company whose miss ion is  to acquire, manage and
operate asset and wealth management activi ties  and interests , together with other related services  (our "Miss ion").

I n pursuing our Miss ion, we are commiRed to a  responsible bus iness  approach that del ivers  pos i8ve outcomes and
sustainable long-term value to a l l  our stakeholders  and par8cularly to our cl ients .  At the heart of this  i s  our ES G Pol icy
which is  incorporated into al l  our decis ion-making processes.

 I n framing our ES G Pol icy we are, and wi l l  con8nue to be, focused on our cl ients  concerns  and needs.  We wi l l  endeavour
to engage with our cl ients  to understand and accommodate their ESG requirements  in terms of the services  we provide.

O ur ES G Pol icy is  not sta8c, i t wi l l  evolve as  our bus iness  evolves  and we wi l l  con8nual ly look to improve our ES G Pol icy in
the l ight of best market practice and the expectations  of our stakeholders .Environmental
We strive to reduce the impact of our bus iness  ac8vi8es  on the environment.  This  includes  reducing our energy, carbon,
water and waste footprint. I n due course we intend to implement systems to track a l l  our major environmental  impacts  so
that we might assess  the effectiveness  of our pol icies  and report to our stakeholders .Social
We expect to be a responsible member of the community and a force for pos i8ve change.  We endeavour to contribute to
the community through phi lanthropic partnerships , paid internships  and encouraging employee volunteering.  Governance
Commensurate with the s ize of the AssetCo bus iness , we embrace high standards  of integri ty, transparency and corporate
governance.  We foster a  culture of inclus ion, divers i ty of thought and background (including improving our gender
balance) and equal  opportunity across  our bus inesses.  We treat our staff with integri ty and respect.  We are a  values-led
business  and wi l l  look to attract, develop and retain the best ta lent.Membership	and	Reporting
O ur ES G agenda is  supported by the ac8vi8es  of our opera8ng bus inesses. This  includes  the adop8on of the United
Na8ons-backed P rinciples  for Responsible I nvestment ("UNP R I ") by key subs idiaries  and by becoming s ignatories  to the UK
Stewardship Code, to which both River Global  I nvestors  and SVM Asset Management have been accepted by the F inancial
Repor8ng Counci l  ("F RC") as  s ignatories . A number of the investment products  managed by River Global  I nvestors  have a
clear ESG focussed investment process .

We are con8nuing to evolve our ES G pol icies  across  the Group with the opera8on of a  Sustainabi l i ty and Stewardship
Committee under an independent Chair to oversee progress  in this  area.Acquisitions	and	Service	Providers
O ur Miss ion is  largely predicated on an acquis i8on strategy.  I n terms of bus inesses  acquired we wi l l  look to ensure that
they have or adopt pol icies  and ini8a8ves  which are cons istent with our ES G Pol icy. Likewise, we expect a l l  s ignificant
service providers  to AssetCo and i ts  bus inesses  to have in place pol icies  which are cons istent with our ESG Pol icy.

OUR	STAKEHOLDERS:	S.172	STATEMENT
 

DUTY	TO	PROMOTE	THE	SUCCESS	OF	THE	COMPANY
Sec8on 172(1) of the Companies  Act 2006 requires  Directors  to act in the way they cons ider, in good fa i th, would be most
l ikely to promote the success  of the Company for the benefit of i ts  members  as  a  whole, and in doing so have regard
(amongst other matters) to: 

•             the l ikely consequences  of any decis ion in the long-term; 
•             the interests  of the Company's  employees; 
•             the need to foster the Company's  bus iness  relationships  with suppl iers , customers  and others ; 
•             the impact of the Company's  operations  on the community and the environment; 
•             the des irabi l i ty of the Company maintaining a  reputation for high standards  of bus iness  conduct; and 
•             the need to act fa i rly as  between members  of the Company.

This  Section 172 Statement sets  out how the Directors  have discharged this  duty.

I n order for the Company to succeed in the long-term, the Board must bui ld and maintain successful  rela8onships  with a
wide range of stakeholders . The Board recognises  that the long-term success  of the Company is  dependent on how i t works
with a  number of important stakeholders . 

The Board's  decis ion-making process  cons iders  both risk and reward in the pursuit of del ivering the long-term success  of
the Company. As  part of the Board's  decis ion-making process , the Board cons iders  the interests  of a  broad range of the
Company's  stakeholders . The Board cons iders  that i ts  primary stakeholders  are cl ients , employees, shareholders , suppl iers
and service providers , and regulators .

The Board fulfils  i ts  du8es in col labora8on with the senior management team, to which day-to-day management has  been
delegated. The Board seeks  to understand stakeholder groups ' priori8es  and interests . The Board l i s tens  to stakeholders
through a combina8on of informa8on provided by management and also by direct engagement where appropriate. The
fol lowing overview provides  further ins ight into how the Board has  had regard to the interests  of our primary stakeholders ,
whi le complying with i ts  duty to promote the success  of the Company in accordance with Sec8on 172 of the Companies  Act



whi le complying with i ts  duty to promote the success  of the Company in accordance with Sec8on 172 of the Companies  Act
2006.

Our primary stakeholders How we engage with them 

Clients:

The Company through i ts  subs idiaries  a ims to
provide investment products  that meet the needs of
cl ients  and put those needs fi rst.  

O ur distribu8on teams have a busy cl ient engagement
schedule and maintain contact with our cl ients  through
regular mee8ngs, repor8ng and wriRen communica8on. This
helps  us  to understand our cl ients ' needs.   

Members  of the senior management team meet directly with
key cl ients  to understand the views of our cl ients  and to
ensure that we continue to meet our cl ients ' expectations. 

C l ient engagement feeds  into our regulated subs idiaries
assessment that products  and services  are fit for purpose
and offer fa i r value in l ine with the UK  regulator's  consumer
duty obl igations.   

Employees: 

The Company's  employees  are senior experienced
profess ionals . I t i s  of the utmost importance to the
Board that we have a culture that aRracts  and
retains  ta lented employees.  

The Group's  senior management team is  engaged directly
with i ts  opera8ng subs idiaries  and regularly par8cipates  in
face-to-face mee8ngs  at management level  where open
discuss ion is  encouraged. O ur subs idiaries  have strong
leadership and management teams who engage with
col leagues  in a  number of ways, including al l  employee cal ls
and col league network groups.   

We value our diverse workforce and seek inclus ion at
al l  levels , with a  recent D EI  col league survey providing
actionable ins ights  to how we can improve this .  

The senior management team has  focussed on withdrawing
from loss  making bus inesses , the integra8on of newly
acquired bus inesses  into the Group and the restructuring of
certain group func8ons to beRer a l ign with bus iness
needs. During this  process , due cons idera8on has  been given
to al l  s takeholders , including col leagues, shareholders  and
our cl ients .

The Group is  proud to support the development of col leagues
through training, study leave and support as  wel l  as
contribu8ng to our community through the support of
chari ties , such as  The Fel ix Project.

Shareholders: 

The ongoing support of our shareholders  is  vi ta l  in
helping us  del iver our long-term strategic
objectives . 

 

The Board engages  with the Company's  shareholders  in a
number of ways  which include the AGM and one-to-one
mee8ngs and telephone conversa8ons. O ur AGM al lows
shareholders  the opportunity to engage directly with the
Board.  

The Chairman, Deputy Chairman and C FO O  regularly meet (in
person and virtual ly) the Company's  major shareholders  to
discuss  the financial  performance of the Company. 

MaRers  discussed with shareholders  include strategy, i ts
execu8on and the genera8on of returns. The views of
shareholders  have been cons idered and fed into the
implementa8on of the cost reduc8on strategy across  the
Group.

Suppliers and service providers: 

The Company places  rel iance on external  third party
suppl iers  and service providers  for certain
activi ties  and services .  

The Company is  commiRed to the highest standards  of
bus iness  conduct.  

The selec8on process  and engagement with these par8es  is
undertaken by senior management.  We ensure that there is
an appropriate framework of overs ight of our key third-party
suppl iers . Regular mee8ngs  are held with key third-party
service providers  and issues  escalated to senior
management where required. Materia l  suppl ier selec8on is
reported to the Board and s ignificant issues  or risks  related
to suppl iers  wi l l  be escalated to the Board.

As  described above, a  key focus  has  been on the integra8on
of the newly acquired bus inesses  into the Group. Suppl iers
and service providers  have been reviewed by senior
management during this  period as  part of this  project. 

 

REGULATORS
The Group operates  in the UK  and is  subject to the overs ight of the F inancial  Conduct Authori ty. River Global  I nvestors  i s
a lso registered with the US Securi8es  and Exchange Commiss ion. We have a conduct-led culture that encourages  our
people to act with integri ty at a l l  times.

The Company is  AI M l is ted and compl ies  with the AI M Rules . We engage with our regulators  through the Group's  legal  and
compl iance function by way of regular mandatory reporting as  wel l  as  any ad hoc interactions  required by our regulators .

COMMUNITY	AND	THE	ENVIRONMENT
Due regard is  given to the impact of the Company's  opera8ons on the community and environment through the ac8vi8es  of
i ts  subs idiaries  overseen by the senior management team.

Sustainable inves8ng is  a  key focus  for the Group's  bus inesses. River Global  and SVM are s ignatories  to UNP R I  and the
FRC's  Stewardship Code.

The Group aims to make an impact within the communi8es  i t operates  in through suppor8ng chari table ac8vi8es
undertaken by employees  through a GAYE payrol l  scheme, volunteering leave, and col league-selected chari ty partners . The
Group have also supported The Switch, an organisa8on providing Work Experience placements  for students  in Tower
Hamlets  for over 30 years  to provide real  l i fe experiences  of the world of work and to broaden career aspirations. 
 

Pages 13 to 20 cons>tute the strategic report which was approved by the Board on 15 March 2024 and signed on its behalf
by;
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BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS
 

MARTIN	GILBERT
Chairman

Martin was  appointed to the Board on 25 January 2021 as  the Company's  Chairman.

Mar8n Gi lbert has  a  long history in asset and wealth management. He co-founded Aberdeen Asset Management P LC in 1983
and was chief execu8ve officer from 1991 to 2017. During that period Aberdeen Asset Management P LC grew, through a
combina8on of organic growth and strategic acquis i8on, to become one of the world's  leading independent asset
managers  with £308 bi l l ion of AUM. I n 2017 Aberdeen Asset Management P LC merged with Standard Li fe plc, to become
Standard Li fe Aberdeen plc. O n merging, Standard Li fe Aberdeen plc was  the biggest UK-based asset management company
and the second biggest in Europe. Mar8n was co-chief execu8ve officer and subsequently vice chairman un8l  he re8red
from Standard Li fe Aberdeen plc in September 2020. Mar8n is  chairman of Revolut Ltd, Toscafund and an independent
director of Glencore plc, a longs ide a number of other directorships .Skills	and	competencies:
Mar8n brings  substan8al  experience and knowledge of the financial  services  and asset management sector. He is  an
experienced leader, having been the C EO  of Aberdeen Asset Management P LC. Mar8n's  breadth of experience in the
financial  services  sector, understanding of the diverse issues  faced when bui lding an asset management group through
acquis i8ons and his  strong leadership style a l low him to lead an effec8ve Board and are vi ta l  to the Company's  long-term
sustainable success .  

 

PETER	MCKELLAR
Deputy Chairman and executive director

Peter was  appointed to the Board on 25 January 2021 and is  the Company's  Deputy Chairman.

Peter McKel lar has  spent nearly a l l  of his  working career in private markets , in par8cular private equity and infrastructure
investment management and direct opera8ng management. He re8red in September 2020 as  execu8ve chairman and global
head of private markets  for Standard Li fe Aberdeen plc, where he oversaw investment management ac8vi8es  across  private
equity, infrastructure, real  estate, natural  resources, and certain private credit capabi l i8es , total l ing £55 bi l l ion of AUM.
Peter is  Chairman of P rincess  P rivate Equity Holding Limited, a  non-execu8ve director of 3i  Group plc, I nvestcorp Capital
plc and a non-executive member of Scottish Enterprise.Skills	and	competencies:
Peter brings  s ignificant financial  services  experience to the Board. Peter's  valuable experience combined with his  financial
acumen enables  him to effec8vely contribute to the del ivery of the Company's  strategy, advise on cost reduc8on and is  key
to the Company's  long-term sustainable success .

	

GARY	MARSHALL
Chief Financial and Operating Officer

Gary was appointed to the Board on 11 October 2022 as  the Company's  Chief Financial  and Operating Officer.

Gary has  worked in the financial  services  industry s ince 1983, ini8al ly in l i fe assurance but for a lmost 30 years  in asset
management. He joined Aberdeen Asset Management P LC in 1997 fol lowing Aberdeen's  acquis i8on of P rol ific F inancial
Management and held a  variety of roles  leading up to his  being Head of EM EA and UK  Regions  for Standard Li fe Aberdeen
before re8ring from that company in 2021. I n his  capacity as  regional  head, Gary served as  Chief Execu8ve for regulated
opera8ng subs idiaries  based in UK  and in Europe; he also served as  Chief Execu8ve and Head of Americas  for Aberdeen
from 2010 to 2014, based in P hi ladelphia. Gary brought a  strong finance perspec8ve to his  previous  roles  and developed a
deep understanding of the opera8onal  complexi8es  of running a  mul8na8onal  asset management bus iness  from years
spent managing and integrating acquired bus inesses. Gary is  a  qual i fied actuary.	Skills	and	competencies:
Gary has  extens ive asset management experience having held a  number of senior roles  in a  large, wel l  regarded asset
management group. He has  in-depth exper8se in finance, opera8ons and regulatory compl iance. Gary's  opera8onal
exper8se and his  experience of integra8ng bus inesses  is  vi ta l  to the Group's  strategy and the long-term sustainable
success  of the Company.

 

JONATHAN	DAWSON
Senior Independent Director & Chairman of the Remuneration Committee

 Jonathan joined the Board as  senior independent director on 15 June 2022 on comple8on of the acquis i8on of River and
Mercanti le Group PLC, where he had been chairman for a  number of years . 

 He is  a  graduate of the univers i8es  of St Andrews and Cambridge and started his  career in the Ministry of Defence before
joining Lazard, the investment bank, where he spent over 20 years . He le; Lazard in 2005 and co-founded Penfida Limited,
the leading independent corporate finance adviser to pens ion fund trustees  which is  now part of the X P S Group. Jonathan
previous ly served as  a  non-execu8ve director and chair of the remunera8on commiRee of Na8onal  Grid plc un8l  July 2022.
O ther previous  appointments  include non-execu8ve directorships  of Gal l i ford Try plc, Na8onal  Austral ia  Group Europe
Limited and Standard Li fe I nvestments  (Holdings) Limited. He also served as  senior independent director of Next plc and
Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group plc.Skills	and	competencies:
Jonathan has  s ignificant financial  services , pens ions  and non-execu8ve experience. He brings  innova8ve perspec8ve and
independent overs ight to the Board. Jonathan's  breadth of experience, knowledge of the bus iness  of River and Mercan8le
and strong corporate governance exper8se contribute to the effec8ve opera8on of the Board and long-term sustainable
success  of the Company.

 

TUDOR	DAVIES	
Non-executive director & Chairman of the Audit Committee

Tudor was  appointed to the Board on 23 March 2011 and was Chair of AssetCo un8l  the re-admiss ion and change in Apri l



Tudor was  appointed to the Board on 23 March 2011 and was Chair of AssetCo un8l  the re-admiss ion and change in Apri l
2022 when Mar8n Gi lbert took over the role. A;er standing down as  Chair of the Board, Tudor took over the role of Chair of
the Audit Committee.

Tudor has  over 20 years  of experience in the reposi8oning of several  P lc's , as  Chair, Chief Execu8ve and Non-Execu8ve
Director, and was formerly a  partner with Arthur Young (a  predecessor firm of Ernst & Young LLP ) specia l is ing in corporate
finance and recovery.  Skills	and	competencies:
Tudor brings  substan8al  experience to the Board and his  knowledge of the turnaround of bus inesses  a l low him to bring a
financial  and strategic perspective to a  broad range of subjects  in support of the Board and i ts  Committees.

 

CHRISTOPHER	MILLS
Non-executive director

Christopher was  appointed to the Board on 23 March 2011.

Christopher is  chief execu8ve officer of Harwood Capital  Management Limited and chief execu8ve and investment manager
of North Atlan8c Smal ler Companies  I nvestment Trust plc. He rel inquished his  role as  Chairman of the Audit CommiRee to
Tudor Davies  when the latter became non-executive.Skills	and	competencies:
Christopher has  s ignificant asset management experience, having establ ished a successful  asset management bus iness ,
Harwood Capital . He is  a  highly regarded investor and draws on this  experience in support of the Board.

 

DIRECTOR'S	REPORT
 Introduction
The Directors  present their annual  report and the audited consol idated financial  s tatements  of the Company and the Group
for the year ended 30 September 2023.Principal	activities	and	business	review	
The Company's  principal  ac8vity i s  to act as  a  holding company for a  group of wealth and asset management companies .
AssetCo plc i s  a  publ ic l imited company registered and domici led in England and Wales  with registered number 04966347.
The Company is  l i s ted on AI M and is  subject to the AI M Rules . The Group operates  principal ly in the United K ingdom. A
review of the bus iness  is  set out in the Strategic Report on pages  14 to 2, which is  incorporated by reference into this
report.Directors
The Directors  who were in office during the year, and up to the date of s igning the financial  s tatements , were as  fol lows:

Martin Gi lbert (Executive Chairman) 
Peter McKel lar (Deputy Chairman) 
Campbel l  Fleming (CEO)                                                      res igned 30 June 2023
Gary Marshal l  (CFOO)                                                           appointed 11 October 2022
Mark Butcher (Non-Executive)                                         res igned 30 March 2023
Jonathan Dawson (Senior Independent Director)
Tudor Davies  (Non-Executive)
Christopher Mi l ls  (Non-Executive)

 
The company secretary up un8l  23 February 2023 was Sal ly Buckmaster. From that date the company secretary has  been
Gordon Brough.

 In accordance with best practice, a l l  Directors  wi l l  offer themselves  for re-election at the AGM.Results	
The financial  s tatements  are set out on pages  49 to 101.Dividend
Your Board decided against the payment of a  dividend this  year in l ight of adverse trading conditions.Capital	structure
The primary objec8ve of the Company's  capital  management is  to ensure that capital  i s  avai lable to a l locate to the
business  that maximises  shareholder value.

Ful l  detai ls  of the authorised and issued capital , together with detai ls  of the movements  in the Company's  i ssued share
capital  during the year, are shown in note 32. Financial	risk	management
See note 3 to the financial  s tatements .Research	and	development	
No expenditure has  been incurred during the year in respect of the Group's  own research and development activi ties .Future	developments
The outlook for the Group is  set out in the Chairman's  Statement.Directors'	shareholdings	and	interests
The beneficia l  interests  of the Directors  in the shares  of the Company were as  fol lows: 

 At
30 September 2023

At
30 September 2022

 No. No.
Martin Gilbert 7,283,300 7,283,300
Peter McKellar 3,938,410 3,938,410

Gary Marshall8 414,592 -
Jonathan Dawson 347,810 347,810

Tudor Davies9 2,073,920 2,073,920

Christopher Mills10 21,638,420 20,788,920

No Director had a materia l  interest in any s ignificant contract (other than a service contract) with the Company or any
subsidiary company at any time during the year.



subs idiary company at any time during the year.

8 Joined October 2022

9 Tudor Davis  has  been treated as  being interested in shares  held by Cadoc Limited, a  company of which he is  a  director,

but which is  control led by other members  of his  fami ly.
10 Christopher Mi l ls , as  chief execu8ve and a member of Harwood Capital  LLP, i s  deemed to have an interest in the
21,638,420 shares  owned by various  funds  associated with Harwood Capital  LLP.

 Conflicts	of	interest
A director has  a  statutory duty to avoid a  s i tua8on in which  they have or could have a conflict of interest or poss ible
confl ict with the interests  of the Company. 

The Company has  adopted a pol icy relating to the handl ing by the Company of matters  that represent confl icts  of interest or
poss ible conflicts  of interest involving the directors . W here a conflict of interest or poten8al  conflict of interest i s
iden8fied, only directors  that are not involved in the conflict or poten8al  conflict may par8cipate in any discuss ions  or
authorisation process . 	Substantial	shareholdings
At 29 February 2024 the company secretary has  been no8fied, in accordance with Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance
and Transparency Rules  sourcebook as  issued by the F inancial  Conduct Authori ty, of the fol lowing interests  in 3% or more
in the ordinary share capital  of the Company:

No. of shares % of issued share
capital 

Harwood Capital  LLP 20,818,420 14.5%

Psigma Investment Management Limited 12,745,800 8.8%

Hargreaves  Lansdown Asset Management Limited 7,686,912 5.3%

Martin Gi lbert 7,283,300 5.1%

Somers  Limited 7,170,960 5.0%

Lombard Odier Asset Management (Europe) Limited 5,769,174  4.0%

Charles  Stanley

 

5,339,873

 

3.7%

 

Richard Gri ffi ths 4,850,402 3.4%

 Share	buy-back
At a  general  mee8ng on 28 September 2022, the Company was granted the authori ty by i ts  shareholders  to buy back i ts  own
shares  up to a  maximum of 14,929,297. As  at 30 September 2023 the Company had purchased 8,283,027 (2022: 72,941)
shares  with a  nominal  value of £82,830 (2022: £729) for an aggregate cons ideration of £4,887,995 (2022: 50,968).Political	donations
The Group made no pol i tical  donations  or contributions  during the year.Business	combinations	and	disposals
Business  combinations  and disposals  during the year are discussed in note 23.Post	balance	sheet	events
As mentioned in the Chairman's  statement there were two post balance sheet events . These are set out in more detai l  in note
37 Post Balance Sheet Events .Going	concern
The Group is  currently loss  making, a lbeit with a  trajectory that evidences  improving opera8onal  losses  over 8me and
which affords  a  pathway to profitabi l i ty. Against this  background, the Directors  have given careful  cons idera8on to the
going concern assump8on on which the Group's  accounts  have been prepared. Having careful ly cons idered the Group's
opera8onal  and regulatory requirements , the Directors  have concluded that the Group has  adequate financial  resources  to
con8nue opera8ng for the 12 months  from the date of s igning these financial  s tatements . O n that bas is  the Directors  have
con8nued to adopt the Going Concern bas is  of accoun8ng in preparing the consol idated Group and Company accounts .
Further detai l  i s  set out in note 2 to the accounts .  	Statement	of	directors'	responsibilities	in	respect	of	the	financial	statements

•             The Directors  are responsible for preparing the Annual  report and the financial  s tatements  in accordance with
appl icable law and regulation.

•             Company law requires  the Directors  to prepare financial  s tatements  for each financial  year. Under that law the
Directors  have prepared the Group and the Company financial  s tatements  in accordance with UK-adopted
international  accounting standards.

•             Under company law, directors  must not approve the financial  s tatements  unless  they are sa8sfied that they
give a  true and fa ir view of the state of affairs  of the Group and Company and of the profit or loss  of the group
for that period. In preparing the financial  s tatements , the Directors  are required to:
o  select suitable accounting pol icies  and then apply them consistently;
o  s tate whether appl icable UK-adopted interna8onal  accoun8ng standards  have been fol lowed, subject to

any materia l  departures  disclosed and explained in the financial  s tatements;
o  make judgements  and accounting estimates  that are reasonable and prudent; and
o  prepare the financial  s tatements  on the going concern bas is  unless  i t i s  inappropriate to presume that the

Group and Company wi l l  continue in bus iness .
•             The Directors  are responsible for safeguarding the assets  of the Group and Company and hence for taking

reasonable steps  for the prevention and detection of fraud and other i rregulari ties .
•             The Directors  are a lso responsible for keeping adequate accoun8ng records  that are sufficient to show and

explain the Group's  and Company's  transac8ons and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 8me the
financial  pos i8on of the Group and Company and enable them to ensure that the financial  s tatements  comply
with the Companies  Act 2006.

•             The Directors  are responsible for ensuring the annual  report and the financial  s tatements  are made avai lable
on a website.  F inancial  s tatements  are publ ished on the company's  website in accordance with legis la8on in
the United K ingdom governing the prepara8on and dissemina8on of financial  s tatements , which may vary
from legis la8on in other jurisdic8ons.  The maintenance and integri ty of the company's  website is  the
responsibi l i ty of the Directors .  The Directors  responsibi l i ty a lso extends to the ongoing integri ty of the
financial  s tatements  contained therein.



financial  s tatements  contained therein.Directors'	confirmations
In the case of each Director in office at the date the Directors ' report i s  approved:

•             so far as  the Director is  aware, there is  no relevant audit informa8on of which the Group's  and Company's
auditors  are unaware; and

•             they have taken al l  the steps  that they ought to have taken as  a  Director in order to make themselves  aware of
any relevant audit informa8on and to establ ish that the Group's  and Company's  auditors  are aware of that
information.Directors'	liability	insurance

The Company has  entered into deeds of indemnity for the benefit of each Director of the Company in respect of l iabi l i8es  to
which they may become l iable in their capacity as  director of the Company and any company in the Group. Those
indemni8es  are qual i fying third party indemnity provis ions  for the purposes  of S . 234 of Companies  Act 2006 and have
been in force from 15 Apri l  2022 (or, i f later, the date of the Director's  appointment) up to the date of approval  of the
financial  s tatements  and wi l l  continue to be in force.Independent	auditors
During the year the incumbent auditors  P rice Waterhouse Coopers  LLP  were replaced by approval  of the Board with BD O
LLP. I n accordance with sec8on 489(4) of the Companies  Act 2006, a  resolu8on to reappoint BD O  wi l l  be proposed at the
annual  general  meeting.Corporate	governance
The Company's  statement of corporate governance can be found on pages  29 to 35 of these financial  s tatements . The
Corporate Governance Statement forms part of this  Report of the Directors  and is  incorporated by cross-reference. The
Board confirms that i t has  compl ied with the requirements  of the Q uoted Companies  Al l iance Corporate Governance Code
for smal l  and mid- s ized publ icly traded companies , save as  disclosed below.Annual	General	Meeting
The resolutions  to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual  General  Meeting are set out in the formal  notice of the meeting as
set out on pages  102 to 109. Recommendation
The Board cons iders  that the resolutions  to be proposed at the Annual  General  Meeting are in the best interests  of Company
and i t i s  unanimously recommended that shareholders  support these proposals  as  the Board intends to do in respect of
their own holdings.Approval	of	annual	report
The Corporate Governance Report, the Strategic Report and the Directors ' Report were approved by the Board on 15 March
2024.

 

By order of the Board

 

Gary Marshall

C h i ef  F i n a n c i a l  a n d  O p er a 8n g O ffi c er

15 March 2024

 

CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	REPORT
 

Dear Shareholder,

The Board recognises  the value of good corporate governance in ensuring the long-term sustainable success  of the
Company. I n accordance with AI M Rule 26, the Company chooses  to report against the Q uoted Companies  Al l iance
Corporate Governance Code for smal l  and  mid-s ized publ icly traded companies  (the "Q C A Code 2018"). The Q C A has
recently announced a number of enhancements  to i ts  Code which wi l l  apply from next year and we expect to report on these
in next year's  Accounts .

The fol lowing Report sets  out the Company's  governance arrangements  and describes  how the ten principles  of the Q C A
Code have been addressed and provides  the disclosures  indicated by the Code. The Board has  reviewed the Corporate
Governance disclosures  and bel ieves  that the Group compl ies  with the principles  and disclosures  required by the Q C A
Code, except as  otherwise disclosed below.

 

Martin Gilbert

C h a i r ma n

15 March 2024

 

QCA	CODE	COMPLIANCE
The Company has  adopted the Q C A Code. The disclosures  below describe in detai l  how we have appl ied the Q C A Code and
where our prac8ces  differ from the expecta8ons of the Q C A Code. A formal  statement on our compl iance with the Q C A Code
is  set out in the Directors ' Report at page 24.	1.											Establish	a	strategy	and	business	model	which	promote	the	long	term	value	for	Shareholders
The Bus iness  Review set out on page 7 and Strategic Report set out on page 13 describe the bus iness  model  and bus iness
objec8ves  which when read with the Chairman's  Statement describe the past year's  ac8vity and the des ired future
prospects  of the Group. Further detai l  of the strategy is  included in the Directors ' Report. The principal  risks  and
uncertainties  which may impact the Group's  abi l i ty to achieve i ts  strategy are set out on page 15.

 2.												Seek	to	understand	and	meet	Shareholders'	needs	and	expectations
The Company, through i ts  Chairman, has  regular contact with i ts  ins8tu8onal  Shareholders  to understand their needs  and
expecta8ons. Christopher Mi l ls  i s  the C EO  of the company's  largest shareholder and where appropriate provides  feedback
to the Board on that shareholder's  view of the Company's  performance.  The Board supports  the principle that the Annual
General  Meeting should be used to communicate with private Shareholders  and encourages  them to participate.

Shareholders  can access  corporate, regulatory, news and share capital  informa8on on the Company's  website at
www.assetco.com.  Enquiries  can be directed to the Board us ing the corporate e-mai l : info@assetco.com	



	3.												Take	into	account	wider	stakeholder	and	social	responsibilities	and	their	implications	for	long	termsuccess
Detai ls  of the Board's  cons ideration of i ts  stakeholders  is  set out on pages  17 to 19 (S172 Report).

 4.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Embed	 effective	 risk	management,	 considering	both	 opportunities	 and	 threats,	 throughout	 theorganisation
The Board cons iders  regularly the risks  relating to the Company's  activi ties . 

Detai ls  of the current risks  and uncertain8es  facing the Company are set out in the Strategic Report on pages  15 to 16 of
this  document.

Detai ls  of the approach to internal  controls  and risk management are a lso set out in the Strategic Report. The Company
does not currently have an internal  assurance func8on and has  appointed a third party to undertake this  work on a case-
by-case bas is . The Board wi l l  continue to review the risk management framework and assess  i ts  effectiveness .

 5.												Maintain	the	Board	as	a	well-functioning	balanced	team	led	by	the	Chair
The composi8on of the Board is  cons idered to be appropriate in terms of the current development of the Company's
bus iness  strategy. There is  an appropriate balance between execu8ve and non-execu8ve directors , three of which were
considered by the board to be independent during the accoun8ng period. There are four Board CommiRees.  The terms of
reference for each is  avai lable on the Company's  website at www.assetco.com.

Detai ls  of mee8ng frequency and aRendance are set out below. Al l  Board members  are expected to   aRend the Company's
quarterly board mee8ngs  and relevant Board CommiRee mee8ngs and to ensure that they have sufficient 8me to a l locate to
their role. Each Board member has  confi rmed that he has  sufficient time to perform the role effectively.

 6.												Ensure	that	between	them	the	Directors	have	the	necessary	up-to-date	skills	and	capabilities
The Directors  (biographical  detai ls  in respect of which are set out on pages  21 to 23 of this  document) have a wide range of
qual ifica8ons and exper8se which is  cons idered appropriate in terms of the implementa8on of the Company's  strategy.
The Board fosters  an aTtude of independence of character and judgement. The Company Secretary advises  the Board on al l
governance maRers . Al l  D irectors  have access  to the Company Secretary and the General  Counsel 's  services  and advice.
W hi le the Board is  sa8sfied that i ts  D irectors  have the appropriate ski l l s  and exper8se, no disclosure is  provided detai l ing
the steps  Directors  take to keep their ski l l s  up to date. The Board values  divers i ty and expects  to improve i ts  gender balance
once financial  conditions  improve.

 7.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Evaluate	 Board	 performance	 based	 on	 clear	 and	 relevant	 objectives,	 seeking	 continuousimprovement
The Board has  been focussed on the implementa8on of the Company's  strategy and the comple8on of several  corporate
transac8ons. I n the ci rcumstances, the Board has  not undertaken a formal  evalua8on process  of i ts  effec8veness  during
the period but expects  to do so in 2024.

 8.												Promote	a	corporate	culture	that	is	based	on	ethical	values	and	behaviours
The Board, in developing the Company through the implementa8on of i ts  new strategy, wi l l  promote a pos i8ve corporate
culture, and des ired ethical  behaviours  within the Company, and communicate these across  the Group. I ntegri ty i s  key to
the Group's  success  and is  fundamental  to the development of a  conduct led culture across  the Group.  The Group has  a
suite of pol icies  which underpin the Board's  expectations  of ethical  values  and behaviours .

 9.												Maintain	governance	structures	and	processes	that	are	6it	for	purpose	and	support	good	decision-making	by	the	Board
The Board is  responsible for the Company's  system of internal  controls  and reviewing i ts  effec8veness .  The procedures  for
planning and monitoring the opera8on and performance of the Company, as  wel l  as  i ts  compl iance with appl icable law
and regula8ons, are set out below- under "Corporate Governance". The Board has  formal ly approved a schedule of maRers
reserved for the Board and requires  various  maRers  to be escalated from i ts  opera8ng subs idiaries . The role of Chairman,
C EO  and Senior I ndependent Director is  clearly understood and is  opera8ng sa8sfactori ly, further disclosure wi l l  be
included on the Company's  website in due course.

 10.	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Communicate	how	 the	Company	 is	 governed	and	 is	performing	by	maintaining	a	dialogue	withShareholders	and	other	relevant	stakeholders
The principal  method of communica8ng the Company's  corporate governance process  and principles  is  the Annual  Report
which is  being sent directly to Shareholders  and is  avai lable on the Company's  website at www.assetco.com.  The Annual
General  Mee8ng also provides  an opportunity for Shareholders  to address  corporate governance maRers . Detai ls  of the
role of the Board's  committees  and work undertaken is  described below.

 

CORPORATE	GOVERNANCELeadership	and	strategy
The Board is  responsible for maRers  of strategy, performance, budge8ng and resources  as  wel l  as  seTng standards  of
conduct and accountabi l i ty.  The Board has  delegated authori ty for the day to day running of the bus iness  to the Senior
Executive Team.

The Board has  provided the Group with entrepreneuria l  leadership and is  responsible for the long-term sustainable
success  of the Company for the benefit of i ts  shareholders . The Board has  regard for i ts  other stakeholders , including
employees, cl ients , shareholders , suppl iers  and service providers  and regulatory authori8es. Further detai l  of this  i s  set
out in the Section 172 Statement on pages  17 to 19.

 

During the period, the Board has  focussed on the development and execu8on of the Company's  strategy. A s ignificant focus
has  been on the development of, and execu8on of, acquis i8on opportuni8es, the integra8on of those bus inesses  and the
reduction of costs  in those bus inesses.

The Board has  reviewed and chal lenged the annual  budget during the period. The Board receives  regular reports  on the
progress  of the implementa8on of cost reduc8on strategies  and the integra8on of the ac8ve equity bus inesses  onto a
s ingle operating model . The Board regularly reviews the resources  required for the Group's  s ize and complexity.Board	Composition
The Board comprises  three Executive Directors  and three Non-Executive Directors . 



The Board comprises  three Executive Directors  and three Non-Executive Directors . 

No individual  or group of individuals  dominate the Board or i ts  decis ion making.

The Board cons iders  Jonathan Dawson to be an independent director for the purposes  of the Q C A Code during the repor8ng
period.  Jonathan Dawson is  the Senior Independent Director.

Detai ls  of the ski l l s  and competencies  brought by each Director are set out below their respective biographies .

Al l  D irectors  are required to stand for re-elec8on on an annual  bas is  at the Company's  annual  general  mee8ng in
accordance with the Company's  Articles  of Association.

The Board, through the Nomination Committee, wi l l  continue to review the Board's  composition to ensure that the ski l l s  and
experience of Directors  support the growth of the Company and the achievement of i ts  strategic objec8ves. I n doing so,
Board divers i ty wi l l  be actively cons idered.

The Board has  determined that i t has  the appropriate balance of ski l l s  and experience to enable i t to effec8vely lead the
Company.Board	and	Committee	Attendance
During the year, the Board held seven scheduled mee8ngs, which included mee8ngs to approve specific transac8ons as
wel l  as  mee8ngs  to approve the Company's  ful l  and hal f year results .  Board and CommiRee Member aRendance at
meetings  is  set out below:

Director Board Audit Remuneration Nomination
Martin Gi lbert 7/7 n/a 2/3 0/0
Christopher Mi l ls 7/7 6/6 3/3 0/0
Jonathan Dawson 6/7 6/6 3/3 0/0
Peter McKel lar 7/7 n/a n/a n/a
Gary Marshal l 7/7 6/6 n/a n/a
Tudor Davies 7/7 6/6 3/3 0/0
 Commitment
The Board requires  a l l  D irectors  to devote sufficient 8me to their du8es and use their best endeavours  to aRend al l
mee8ngs. The Directors ' appointment leRers  or service contracts  (as  appl icable) set out a  minimum 8me commitment,
which for a  non-execu8ve director includes  aRendance at s ix board mee8ngs per annum, aRendance at the AGM and
addi8onal  mee8ngs  as  required. The Board is  sa8sfied that each Director has  sufficient 8me to undertake their du8es
effectively.Governance	Framework
The Company, cons istent with the early stages  of the implementa8on of i ts  bus iness  strategy, has  a  flat management
structure.

The terms of reference of each Board Committee has  been reviewed, updated and approved.

The Board con8nues to review the governance arrangements  across  the Group which are evolving as  part of the
consol idation and integration work fol lowing the completion of acquis i tions.Operation	of	the	Board
The Board meets  regularly: typical ly s ix 8mes a year and on an ad-hoc bas is  to cons ider specific i tems of bus iness  as  the
need arises .

The Chairman, in conjunc8on with the Execu8ve Directors  and Company Secretary, sets  the agenda for each Board mee8ng.
Management informa8on is  del ivered ahead of each Board mee8ng and a comprehensive set of papers  is  ci rculated before
Board meetings . The decis ions  of the Board are formal ly minuted.

Al l  Directors  have access  to the Company Secretary's  services  and advice.

On certain matters  in the year, the Board has  sought external  advice.Conflicts	of	interest
The Board takes  ac8on to iden8fy and manage conflicts  of interest. W here conflicts  of interest arise, the relevant Director
would declare their interest in the matter and recuse themselves  from the discuss ion and any related decis ion.Delegation	of	Authority
The Board is  responsible for seTng strategy, purpose and the direc8on of the Company. The Board has  delegated to the
Senior Execu8ve Team authori ty for the day to day running of the bus iness  and specific authori ty (as  set out in the terms of
reference of each commiRee) to the Audit, Remunera8on, Nomina8on and Disclosure CommiRees (the "CommiRees"). The
remit of each Committee is  described below.

 

AUDIT	COMMITTEECommittee	Composition
The Audit CommiRee comprises  a l l  the Non-Execu8ve Directors  and is  chaired by Tudor Davies  (Chair). The CommiRee
members  have a mix of financial  and sector experience. The CommiRee received informa8on and support from the
Executive Directors  as  wel l  as  the Company Secretary in performing i ts  duties .The	Committee's	responsibilities
The Audit CommiRee is  focused on the key areas  of financial  integri ty, internal  controls  and risk management. This
includes:

•             review of the financial  s tatements  and Annual  Report;
•             cons ideration of the external  audit report and management representation letter;
•             going concern review;
•             review of the audit plan and audit engagement letter;
•             review of the auditor's  fees  and non-audit services;
•             review of the risk management and internal  control  systems;
•             review of the interim results ; and
•             meetings  with the auditors  with and without management present.

The Audit CommiRee monitors  the rela8onship with the auditors , BD O, to ensure that the auditors ' independence and
objec8vity are maintained. As  part of i ts  review the CommiRee monitors  the provis ion of non-audit services  by the external
auditors .

The auditors  prepare an audit plan for the ful l -year financial  s tatements . The audit plan sets  out the scope of the audit,
areas  of specia l  focus  and audit 8metable. This  plan is  reviewed and agreed in advance by the Audit CommiRee. Fol lowing
the audit of the annual  financial  s tatements , the auditors  present their findings  to the Audit CommiRee for discuss ion.
MaRers  of materia l  es8mates  and judgement are regularly discussed and are detai led in note 4; 'Cri8cal  accoun8ng
estimates  and judgements '.



Review	of	activities	during	the	year
During the year ended 30 September 2023 the Audit Committee met 6 times. The Committee cons idered:

•             The auditor's  year-end audit plan;
•             The annual  report and financial  s tatements  for the year-ended 30 September 2022 and the interim results  for

the current period to ensure they were fa ir, balanced and understandable;
•             Signi ficant accounting judgments  and estimates;
•             Going concern;
•             Impairments  of investments , goodwi l l  and other assets ; and
•             Acquis i tion accounting for SVM Asset Management Limited.

 

REMUNERATION	COMMITTEECommittee	Composition
The Remunera8on CommiRee comprises  a l l  the Non-Execu8ve Directors  and is  chaired by Jonathan Dawson. As  the
Company is  not l i s ted on the Main Market, i t i s  not subject to the requirements  of the Large and Medium-s ized Companies
and Groups (Accounts  and Reports) (Amendment) Regulations  2013.The	Committee's	responsibilities
The Remunera8on CommiRee is  tasked with ensuring that Directors  and senior employees  are provided with an
appropriate package of incen8ves  and rewards  that a l ign personal  reward with increased shareholder value over both the
short and longer term. This  includes:

•             Determining the framework or pol icy for remunera8on for the Company's  Execu8ve Directors  and senior
management;

•             Setting targets  for any performance related pay schemes;
•             Overseeing any long term incentive share schemes; and
•             Overseeing major changes  in employee benefi t s tructures . Review	of	activities	during	the	year

During the year ended 30 September 2023 the Remunera8on CommiRee met 3 8mes. The CommiRee cons idered maRers
related to the Restricted Share Plan.

 
NOMINATION	COMMITTEECommittee	Composition
The Nomination Committee comprises  a l l  the Non-Executive Directors  and is  chaired by Martin Gi lbert.The	Committee's	responsibilities
The Nomina8on CommiRee is  responsible for reviewing the structure, s ize and composi8on of the Board and iden8fying
and nomina8ng, for the approval  of the Board, candidates  to fil l  vacancies  on the Board as  and when they arise. This
includes:

•             Responsibi l i ty for identi fying and nominating for approval  of the Board candidates  to fi l l  Board vacancies;
•             Evaluating the balance of ski l l s , knowledge and experience on the Board;
•             Cons idering success ion planning for directors  and senior executives; and
•             Reviewing the time requirements  for Board pos itions.Review	of	activities	during	the	year

The Nomination Committee did not meet during the year.

 

DISCLOSURE	COMMITTEE
The Disclosure CommiRee is  responsible for determining whether informa8on concerning the Company or i ts  shares
consti tutes  ins ide information which should be disclosed to the market and includes  the timing of such disclosures  and the
approval  of the content of such disclosures.  The Disclosure Committee is  comprised of Martin Gi lbert, Peter McKel ler, Gary
Marshal l  and Gordon Brough, the Company's  general  counsel .  The Disclosure CommiRee meets  on an ad-hoc bas is  as
required.

The terms of reference for each CommiRee is  avai lable on the Company's  website at www.assetco.com. The en8ty has  taken
the exemption from SECR disclosures  given the s ize, and has  not reported on scope 1, 2 or 3 emiss ions.

 

The Committees are provided with sufficient resources to discharge their duties, including access to external advisers where
required.

	

REMUNERATION	COMMITTEE	REPORT
 

The fol lowing represents  the Directors ' Remuneration Report for the year to 30 September 2023. As  the Company is  l i s ted on
the Alternative Investment Market ('AIM') we have a number of obl igations  regarding disclosure which are covered in ful l  in
this  report and elsewhere. Our a im is  to demonstrate that our remuneration pol icy is  a l igned to the needs of the bus iness
and attuned to shareholders ' interests  by promoting the long-term success  of the fi rm and del ivery of i ts  strategic plan.

 

COMMITTEE	COMPOSITION
The Remuneration Committee comprises  a l l  the Non-Executive Directors  and is  chaired by Jonathan Dawson.

 

THE	COMMITTEE'S	RESPONSIBILITIES
The Remuneration Committee is  tasked with ensuring that Executive Directors  and senior employees  are provided with an
appropriate package of incentives  and rewards  that a l ign personal  reward with increased shareholder value over both the
short and longer term. This  includes:

•             Determining the framework or pol icy for remunera8on for the Company's  Execu8ve Directors  and senior
management;

•             Setting targets  for any performance related pay schemes;
•             Overseeing any long-term incentive share schemes; and
•             Overseeing major changes  in employee benefi t s tructures .

 

COMPENSATION	AND	BENEFIT	STRUCTURE
The Group's  main compensation and benefi t arrangements  are broadly common across  a l l  employees. The components  are:



The Group's  main compensation and benefi t arrangements  are broadly common across  a l l  employees. The components  are:Fixed	pay
Basic Salary which is  paid monthly in arrears .Benefits
The Group provides  access  to a  range of core and flexible benefi ts . Whi lst the intention is  to harmonise these across  the
Group we currently operate a  smal l  number of pens ion arrangements: a  contributory pens ion scheme of 5% of bas ic salary
with Company matching, a  non-contributory scheme of 10% of bas ic salary, or an equivalent a l lowance. Insured benefi ts
cons isting of Li fe Assurance (4x bas ic salary) and Income Protection (66.67% of bas ic salary) are a lso part of the core
benefi ts  offering. Employees  have access  to 30 days  annual  leave, in addition to publ ic hol idays , and can opt in to private
medical  insurance for themselves  with the opportunity to add dependants  at their own cost.Discretionary	Bonus
A discretionary cash bonus is  cons idered at financial  year end for most staff. Cons ideration includes  the Group's  overal l
performance along with del ivery of individual  performance against objectives  including contribution to team and
approach to risk management. Partners  and employees  of River and Mercanti le Asset Management LLP (now River Global
Investors  LLP), who comprise the portfol io management team of one of the main equity asset management subs idiaries  of
the Group, instead participate in a  profi t share arrangement which al locates  a  fixed percentage of revenues from the
portfol ios  that they manage to a  profi t sharing pool  from which al l  sa laries  and any discretionary bonus is  paid once
certain a l located costs  have been deducted. A somewhat s imi lar revenue sharing arrangement appl ies  for certain other
portfol io managers .

 

ANNUAL	SALARY	REVIEW
The Group has  remained loss  making throughout the year and, accordingly, i t was  determined that there would be no
universal  upl i ft in salaries . Targeted increases  were awarded to individuals  who had taken on additional  responsibi l i ties
or had fa l len notably behind peer group comparators .

Recognis ing the chal lenging operating conditions, the Chief Executive of River Global  voluntari ly reduced his  fixed pay by
50% during the year and al l  of the non-executive Board Directors  s imi larly agreed to substantia l  reductions  in their
compensation as  part of an exercise to reduce costs  across  the Group.

 

DISCRETIONARY	BONUS
Once again recognis ing the chal lenging operating conditions, discretionary bonuses  were awarded only to a  targeted
number of employees  ei ther in recognition of an exceptional  contribution or to motivate and retain key individuals .

 

RESTRICTED	SHARE	PLAN
The Company announced the adoption of a  Restricted Share Plan at the beginning of November 2023, shortly after the end
of the financial  year. The Plan is  des igned primari ly with longer term retention of cri tical  s taff in mind and recognises  the
fact that the chal lenging operating conditions  provide l imited scope for other more immediate rewards. It i s  intended to be
both s imple and transparent, without pre-conditions  that are ei ther complex to measure or monitor, or capable of
becoming misal igned with a  developing bus iness . The s imple incentive of a l ignment with a  ris ing share price was
considered to be the most compel l ing performance incentive.

The Company awarded rights  over up to 5,013,000 ordinary shares  of 1p each ("Shares") in the Company (which would
represent approximately 3.4 per cent of the voting share capital  of the Company on issue) to be satis fied out of Shares
currently held in Treasury. Vesting of Shares  under the Scheme is  due on 1 October 2026 and is  subject to usual  provis ions
for malus , clawback and for apportionment or forfei ture in respect of good and bad leavers  prior to that date at the
discretion of the Remuneration Committee.

The 14 recipients  are required to serve a  ful l  term of three years  with the Remuneration Committee having the power to pro
rate on earl ier exi t where cons idered appropriate. The typical  award is  1 times salary with a  range of 0.75 to 2 times. Al l
shares  have been al lotted at a  notional  i ssue price of 50p.

 

DIRECTORS'	REMUNERATION	FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023
 

Salary Pension Bonus Total LTIP/Share
Plan

£ £ £ £ £
Martin Gi lbert  75,379  7,538  -   82,917  -  

Peter McKel lar  65,152  6,515  -   71,667  -  

Campbel l  Fleming*
(res igned effective 30 June 2023)

 89,205  8,920  -   98,125  -  

Gary Marshal l* 125,000  12,500  -  137,500  -

Jonathan Dawson  60,000  -   -   60,000  -  

Tudor Davies  55,000  -   -   55,000  -  

Christopher Mi l ls  45,000  -   -   45,000  -  

Mark Butcher
(res igned effective 31 March 2023)

 25,000  -   -   25,000  -  

 
* Full time employee.

An I F RS 2 accoun8ng charge of £9,000 was accrued in the year ended 30 September 2023 rela8ng to the por8on of the
Restricted Share Plan awarded in November 2023 to Gary Marshal l .

	

CONSOLIDATED	INCOME	STATEMENT
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

 Note

 
2023
£'000

RESTATED
2022
£'000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS



Revenue 5 14,979 6,285
Cost of sales - -
Gross profit  14,979 6,285
Other income 7 2,321 2,690
Provision against doubtful debt (1,467) -
Other administrative expenses (28,069) (20,387)
Total administrative expenses 8 (29,536) (20,387)
Other gains / (losses) 9 122 (9,732)
Operating (loss) 10 (12,114) (21,144)
Gain on bargain purchase 13 - 3,227
Finance income 14 74 12,393
Finance costs 15 (510) (10)
Finance (loss) / income  (436) 12,383
Share of results of associate 24 (352) 181
(Loss) before tax  (12,902) (5,353)
Income tax credit 17 195 59
(Loss) for the year  (12,707) (5,294)
(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent (12,707) (4,479)
Non-controlling interest - -

 (Loss) for the period attributable to continuing operations  (12,707) (4,480)
    
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS    
(Loss) from discontinued operation (attributable to equity
holders of the company)

6 (13,992) (4,062)

    
Total (Loss) attributable to the owners of the parent during
the year

(26,699) (8,542)

   
Continuing operations (loss) per ordinary share attributable to the owners of the parent during the year
Basic - pence (restated) 18 (9.06) (4.35)
Diluted - pence (restated) 18 (9.06) (4.35)

Discontinued operations (loss) per ordinary share attributable to the owners of the parent during the year
Basic - pence (restated) 18 (9.98) (3.15)
Diluted - pence (restated) 18 (9.98) (3.15)

Total (Loss) per ordinary share attributable to the owners of the parent during the year
Basic - pence (restated) 18 (19.04) (7.50)
Diluted - pence (restated) 18 (19.04) (7.50)
	

CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENT	OF	COMPREHENSIVE	INCOME
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

 
 

 
Note

 
 

2023
£'000

 
Restated

2022
£'000

(Loss) for the year 5 (26,699) (8,542)

Other comprehensive (expense)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - -
Other comprehensive (expense), net of tax - -
Total comprehensive (loss)/ for the year (26,699) (8,542)
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (26,699) (7,727)
Non-controlling interests - (815)
Total comprehensive (loss) for the year (26,699) (8,542)

	

CONSOLIDATED	AND	COMPANY'S	STATEMENT	OF	FINANCIAL	POSITION
AS	AT	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

Note

 
 

Group
2023
£'000

 
RESTATED
Group 2022

£'000

 
 

Company
2023
£'000

 
RESTATED

Company
2022
£'000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 19 98 32 - -
Right-of-use assets 20 1,534 224 - -



Right-of-use assets 20 1,534 224 - -
Goodwill and intangible assets 21 13,495 24,600 - -
Investments in subsidiaries 22 - - 38,122 69,921
Investment in associates 24 24,626 22,765 24,797 22,584
Long-term receivables 25 - 1,208 - -
Total non-current assets 39,753 48,829 62,919 92,505
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 26 5,807 9,700 2,502 34
Financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss 27 13 37 - -

Current income tax receivable 30 1,159 1,173 - -
Cash and cash equivalents 28 25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394
Total current assets 32,551 53,976 6,200 7,428
Total assets 72,304 102,805 69,119 99,933
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 20 950 - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 33 905 1,070 - -
Total non-current liabilities 1,855 1,070 - -
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 29 14,347 12,750 13,233 5,853
Lease liabilities 20 697 294 - -
Current income tax liabilities 30 1,465 1,437 1,437 1,437
Total current liabilities 16,507 14,481 14,670 7,290
Total liabilities 18,362 15,551 14,670 7,290
Shareholders' equity
Issued share capital 32 1,493 1,493 1,493 1,493
Share premium 32 209 - 209 -
Capital redemption reserve 32 653 653 653 653
Merger reserve 32 43,063 43,063 43,063 43,063
Other reserve 32 95 - 95 -
Retained earnings 8,429 43,139 8,936 47,434

53,942 88,348 54,449 92,643
Non-controlling interest - (1,094) - -
Total equity 53,942 87,254 54,449 92,643
Total equity and liabilities 72,304 102,805 69,119 99,933

 
The Company has  elected to take the exemp8on under sec8on 408 of the Companies  Act 2006 not to present the Company
income statement. The loss  of the Company for the year was  £31,655,000 (Restated 2022: £3,640,000). The notes  on pages
55 to 101 are an integral  part of these consol idated financial  s tatements . The financial  s tatements  were authorised for
issue by the board of directors  and were s igned on i ts  behal f by Gary Marshal l .

 
Gary Marshall
C h i ef  F i n a n c i a l  a n d  O p er a 8n g O ffi c er

15 March 2024

CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENT	OF	CHANGES	IN	EQUITY
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

Share
capital
£'000

Share
premium

£'000

Capital
redemption

reserve
£'000

Merger
reserve

£'000

Other
reserve

£'000

Retained
earnings

£'000
Total
£'000

Non-
controlling

interest
£'000

Total
equity
£'000

Balance at 1 October 2021 843 27,770 653 2,762 5,496 18,892 56,416 (279) 56,137

Restated loss for the year - - - - - (7,727) (7,727) (815) (8,542)

Other comprehensive expense:

Exchange differences on translation - - - - - - - - -
Restated total comprehensive
income for the year - - - - - (7,727) (7,727) (815) (8,542)

         

Shares issued on acquisition (note 32)  
598 - -  

41,301 - -  
41,899 -  

41,899
Costs of share issue (note 32) - - - (1,000) - - (1,000) - (1,000)
Share-based payments - LTIP (note
32)

 
52

 
4,255 - -  

(5,496)
 
-

 
(1,189) -  

(1,189)
Share premium cancellation
(note 32)

 
-

 
(32,025) - -  

-
 

32,025
 
- -  

-
Shares bought for treasury - - - - - (51) (51) - (51)
Restated balance at 30 September
2022 1,493 - 653 43,063 - 43,139 88,348 (1,094) 87,254

Loss for the year - - - - - (26,699) (26,699) - (26,699)

Other comprehensive expense:

Exchange differences on translation - - - - - - - - -
Total comprehensive income for
the year - - - - - (26,699) (26,699) - (26,699)

NCI transfer on sale of Rize ETF
Limited - - - - - (1,094) (1,094) 1,094 -

IFRS2 share scheme charge - - - - 95 (95) - - -

Shares bought for treasury - - - - - (6,815) (6,815) - (6,815)



Shares bought for treasury - - - - - (6,815) (6,815) - (6,815)
Treasury shares used to settle
conversion of loan notes (note 32) - 209 - - - 1,791 2,000 - 2,000

Dividends paid - - - - - (1,798) (1,798) - (1,798)

Balance at 30 September 2023 1,493 209 653 43,063 95 8,429 53,942 - 53,942
 

COMPANY	STATEMENT	OF	CHANGES	IN	EQUITY
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

Share
capital
£'000

Share
premium

£'000

Capital
redemption

reserve
£'000

Merger
reserve

£'000

Other
reserve

£'000

Profit
and loss
account

£'000

Total
Equity
£'000

Balance at 1 October 2021 843 27,770 653 2,762 5,496 19,101 56,625

Restated loss for the year - - - - - (3,641) (3,641)

Other comprehensive expense:

Exchange differences on translation - - - - - - -

Restated total comprehensive income for
the year - - - - - (3,641) (3,641)

Shares issued on acquisition (note 32) 598 - - 41,301 - - 41,899

Costs of share issue (note 32) - - - (1,000) - - (1,000)

Share-based payments

- LTIP (note 32) 52 4,255 - - (5,496) - (1,189)

Share premium cancellation (note 32) - (32,025) - - - 32,025 -

Shares bought for treasury - - - - - (51) (51)

Restated balance at 30 September 2022 1,493 - 653 43,063 - 47,434 92,643

Loss for the year - - - - - (31,655) (31,655)

Other comprehensive expense:

Exchange differences on translation - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year
 

-
 

-
 

-
 
-

 
- (31,655) (31,655)

Shares bought for treasury - - - - - (6,836) (6,836)

IFRS 2 share scheme charge - - - - 95 - 95

Treasury shares used to settle conversion of loan notes
(note 32) - 209 - - - 1,791 2,000

Dividends paid - - - - - (1,798) (1,798)

Balance at 30 September 2023 1,493 209 653 43,063 95 8,936 54,449
 

CONSOLIDATED	AND	COMPANY'S	STATEMENT	OF	CASH	FLOWS
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023
 
 

Notes

 
 

Group
2023
£'000

 
RESTATED

Group
2022
£'000

 
 

Company
2023
£'000

 
RESTATED

Company
2022
£'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash (outflow) from continuing operations 34 (11,201) (15,070) (270) (9,345)
Corporation tax paid (137) (31) - -
Finance costs 15 - (10) - -
Net cash (outflow) from Continuing Operations (11,338) (15,111) (270) -
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from Discontinued
Operations

266 (3,247) - -

Net cash (outflow) from total operations (11,072) (18,358) (270) (9,345)
Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash received from acquisitions 23 2,801 42,148 - (1,001)
Payments for acquisition of associates 24 - (21,871) - (21,871)
Interest on loan notes held in associate 7 - 1,977 - 1,977
Dividends received from financial assets
held at fair value

14 -
11,459 5,000 11,459

Finance income 14 74 974 - -
Finance costs 15 (14) - - -
Proceeds from sale of investment at fair value
through profit and loss 24 1,017  

-
 
-

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 19 (114) (15) - -
Purchase of intangibles 21 - (12) - -
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities 2,771 35,677 5,000 (9,436)



Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities 2,771 35,677 5,000 (9,436)

Cash flows from financing activities
Shares issued for cash 32 209 - 209 -
Costs of share issue 32 - (1,000) (1,000)
Dividends paid 32 (1,798) (1,798)
Lease payments (630) (104) - -
Loan from group company - - 5,000
Payments for treasury shares (6,837) (51) (6,837) (51)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities (9,056) (1,155) (8,426) 3,949
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (17,357) 16,164 (3,696) (14,832)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 43,066 26,902 7,394 22,226
Exchange differences on translation (136) - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 28 25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394

 

NOTES	TO	THE	PRELIMINARY	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023
 
GENERAL	INFORMATION	AND	BASIS	OF	PRESENTATION
AssetCo P lc ("AssetCo" or the "Company") i s  the Parent Company of a  group of companies  ("the Group") which offers  a
range of investment services  to private and ins8tu8onal  investors .  The Company is  a  publ ic l imited company,
incorporated and domici led in the United K ingdom under the Companies  Act 2006 and is  l i s ted on the Alterna8ve
I nvestment Market ("AI M") of the London Stock Exchange. The address  of i ts  registered office is  30 Coleman Street, London,
EC2R 5AL.
 
The audited prel iminary announcement has  been prepared in accordance with the Group's  accoun8ng pol icies  as
disclosed in the financial  s tatements  for the year ended 30 September 2023 and interna8onal  accoun8ng standards
('I F RS'), and the appl icable legal  requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006. This  prel iminary announcement was approved
by the Board of Directors  on 15 March 2024. The prel iminary announcement does  not cons8tute statutory financial
statements  within the meaning of sec8on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006. Statutory accounts  for the year to 30 September
2022 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies . The audit report for those accounts  was  unqual ified and did not
contain statements  under 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies  Act 2006 and did not contain any emphasis  of matter.
 
Certain statements  in this  announcement cons8tute forward-looking statements . Any statement in this  announcement that
is  not a  statement of historical  fact including, without l imita8on, those regarding the Company's  future expecta8ons,
opera8ons, financial  performance, financial  condi8on and bus iness  is  a  forward-looking statement. Such forward-looking
statements  are subject to risks  and uncertain8es  that may cause actual  results  to differ materia l ly. These risks  and
uncertain8es  include, amongst other factors , changing economic, financial , bus iness  or other market condi8ons. These
and other factors  could adversely affect the outcome and financial  effects  of the plans  and events  described in this
announcement and the Company undertakes  no obl iga8on to update i ts  view of such risks  and uncertain8es  or to update
the forward-looking statements  contained herein. Nothing in this  announcement should be construed as  a  profi t forecast.
 
W hi le the financial  informa8on included in this  prel iminary announcement has  been prepared in accordance with the
recogni8on and measurement cri teria  of I F RS, this  announcement does  not i tsel f contain sufficient informa8on to comply
with IFRSs.
 
A notice convening the annual  general  meeting for 24 Apri l  2024 at 10:00 a.m. wi l l  be posted to shareholders  in due course.
 
This  P rel iminary Announcement is  avai lable on the Company's  website www.assetco.com. News updates, regulatory news
and financial  s tatements  can be viewed and downloaded from the company's  website, www.assetco.com. Copies  can also
be requested, in wri8ng, from The Company Secretary, AssetCo plc, 30 Coleman Street, London EC2R 5AL. The Company is  not
proposing to bulk print and distribute hard copies  of the Annual  Report and Financial  Statements  for the year ended 30
September 2023 unless  specifical ly requested by individual  shareholders ; i t wi l l  be avai lable for download from the
Company's  website.
 

1.			LEGAL	STATUS	AND	ACTIVITIES

AssetCo P lc ("AssetCo" or the "Company") i s  the Parent Company of a  group of companies  ("the Group") which offers  a
range of investment services  to private and ins8tu8onal  investors . The Company is  a  publ ic l imited company, incorporated
and domici led in the United K ingdom under the Companies  Act 2006 and is  l i s ted on the Alterna8ve I nvestment Market
("AIM") of the London Stock Exchange. The address  of i ts  registered office is  30 Coleman Street, London, EC2R 5AL.

The financial  s tatements  have been presented in sterl ing to the nearest thousand pounds (£000) except where otherwise
indicated.

These financial  s tatements  were authorised for i ssue by the Board of Directors  on 15 March 2024.

2.			SUMMARY	OF	SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES

The principal  accoun8ng pol icies  appl ied in the prepara8on of these consol idated financial  s tatements , which have been
appl ied cons istently with those appl ied in the previous  year, are set out below.

A.			BASIS	OF	PREPARATION

The financial  s tatements  comply with AI M Rules  and have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted I nterna8onal
Accoun8ng Standards  and with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006 as  appl icable to companies  repor8ng under
those standards. The financial  s tatements  are prepared us ing the historical  cost conven8on modified by revalua8on of
financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i8es  held at fa i r value through profit and loss . The accoun8ng pol icies  which fol low
set out those pol icies  which apply in preparing the financial  s tatements  for the year ended 30 September 2023.

CRITICAL	ACCOUNTING	ESTIMATES	AND	JUDGEMENTS
The prepara8on of financial  s tatements  requires  management to make es8mates  and assump8ons that affect the amounts
reported for assets  and l iabi l i8es  as  at the balance sheet date and the amounts  reported for revenue and expenses  during
the year. The nature of es8ma8on means the actual  outcomes may differ from the es8mates. Further detai ls  on the cri8cal
accounting estimates  used and judgements  made in preparing these financial  s tatements  can be found in note 4.

NEW	AND	AMENDED	STANDARDS	ADOPTED	BY	THE	COMPANY	AND	GROUP
There have been no new adoptions  in the year.

NEW	STANDARDS	AND	INTERPRETATIONS	NOT	YET	ADOPTED



NEW	STANDARDS	AND	INTERPRETATIONS	NOT	YET	ADOPTED
Certain new accoun8ng standards  and interpreta8ons have been publ ished that are not mandatory for 30 September 2023
repor8ng periods  and have not been early adopted by the Company or the Group, including changes  to I AS 1 (C lass ifica8on
of Liabi l i8es  as  Current or Non-current) and I AS 12 (Deferred tax related to Assets  and Liabi l i8es  aris ing from a s ingle
transac8on)These standards  are not expected to have a materia l  impact on the Group or Company in the current or future
reporting periods  and on foreseeable future transactions.

	

GOING	CONCERN
The Group is  currently loss  making, a lbeit with a  trajectory that evidences  improving opera8onal  losses  over 8me and
which affords  a  pathway to profitabi l i ty. Against this  background, the Directors  have given careful  cons idera8on to the
going concern assump8on on which the Group's  accounts  have been prepared. Having careful ly cons idered the Group's
opera8onal  and regulatory requirements , the Directors  have concluded that the Group has  adequate financial  resources  to
con8nue opera8ng for the 12 months  from the date of s igning these financial  s tatements . O n that bas is  the Directors  have
continued to adopt the Going Concern bas is  of accounting in preparing the consol idated Group and Company accounts .

As  part of this  review, the Directors  have prepared projec8ons rol l ing forward more than two years  from the date of s igning
for the Company and Group under several  scenarios  from growth to stressed environments . The latter includes  a  fa l l  of 30%
in assets  under management over the 2024 financial  year. Those projec8ons were subject to chal lenge and review to
ensure that appropriate stresses  were appl ied to the projec8ons with key drivers  to the stress  scenarios  taking account of
the principal  risks  and uncertain8es  iden8fied in the Risk Management sec8on of the Strategic Report on page 14. For the
purpose of this  assessment, management made conserva8ve assump8ons regarding future growth, assuming both ni l
growth and further reduc8ons in revenue. The abi l i ty to achieve cost saving measures  and the reasonableness  of the stress
tes8ng appl ied was cons idered in the l ight of those assump8ons. Sens i8vity analys is  and model l ing to take account of
speci fic one-off risks  to the Group and Company was undertaken in l ine with the principal  risks  and uncertainties .

In the event that profi tabi l i ty i s  not achieved, there wi l l  be an increased risk to the going concern assessment in subsequent
repor8ng periods. The risk should be cons idered in the context that the Group has  no external  debt and had net cash at 31
January 2024 of £12.6m. The Group is  required to hold a  minimum level  of regulatory capital  together with a  buffer of at
least a  10% at a l l  times.  

The Directors  a lso acknowledge less  res i l ience within the Group to one-off shocks  and macroeconomic events  whi le losses
con8nue. P rincipal  risks  and uncertain8es  are set out in the Strategic Report on page 15. Current ini8a8ves, outl ined in the
Chairman's  Statement and Bus iness  Review, wi l l  del iver further cost savings  and the Directors  are commiRed to addi8onal
cost saving ini8a8ves  as  necessary to respond to future bus iness  developments . Should there be a need for addi8onal
capital , the directors  have the op8on of seeking to raise addi8onal  capital , of cons idering poten8al  partnerships  or of re-
structuring the bus iness . AssetCo also has  a  structured 30% equity interest in Parmenion. An independent valua8on
concluded that AssetCo's  equity interest had a value of between £75 and 90m (or 53p to 64p per share) at that 8me (end
August 2023).

B.			PRINCIPLES	OF	CONSOLIDATION	AND	EQUITY	ACCOUNTING

SUBSIDIARIES
Subsidiaries  are a l l  en88es (including structured en88es) over which the Group has  control . The Group controls  an en8ty
where the Group is  exposed to, or has  rights  to, variable returns  from i ts  involvement with the en8ty and has  the abi l i ty to
affect those returns  through i ts  power to direct the ac8vi8es  of the en8ty. Subs idiaries  are ful ly consol idated from the date
on which control  i s  transferred to the Group. They are deconsol idated from the date that control  ceases.

The acquis i tion method of accounting is  used to account for bus iness  combinations  by the Group (note 23).

I nter-company transac8ons, balances  and unreal ised gains  on transac8ons between Group companies  are el iminated.
Unreal ised losses  are a lso el iminated, unless  the transac8on provides  evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset.
Accoun8ng pol icies  of subs idiaries  have been changed where necessary to ensure cons istency with the pol icies  adopted by
the Group.

Non-control l ing interests  in the results  and equity of subs idiaries  are shown separately in the consol idated statement of
profi t or loss , s tatement of comprehensive income, statement of changes  in equity and balance sheet respectively.

CHANGES	IN	OWNERSHIP	INTERESTS
The Group treats  transac8ons with non-control l ing interests  that do not result in a  loss  of control  as  transac8ons with
equity owners  of the Group. A change in ownership interest results  in an adjustment between the carrying amounts  of the
control l ing and non-control l ing interests  to reflect their rela8ve interests  in the subs idiary. Any difference between the
amount of the adjustment to non-control l ing interests  and any cons idera8on paid or received is  recognised in a  separate
reserve within equity attributable to owners  of AssetCo plc.

INVESTMENT	IN	ASSOCIATED	COMPANIES
Associates  are a l l  en88es over which the Group has  s ignificant influence but not control  or joint control . This  i s  general ly
the case where the Group holds  between 20% and 50% of the vo8ng rights . I nvestments  in associates  are accounted for
us ing the equity method of accoun8ng where the investments  are ini8al ly recognised at cost and adjusted therea;er to
recognise the Group's  share of post-acquis i8on profits  or losses  of the investee in profit or loss , and the Group's  share of
movements  in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received from
associates  are recognised as  a  reduc8on in the carrying value of the investment. The Company recognises  the holding in
associates  at cost.

The Company and Group recognises  interest received on loan instruments  held in the investee company as  other income.
The Group holds  loan notes  in the corporate owner of i ts  associate, Parmenion. These loan notes  carry a  coupon of 10%.
The accoun8ng for this  interest i s  set out in note 7. There are no repayment dates  for the loan notes  un8l  2050 and the
Group carries  the loans  at amortised cost.

ACCOUNTING	POLICY	CHOICE	FOR	NON-CONTROLLING	INTERESTS
The Group recognises  non-control l ing interests  in an acquired en8ty ei ther at fa i r value or at the non-control l ing interest's
propor8onate share of the acquired en8ty's  net iden8fiable assets . This  decis ion is  made on an acquis i8on-by-acquis i8on
bas is . For the non-control l ing interests  in Rize ETF Limited, the Group elected to recognise the non-control l ing interests  at
the propor8onate bas is  of the acquired net iden8fiable assets . See note 2 for the Group's  accoun8ng pol icies  for bus iness
combinations.

C.			REVENUE	RECOGNITION

IFRS 15 speci fies  the requirements  that an enti ty must apply in order to measure and recognise revenue and i ts  related cash
flows. The core principle of the standard is  that an en8ty should recognise revenue at an amount that reflects  the
considera8on to which the en8ty expects  to be en8tled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services  to a
customer.

The standard includes  a  five-step model  for recognis ing revenue as  fol lows: I den8fying the contract with the customer;
iden8fying the relevant performance obl iga8ons of the contract; determining the amount of cons idera8on to be received
under the contract; a l loca8ng the cons idera8on to the relevant performance obl iga8on; and accoun8ng for the revenue as
the performance obl igations  are satis fied.

The Group's  primary source of income is  made up as  fol lows:

	



	

MANAGEMENT	FEES
Gross  management fees  from investment management ac8vi8es. These fees  are general ly based on an agreed percentage,
as  per the management contract, of the AuM and are recognised in the same period in which i t i s  provided. Under the
requirements  of IFRS 15 revenue is  presented net of rebates.

MARKETING	FEES
Marke8ng fees  are from marke8ng thema8c ETFs. These marke8ng fees  are general ly based on an agreed percentage, as  per
the contract, of the AuM and are recognised in the same period in which i t i s  provided. Services  are provided to the
Manager of the ETF funds  as  a  Marketing Agent for the funds  and as  such recognised at the time that services  are provided.

For a l l  revenue streams, the Group acts  as  principal  and therefore recognises  revenue gross  with any related expenses
presented in Administrative expenses.

The Group had four segments  for the year ended 30 September 2023; Ac8ve Equi8es, I nfrastructure Asset Management,
Exchange Traded Funds and Digi ta l  P laIorm. W hi lst revenue is  generated in each of the first three segments , with regard to
AuM in the Ac8ve Equi8es  and I nfrastructure Asset Management segments , the assets  are managed by the Group. I n
Exchange Traded Funds, the Group does  not take part in the management as  our focus  is  on providing cl ients  with access  to
the funds  in particular themed sectors . The Digi ta l  Platform is  operated via  an associated company.

D.		OTHER	ITEMS	IN	THE	INCOME	STATEMENT	COST	OF	SALES

Cost of sales  in the prior year income statement included those costs  directly related to crea8ng and maintaining Exchange
Traded Funds which were principal ly staff costs  and marketing costs . In the current year income statement these costs  have
been included within administrative expenses  to a l ign with the class i fication of s imi lar costs  within the Group.

OTHER	INCOME
Other income consists  primari ly of interest on loan notes  held in associate.

OTHER	GAINS	OR	LOSSES
The Group includes  in this  heading those i tems such as  movement on fa ir value investments .

EXCEPTIONAL	ITEMS
Excep8onal  i tems are those i tems which are outs ide the normal  course of bus iness , whether income or cost, which are
materia l  by nature or amount and which are not expected to recur. Specific costs  included are; one-off redundancy costs
rela8ng to the Group's  restructuring plans, specific one-off reten8on bonuses  issued by River and Mercan8le Group P LC
prior to i ts  acquis i tion and a one-off provis ion with regards  to the infrastructure bus iness .

E.			FOREIGN	CURRENCY	TRANSLATION

FUNCTIONAL	AND	PRESENTATION	CURRENCY
I tems included in the financial  s tatements  of each of the Company's  bus inesses  are measured us ing the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the en8ty operates  ("the func8onal  currency"). The financial  s tatements  are
presented in sterl ing (£), which is  the Company's  and the Group's  func8onal  and presenta8on currency. There has  been no
change in the Company's  functional  or presentation currency during the year under review.

FOREIGN	OPERATIONS	TRANSLATION
The financial  s tatements  are prepared in sterl ing. I ncome statements  of foreign opera8ons are trans lated into sterl ing at
the average exchange rates  for the year and balance sheets  are trans lated into sterl ing at the exchange rate rul ing on the
balance sheet date. Foreign exchange gains  or losses  resul8ng from such trans la8on are recognised through other
comprehensive income.

OTHER	TRANSACTIONS	AND	BALANCES
O ther foreign currency transac8ons are trans lated into the func8onal  currency us ing the exchange rates  prevai l ing at the
dates  of the transac8ons. Foreign exchange gains  and losses  resul8ng from the seRlement of such transac8ons and from
the trans la8on at year-end exchange rates  of monetary assets  and l iabi l i8es  denominated in foreign currencies , other than
those held in foreign operations, are recognised in the income statement.

F.			SEGMENT	REPORTING

O pera8ng segments  are reported in a  manner cons istent with the internal  repor8ng provided to the chief opera8ng
decis ion-maker. The chief opera8ng decis ion-maker, who is  responsible for a l loca8ng resources  and assess ing
performance of the operating segments , has  been identi fied as  the board of directors .

G.			INTANGIBLE	ASSETS

GOODWILL
Goodwi l l  i s  measured as  described in note 23 Bus iness  Combina8ons. Goodwi l l  aris ing on acquis i8on of subs idiaries  i s
not amor8sed but i t i s  tested for impairment annual ly, or more frequently i f events  or changes  in ci rcumstances  indicate
that i t might be impaired and is  carried at cost less  accumulated impairment losses . Gains  on the bargain purchase of an
en8ty, where the purchase cons idera8on is  less  than the fa ir value of net assets  acquired, i s  taken to the income statement
at the 8me of acquis i8on. Gains  and losses  on the disposal  of an en8ty include the carrying amount of goodwi l l  rela8ng to
the enti ty sold.

Goodwi l l  i s  a l located to cash-genera8ng units  for the purpose of impairment tes8ng. The al loca8on is  made to those cash-
generating units  or groups of cash-generating units  that are expected to benefi t from the bus iness  combination in which the
goodwi l l  arose. The units  or groups of units  are iden8fied at the lowest level  at which goodwi l l  i s  monitored for internal
management purposes, being the legal  enti ty (note 21).

BRANDS
Separately acquired brands are shown at historical  cost. Brands  acquired in a  bus iness  combina8on are recognised at fa i r
value at the acquis i8on date. They have a finite useful  l i fe and are subsequently carried at cost less  accumulated
amortisation and impairment losses .

Amor8sa8on on assets  i s  calculated us ing the straight-l ine method to write down their cost to their res idual  values  over
their estimated useful  l ives  over 5 - 10 years .

SOFTWARE
Costs  incurred on internal ly developed computer so;ware are ini8al ly recognised at cost, and when the so;ware is
avai lable for use, the costs  are amor8sed on a straight-l ine bas is  over an es8mated useful  l i fe of between two and five
years . I ni8al  research costs  and planning prior to a  decis ion to proceed with development of so;ware are recognised in
the Consol idated statement of comprehensive income when incurred on acquis i tion.

CUSTOMER	RELATIONSHIPS
I ntangible assets  are recognised where cl ient rela8onship contracts  are ei ther separately acquired or acquired with
investment managers  who are employed by the Group. These are ini8al ly recognised at cost and are subsequently
amor8sed on a straight-l ine bas is  over their es8mated useful  economic l i fe. Separately acquired cl ient rela8onship
contracts  are amortised over 11 years .



WEBSITE	DEVELOPMENT
Development costs  payable to third par8es  that are directly aRributable to the des ign and tes8ng of new features  of
websites  used by Group companies  are capital ised. No internal  costs  in rela8on to website development are capital ised.
Capital ised development costs  are recorded as  intangible assets  and amor8sed from the point at which the asset i s  ready
for use.

Amor8sa8on on website development costs  i s  calculated us ing the straight-l ine method to write down their cost to their
res idual  values  over their estimated useful  l ives  over a  maximum of 10 years .

Costs  associated with maintaining software programmes are recognised as  an expense as  incurred.

H.		FINANCIAL	INSTRUMENTS

FINANCIAL	ASSETS
Investments  and other financial  assetsClassification
The Group class i fies  i ts  financial  assets  in the fol lowing measurement categories :

•             those to be measured subsequently at fa i r value (ei ther through other comprehensive income or through profit
or loss); and

•             those to be measured at amortised cost.

The class ifica8on depends on the Company's  bus iness  model  for managing the financial  assets  and the contractual  terms
of the cash flows. For assets  measured at fa i r value, gains  and losses  wi l l  be recorded either in profit or loss  or in other
comprehensive income.

For investments  in equity instruments  that are not held for trading, this  wi l l  depend on whether the Group has  made an
irrevocable elec8on at the 8me of ini8al  recogni8on to account for the equity investment at fa i r value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI).Recognition	and	de-recognition
Regular way purchases  and sales  of financial  assets  are recognised on trade date being the date on which the Group
commits  to purchase or sel l  the asset). F inancial  assets  are derecognised when the rights  to receive cash flows from the
financial  assets  have expired or have been transferred and the Group has  transferred substan8al ly a l l  the risks  and
rewards  of ownership.Measurement
At ini8al  recogni8on, the Group measures  a  financial  asset at i ts  fa i r value plus , in the case of a  financial  asset not at fa i r
value through profit or loss  (F VP L), transac8on costs  that are directly aRributable to the acquis i8on of the financial  asset.
Transaction costs  of financial  assets  carried at FVPL are expensed in profi t or loss .Equity	instruments
The Group subsequently measures  a l l  equity investments  at fa i r value. W here the group's  management has  elected to
present fa i r value gains  and losses  on equity investments  in OCI, there is  no subsequent reclass i fication of

fair value gains  and losses  to profit or loss  fol lowing the de-recogni8on of the investment. D ividends from such
investments  con8nue to be recognised in profit or loss  as  investment income when the group's  right to receive payments  is
establ ished.

Changes  in the fa ir value of financial  assets  at F VP L are recognised in investment income in the statement of profit or loss
as  appl icable. I mpairment losses  (and reversal  of impairment losses) on equity investments  measured at F VO C I  are not
reported separately from other changes  in fa i r value.Trade	receivables
Trade receivables  are recognised ini8al ly at fa i r value and subsequently measured at amor8sed cost us ing the effec8ve
interest method.

The Group has  appl ied the I F RS 9 s impl ified approach to measuring expected credit losses  for trade receivables . Under this
approach a provis ion is  made for l i fe8me expected credit losses  for the trade receivable. For calcula8on of expected credit
losses  the trade receivables  are grouped based on the number of days  past due. Expected credit losses  on trade receivables
that are not past due are primari ly based on actual  credit losses  from recent years .Cash	and	cash	equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents  include cash in hand and deposits  held on cal l  with banks..

FINANCIAL	LIABILITIES
A financial  l iabi l i ty i s  any l iabi l i ty that i s  a  contractual  obl iga8on to del iver cash or another financial  asset to another
en8ty or to exchange financial  assets  or financial  l iabi l i8es  with another en8ty under condi8ons that are poten8al ly
unfavourable to the Company.

An equity instrument is  a  contract that evidences  a  res idual  interest in the assets  of an en8ty a;er deduc8ng al l  of i ts
l iabi l i8es. F inancial  l iabi l i8es  and equity instruments  are class ified according to the substance of the contractual
arrangements  entered into. Financial  l iabi l i ties  are class i fied as  such in the balance sheet.

F inance costs  and gains  or losses  rela8ng to financial  l iabi l i8es  are included in the income statement. F inance costs  are
calculated so as  to produce a constant rate of return on the outstanding l iabi l i ty. W here the contractual  terms of share
capital  do not have any terms mee8ng the defini8on of a  financial  l iabi l i ty then this  i s  classed as  an equity instrument.
Dividends and distributions  relating to equity instruments  are debited direct to equity.Trade	payables
Trade payables  are recognised ini8al ly at fa i r value and subsequently measured at amor8sed cost us ing the effec8ve
interest method. Trade payables  represent amounts  owed to suppl iers  for profess ional  services , u8l i8es, office suppl ies
and any other goods provided to the Group.

I.				EQUITY

ISSUED	SHARE	CAPITAL
O rdinary shares  are class ified as  equity. Costs  directly aRributable to the issue of new shares  or op8ons are shown in
equity as  a  deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

SHARE	PREMIUM
The share premium account represents  the excess  over nominal  value of the fa ir value of cons idera8on received for equity
shares , net of expenses  of the share issue.

PURCHASE	OF	OWN	SHARES
W here the Company purchases  the Company's  equity instruments  (for example, as  the result of a  share buy- back), and the
shares  are cancel led, the cons idera8on paid, including any directly aRributable incremental  costs  (net of income taxes), i s
deducted from equity aRributable to the owners  of AssetCo plc and the relevant amount transferred to a  capital  redemp8on
reserve.

W here the Company purchases  the Company's  equity instruments  for the purpose of holding them as  treasury shares  then



W here the Company purchases  the Company's  equity instruments  for the purpose of holding them as  treasury shares  then
the amount is  transferred to retained earnings. Any incidental  costs  aris ing on purchase of Treasury shares  are recognised
in the profi t and loss  account immediately.

O n 28 September 2022 the Company was granted authori ty by shareholders  to purchase up to 10% of the outstanding
ordinary shares  in the Company. By 30 September 2023 the Company has  held 8,283,027 (2022: 72,941) shares  with a
nominal  value of £82,830 (2022: £729) for an aggregate cons ideration of £4,887,995 (2022: 50,968).

MERGER	RESERVE
A merger reserve arises  when the Company issues  equity in respect of acquiring substan8al ly a l l  the equity in another
en8ty. As  required by the Companies  Act 2006 the excess  over the par value of the shares  is  credited to Merger Reserve
rather than Share Premium.

	OTHER	RESERVES
O ther reserves  represent the amount of share capital  which may become issuable when shares  vest under the Company's
LTIP (see note 36). This  reserve is  no longer required now that the LTIP has  been discontinued.

J.				DIVIDENDS

Dividends payable are recognised as  a  l iabi l i ty in the year in which they are authorised. An interim dividend is  recognised
when i t i s  approved and paid and a final  dividend is  recognised when i t has  been approved by shareholders  at the annual
general  meeting. Dividends receivable are recognised on the date given by the investee company as  the ex- dividend date.

K.		EARNINGS	PER	SHARE

BASIC	EARNINGS	PER	SHARE
Basic earnings  per share is  calculated by dividing:

•             the profit aRributable to owners  of the Company, excluding any costs  of servicing equity other than ordinary
shares;

•             by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the financial  year, adjusted for bonus
elements  in ordinary shares  issued during the year and excluding treasury shares

DILUTED	EARNINGS	PER	SHARE
Di luted earnings  per share adjusts  the figures  used in the determination of bas ic earnings  per share to take into account:

•             the a;er-income tax effect of interest and other financing costs  associated with di lu8ve poten8al  ordinary
shares; and

•             the weighted average number of addi8onal  ordinary shares  that would have been outstanding, assuming the
convers ion of a l l  di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares.

L.			LEASES

Assets  and l iabi l i8es  aris ing from a lease are ini8al ly measured on a present value bas is . Lease l iabi l i8es  include the net
present value of the fol lowing lease payments:

•             Fixed payments  (including in-substance fixed payments), less  any lease incentives  receivable;
•             Variable lease payments  that are based on an index or a  rate, ini8al ly measured us ing the index or rate as  at

the commencement date;
•             Amounts  expected to be payable by the Company under res idual  value guarantees;
•             The exercise price of a  purchase option i f the Company is  reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
•             Payments  of penalties  for terminating the lease, i f the lease term reflects  the Company exercis ing that option.

Lease payments  to be made under reasonably certain extens ion op8ons are a lso included in the measurement of the
l iabi l i ty.

The lease payments  are discounted us ing the interest rate impl ici t in the lease. I f that rate cannot be readi ly determined,
the lessee's  incremental  borrowing rate is  used, being the rate that the individual  lessee would have to pay to borrow the
funds necessary to obtain an asset of s imi lar value to the right-of-use asset in a  s imi lar economic environment with
s imi lar terms, securi ty and conditions.

 Right-of-use assets  are measured at cost compris ing the fol lowing:

•             The amount of the ini tia l  measurement of lease l iabi l i ty;
•             Any lease payments  made at or before the commencement date less  any lease incentives  received;
•             Any ini tia l  di rect costs ; and
•             Restoration costs .

Right-of-use assets  are general ly depreciated over the shorter of the asset's  useful  l i fe and the lease term on a straight-l ine
bas is . I f the Company is  reasonably certain to exercise a  purchase op8on, the right-of-use asset i s  depreciated over the
underlying asset's  useful  l i fe.

Payments  associated with short-term leases  of equipment and vehicles  and al l  leases  of low-value assets  are recognised
on a straight-l ine bas is  as  an expense in profi t or loss . Short-term leases  are leases  with a  lease term of 12 months  or less .

The main leas ing activi ties  undertaken by the Company are rental  of office bui ldings  in the UK.

M.		BUSINESS	COMBINATIONS

The acquis i8on method of accoun8ng is  used to account for a l l  bus iness  combina8ons, regardless  of whether equity
instruments  or other assets  are acquired. The cons ideration transferred for the acquis i tion of a  subs idiary comprises  the:

•             fa i r values  of the assets  transferred;
•             l iabi l i ties  incurred to the former owners  of the acquired bus iness;
•             equity interests  i ssued by the Group;
•             fa i r value of any asset or l iabi l i ty resulting from a contingent cons ideration arrangement; and
•             fa i r value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subs idiary.

I den8fiable assets  acquired and l iabi l i8es  and con8ngent l iabi l i8es  assumed in a  bus iness  combina8on are, with l imited
excep8ons, measured ini8al ly at their fa i r values  at the acquis i8on date. The Group recognises  any non-control l ing
interest in the acquired en8ty, on an acquis i8on-by-acquis i8on bas is , ei ther at fa i r value or at the non-control l ing
interest's  proportionate share of the acquired enti ty's  net identi fiable assets .

Acquis i tion-related costs  are expensed as  incurred. The excess  of the:

•             cons ideration transferred;
•             amount of any non-control l ing interest in the acquired enti ty; and
•             acquis i8on date fa ir value of any previous  equity interest in the acquired en8ty over the fa ir value of the net

iden8fiable assets  acquired is  recorded as  goodwi l l . I f those amounts  are less  than the fa ir value of the net
iden8fiable assets  of the bus iness  acquired, the difference is  recognised directly in profit or loss  as  a  bargain
purchase.



W here seRlement of any part of cash cons idera8on is  deferred, the amounts  payable in the future are discounted to their
present value as  at the date of exchange. The discount rate used is  the en8ty's  incremental  borrowing rate, being the rate at
which a s imi lar borrowing could be obtained from an independent financier under comparable terms and conditions.

Con8ngent cons idera8on is  class ified either as  equity or as  a  financial  l iabi l i ty. Amounts  class ified as  a  financial  l iabi l i ty
are subsequently re-measured to fa ir value, with changes  in fa i r value recognised in profi t or loss .

I f the bus iness  combina8on is  achieved in stages, the acquis i8on date carrying value of the acquirer's  previous ly held
equity interest in the acquiree is  re-measured to fa ir value at the acquis i8on date. Any gains  or losses  aris ing from such re-
measurement are recognised in profi t or loss .

N.		PROPERTY,	PLANT	AND	EQUIPMENT

Al l  property, plant and equipment is  s tated at historical  cost less  deprecia8on. Historical  cost includes  expenditure that i s
directly attributable to the acquis i tion of the i tems.

Subsequent costs  are included in the asset's  carrying amount or recognised as  a  separate asset, as  appropriate, only when
it i s  probable that future economic benefits  associated with the i tem wi l l  flow to the company and the cost of the i tem can
be measured rel iably. The carrying amount of any replaced parts  i s  derecognised. Al l  other repairs  and maintenance are
charged to the income statement during the financial  year in which they are incurred.

Deprecia8on on assets  i s  calculated us ing the straight-l ine method to write down their cost to their res idual  values  over
their estimated useful  l ives  as  fol lows:

Leasehold improvements             Remaining l i fe of the lease

Fixtures  and fi ttings                         3 - 5 years

Computer equipment                    5 years

The res idual  values  and useful  l ives  of assets  are reviewed, and adjusted i f appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's  carrying amount is  wriRen down immediately to i ts  recoverable amount i f the asset's  carrying amount is  greater
than i ts  estimated recoverable amount.

Gains  and losses  on disposals  are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised
within operating profi t in the income statement.

O.		INCOME	TAXES

The income tax expense or credit for the period is  the tax payable on the current period's  taxable income, based on the
appl icable income tax rate for each jurisdic8on, adjusted by changes  in deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i8es  aRributable to
temporary di fferences  and to unused tax losses .

The current income tax charge is  calculated on the bas is  of the tax laws enacted or substan8vely enacted at the end of the
repor8ng period in the countries  where the Company and i ts  subs idiaries  and associates  operate and generate taxable
income. Management periodical ly evaluates  pos i8ons taken in tax returns  with respect to s i tua8ons in which appl icable
tax regula8on is  subject to interpreta8on and cons iders  whether i t i s  probable that a  taxa8on authori ty wi l l  accept an
uncertain tax treatment. The Group measures  i ts  tax balances  ei ther based on the most l ikely amount or the expected value,
depending on which method provides  a  beRer predic8on of the resolu8on of the uncertainty. As  men8oned in note 4a
Cri8cal  accoun8ng es8mates  the pos i8on in respect of the Company's  2022 tax l iabi l i ty i s  uncertain and whi lst a  range of
outcomes is  poss ible, the maximum poss ible tax payable would be £3,437,000 being £2,000,000 more than currently
recognised. At a  minimum tax payable could be £ni l  resulting in a  reduction in l iabi l i ties  of up to £1,437,000.

Deferred income tax is  provided in ful l , us ing the l iabi l i ty method, on temporary differences  aris ing between the tax bases
of assets  and l iabi l i8es  and their carrying amounts  in the consol idated financial  s tatements . However, deferred tax
l iabi l i8es  are not recognised i f they arise from the ini8al  recogni8on of goodwi l l . Deferred income tax is  a lso not
accounted for i f i t arises  from ini8al  recogni8on of an asset or l iabi l i ty in a  transac8on other than a bus iness
combina8on that, at the 8me of the transac8on, affects  neither accoun8ng nor taxable profit nor loss . Deferred income tax
is  determined us ing tax rates  (and laws) that have been enacted or substan8al ly enacted by the end of the repor8ng period
and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset i s  real ised or the deferred income tax l iabi l i ty i s
settled.

Deferred tax assets  are recognised only i f i t i s  probable that future taxable amounts  wi l l  be avai lable to u8l ise those
temporary di fferences  and losses .

Deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i8es  are offset where there is  a  legal ly enforceable right to offset current tax assets  and
l iabi l i ties  and where the deferred tax balances  relate to the same taxation authori ty.

Current and deferred tax is  recognised in profit or loss , except to the extent that i t relates  to i tems recognised in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity. I n this  case, the tax is  a lso recognised in other comprehensive income or
directly in equity respec8vely, that future taxable profit wi l l  be avai lable against which the temporary differences  can be
uti l i sed.

P.			EMPLOYEE	BENEFITS

LONG	TERM	INCENTIVE	PLAN	("LTIP")
The Group operated an LTIP unti l  5 July 2022 at which date i t was  cancel led, ful l  detai ls  of which are set out in Note 36.

RESTRICTED	SHARE	PLAN	("RSP")
A;er the balance sheet date on 7 November 2023 certain employees  were granted an award that vests  over 3 years . Due to
condi8ons that existed in the year, the charge for the RS P  has  commenced in the current financial  year and wi l l  be spread
over the l i fe of the award.

 

PENSION	CONTRIBUTIONS	-	DEFINED	CONTRIBUTION	SCHEME
For defined contribu8on schemes, the Group pays  contribu8ons to publ icly or privately administered pension insurance
plans  on a mandatory, contractual  or voluntary bas is . The Group has  no further payment obl iga8ons once the
contribu8ons have been paid. Contribu8ons to defined contribu8on schemes are recognised in the income statement
during the year in which they become payable.

Q.		TERMINATION	BENEFITS

Termina8on benefits  are payable when an employment is  terminated by the Group before the normal  re8rement date, or
whenever an employee accepts  voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits . The Group recognises  termina8on
benefits  when i t i s  demonstrably commiRed to ei ther termina8ng the employment of current employees  according to a
detai led formal  plan without poss ibi l i ty of withdrawal  or providing termina8on benefits  as  a  result of acceptance of an
offer of voluntary redundancy. Benefits  fa l l ing due more than twelve months  a;er the balance sheet date are discounted to
their present value.



R.		ACCRUED	INCOME

Materia l  income earned from, but not yet invoiced to, customers  in the financial  year is  included within prepayments  and
accrued income where receipt of such income is  vi rtual ly certain.

S.			DEFFERED	INCOME

Deferred income arises  when cash from customers  is  received in advance of the year in which the Company is  contractual ly
obl iged to provide i ts  service. Such income is  held within accruals  and deferred income and only released to the income
statement when the Company has  met i ts  related obl igations.

3.			FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT

A.			FINANCIAL	RISK	FACTORS

The risks  of the bus iness  are measured and monitored con8nuously by the Board which has  in place procedures  and
pol icies  covering speci fic areas  namely credit, market and l iquidity risk. We set out below how we approach each area.

CREDIT	RISK
Credit risk i s  the risk that a  counterparty defaults  on their contractual  obl iga8ons which may result in financial  loss  to the
Group. The Group holds  no col lateral  as  securi ty against any financial  asset. Credit risk arises  principal ly from the
Group's  fee receivables , other receivables , loan notes  and cash balances.

The banks  with whom the Group deposits  cash and cash equivalent balances  are monitored, including their credit ra8ngs.
The credit risk i s  l imited as  balances  are held with reputable banks  with credit ra8ngs  of triple B and above, as  disclosed
in note 28.

The Group manages  i ts  credit risk through monitoring the aging of receivables  and the credit qual i ty of the counterpar8es
with which i t does  bus iness . The ageing of these is  provided in note 31.

The Group has  two main types  of receivables: revenue related and loan notes  in respect of i ts  investment in associate. For
revenue receivables , the Group proac8vely manages  the invoicing process  to ensure that invoices  are sent out on a 8mely
bas is  and has  procedures  in place to chase for payment at pre-determined 8mes a;er the dispatch of the invoice to ensure
8mely seRlement. For receivables  due from loan notes  in respect of i ts  investment in associate, the Group has  rigorous
procedures  for monitoring i ts  investment which included regular review of monthly management accounts  from the
associated enti ty and regular dia logue with that enti ty's  management.

There is  no schedule of repayment in place. I n a l l  cases , detai led escala8on procedures  are in place to ensure that senior
management are aware of any problems at an early stage.

MARKET	RISK	PRICING	RISK
P ricing risk arises  where the fa ir value or future cash flows of financial  instruments  wi l l  fluctuate because of changes  in
market prices  other than those from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Group is  at an early stage in i ts  development of
an Asset and Wealth Management bus iness  and the current exposure to pricing risk i s  immateria l .

CURRENCY	RISK
The Company and Group transacts  principal ly in sterl ing. The Company's  and Group's  exposure to currency risk i s  detai led
in note 31.

I n rela8on to trans la8on risk, the Group's  current pol icy is  not to hedge the net asset values  of the overseas  investments
although, where appropriate and cost-effec8ve faci l i8es  are avai lable, local  borrowings  are u8l ised to reduce the
trans lation risk.

CASH	FLOW	INTEREST	RATE	RISK
The Group's  pol icy on managing interest rate risk i s  subject to regular monitoring of the effect of poten8al  changes  in
interest rates  on i ts  interest cost and income with a  view to taking suitable ac8ons should exposure reach certain levels .
The Group may seek to l imit i ts  exposure to fluctua8ng interest rates  by keeping a  s ignificant propor8on of the Group's
cash or borrowings  at fixed interest rates .

The Group's  only external  borrowing is  the lease on i ts  proper8es  where the interest rate is  fixed for the l i fe of the
agreement so there is  no sens i8vity to interest rate rises . As  regards  interest income the Group is  able to invest surplus
funds and any interest rate increase wi l l  be beneficia l .

FINANCIAL	ASSETS
The Company holds  i ts  surplus  funds  in short-term bank deposits .

FINANCIAL	LIABILITIES
The Group has  no materia l  cash flow interest rate risk as  i t has  no materia l  financial  l iabi l i ties  that attract interest. Should
this  s i tuation change then the Group may manage the risk by us ing floating or fixed interest rate swaps.

LIQUIDITY	RISK
P rudent l iquidity management impl ies  maintaining sufficient cash and the avai labi l i ty of funding through an adequate
amount of commiRed credit faci l i8es. The Group maintains  adequate bank balances  to fund i ts  opera8ons. See note 31 for
analys is  of the Group's  financial  l iabi l i8es  into relevant maturi ty groupings  based on the remaining period at the year-end
date to the contractual  maturi ty date.

B.			CAPITAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT

The Group cons iders  i ts  capital  to comprise:

2023
£'000

RESTATED
2022
£'000

Issued share capital 1,493 1,493
Share premium account 209 -
Capital redemption reserve 653 653
Merger reserve 43,063 43,063
Other reserve 95 -
Retained earnings 8,430 43,139

53,943 88,348
Non-controlling interest - (1,094)
Total equity 53,943 87,254
Cash and cash equivalents (25,573) (43,066)

Total equity less Cash and cash equivalents 28,370 44,188



Total equity less Cash and cash equivalents 28,370 44,188

The Group's  objec8ves  when managing capital  are to safeguard the Group's  abi l i ty to con8nue as  a  going concern in order
to provide returns  for shareholders  and benefits  for other stakeholders  and to maintain an op8mal  capital  s tructure to
reduce the cost of capital . The Group is  not subject to external ly impaired capital  requirements .

The Group owns subs idiary companies  which are regulated by the F inancial  Conduct Authori ty ("FC A") and these
businesses  are subject to regulatory capital  thresholds . The Group's  internal  compl iance and finance departments  in these
businesses  regularly monitor and report to FC A to ensure the bus iness  compl ies  with the capital  thresholds  which apply to
them.

I n order to maintain or adjust the capital  s tructure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders ,
return capital  to shareholders , i ssue new shares  or sel l  assets  to reduce debt.

4.			CRITICAL	ACCOUNTING	ESTIMATES	AND	JUDGEMENTS

Es8mates  and judgements  are con8nual ly evaluated and are based on historical  experience and other factors , including
expecta8ons of future events  that are bel ieved to be reasonable under the ci rcumstances. This  note provides  an overview of
the areas  that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of i tems which are more l ikely to be materia l ly
adjusted due to estimates  and assumptions  turning out to be wrong.

A.			SIGNIFICANT	ESTIMATES

VALUATION	OF	GOODWILL	AND	OTHER	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS
Determining the valua8on of goodwi l l  and intangible assets  aris ing from a bus iness  combina8on under I F RS 3 contains
elements  of judgement The Group has  acquired customer rela8onships , acquired brands and computer so;ware included
within intangible assets  as  part of the bus iness  combina8ons. The valua8on methodology and key assump8ons in respect
of the valuation of these intangible assets  can be found in Note 21.

IMPAIRMENT	OF	GOODWILL	AND	OTHER	 INTANGIBLE	ASSETS	AND	RECOVERABILITY	OF	COMPANY'S
INVESTMENT	IN	SUBSIDIARIES
The recogni8on of goodwi l l  and other intangible assets  aris ing on acquis i8ons and the impairment assessments  contain
s ignificant accoun8ng es8mates. Goodwi l l  i s  carried at cost less  provis ion for impairment, the carrying value is  tested
annual ly for impairment, or more frequently i f any indicators  arise. O ther intangible assets  are amor8sed over their useful
economic l i fe and are assessed for impairment when there is  an indica8on that the asset might be impaired. The
impairment test of goodwi l l  and other intangible assets  includes  key assump8ons underlying the recoverable amounts , the
growth rates  appl ied to the future cash flows and the Group's  discount rate. Note 21 sets  out the es8mates  used and the
sens itivi ty changes  in the key assumptions.

ESTIMATION	OF	CURRENT	TAX	PAYABLE	AND	CURRENT	TAX	EXPENSE	IN	RELATION	TO	AN	UNCERTAIN
TAX	POSITION
The Group's  corpora8on tax provis ion for the prior year of £1,442,000 relates  to management's  assessment of the amount
of tax payable on open pos i8ons where the l iabi l i8es  remain to be agreed with relevant tax  authori8es  - principal ly due to
the Grant Thornton l i8ga8on which concluded in 2021. Uncertain tax i tems for which a provis ion of £1,437,000 is  made
relates  principal ly to the interpreta8on appl icable to arrangements  entered into by the Group including the appl ica8on of
carried forward losses  before 1 Apri l  2017 driven from H M RC guidance on this  maRer. Due to uncertainty associated with
such tax i tems, i t i s  poss ible that, on conclus ion of open tax maRers  at a  future date, the final  outcome may differ
s ignificantly. W hi lst a  range of outcomes is  poss ible, the maximum poss ible tax payable would be £3,437,000 being
£2,000,000 more than currently recognised. At a  minimum tax payable could be £ni l  resul8ng in a  reduc8on in l iabi l i8es
of up to £1,437,000.

B.			SIGNIFICANT	JUDGEMENTS

ACCOUNTING	FOR	SUBSIDIARIES
During the year AssetCo sold i ts  shareholding in Rize ETF Limited.

AssetCo held 68% of the equity of Rize ETF Limited. Whi lst the founders  of the bus iness  had a materia l  s take (which could be
increased by 5% percentage points  in the event of a  sales  "trigger" being met) there was in place a  comprehensive
shareholder agreement which conferred cons iderable control  to the Group via  the appointment of Board representa8on
and the way in which key maRers  had to be agreed, including the abi l i ty to block resolu8ons as  wel l  as  vo8ng paRerns  and
economic dependency. Accordingly we bel ieve i t was  appropriate to account for Rize as  a  subs idiary enti ty.

At the year-end Rize ETF Limited was cons idered sold and no longer owned by the Group.

RECOVERABILITY	OF	RECEIVABLES
Advanced drawings  and specific other balances  in rela8on to members  of a  partnership within the Group are held on the
balance sheet as  receivables  un8l  there are accumulated profits  to distribute to the members . Judgement is  required to
assess  the l ikel ihood of recoverabi l i ty of these receivables . At 30 September 2023 the Group has  taken a provis ion of
£1,467,000 against these receivables .

The Board do not cons ider that any other cri8cal  judgements  have been made in preparing the financial  s tatements  which
have a s ignificant risk of caus ing a  materia l  adjustment to be made to the carrying amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i8es  within
the next financial  year.

GOING	CONCERN	ASSUMPTIONS
I nputs , including stresses , management ac8ons and forecas8ng al l  require s ignificant judgement in concluding on going
concern. These have been set out in more detai l  in the bas is  of preparation note on page 56.

DISCONTINUED	OPERATIONS
During the year the Group sold two separate opera8ons class ified as  Discon8nued O pera8ons under I F RS 5. These were for
the sale of River and Mercan8le Asset Management LLC and Rize ETF Limited. River and Mercan8le Asset Management LLC
represented a specific geographic area of bus iness  for the Group (being the USA) and Rize ETF Limited represented a major
l ine of bus iness  for the Group. Both sales  completed within the year ended 30 September 2023 and so qual i fy as
discontinued operations  under the standard.

HELD	FOR	SALE	ASSETS
No assets  were class ified as  held for sale by the Group as  at 30 September 2023. As  noted in the post balance sheet
subsequent events  note 37; as  at 30 September 2023 the Group held two bus inesses  which were iden8fied as  poten8al
targets  for disposal ; The I nfrastructure bus iness  (under en88es; River and Mercan8le I nfrastructure LLP  and River and
Mercanti le Infrastructure GP S.a  r.l .) and Saracen Asset Managers  Limited.

An analys is  of these opera8ons under I F RS 5 was  conducted, in both cases  that at 30 September 2023 there was not enough
certainty about the proposed transac8ons to class i fy them as  held for sale under I F RS 5. I n addi8on, for Saracen Asset
Managers  Limited, the opera8ng ac8vity of the en8ty was expected to be retained by the Group meaning that i ts
iden8fica8on as  a  discon8nued opera8on and subsequent removal  from the face of the F inancial  Statements  would not be
representative of the continuing operations  of the Group.

5.			SEGMENTAL	REPORTING



5.			SEGMENTAL	REPORTING

The core principle of I F RS 8 'O pera8ng segments ' i s  to require an en8ty to disclose informa8on that enables  users  of the
financial  s tatements  to evaluate the nature and financial  effects  of the bus iness  ac8vi8es  in which the en8ty engages  and
the economic environments  in which i t operates .

Segment informa8on has  historical ly been presented in respect of the Group's  commercial  competencies , Ac8ve equi8es,
Infrastructure asset management, Exchange Traded Funds and i ts  investment in Digi ta l  Platforms.

Ac8ve equi8es  comprise R M G, Saracen and Revera; I nfrastructure Asset Management is  the non-equi8es  investment arm of
R M G; Exchange Traded Funds is  Rize ETF and Digi ta l  P laIorms represents  the Group's  investment in the associated
company, Parmenion.

The Directors  cons ider that the chief opera8ng decis ion maker is  the Board. Head O ffice segment comprises  the Group
Board's  management and associated costs  and consol idation adjustments  and for 2022 includes  the UAE bus iness .

I ntra-segment transac8ons are disclosed on the face of the segmental  report. The amounts  provided to the Board with
respect to net assets  are measured in a  manner cons istent with that of the financial  s tatements . The Company is  domici led
in the UK.

CHANGES	TO	SEGMENTAL	REPORTING
By 30 September 2023 the US bus iness  has  been sold a longs ide Rize ETF Limited. During the 2023 financial  year the UAE did
not generate any revenue and only incurred administrative costs .

Consequently the US bus iness  is  now presented as  a  Discon8nued O pera8on for the purposes  of Segmental  repor8ng.
Additional ly the Exchange Traded Funds segment (ful ly encompassed by the now sold Rize ETF Limited) has  a lso been moved
to Discon8nued O pera8ons. Addi8onal ly, deprecia8on and amor8sa8on have been removed from the segmental  repor8ng
for the year ended 30 September 2023 as  management no longer places  rel iance on i ts  analys is  at segmental  level .

Further detai l  of these Discontinued Operations  can be found in note 6.

GEOGRAPHICAL	ANALYSIS	OF	REVENUE	FOR	CONSOLIDATED	GROUP
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023

 

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

UK 16,536 6,905
US 186 1,270

16,722 8,175
	

ANALYSIS	OF	REVENUE	AND	RESULTS	BY	COMMERCIAL	ACTIVITY
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2023
 
 

 

Active
equities

£'000

Infrastructure
asset

management
£'000

Digital
platform

£'000
Head office

£'000

Discontinued
Operations

£'000

Total

£'000     
Revenue
Management fees 14,419 560 - - 186 15,165
Marketing fees - - - - 1,557 1,557

Total revenue to external customers 14,419 560 - - 1,743 16,722
Segment result
Operating (loss)/profit (9,415) (2,413) - (2,500) (2,832) (17,160)
Finance income 75 - - 2,213 (6) 2,282
Finance costs (450) - - (60) 6 (504)
(Loss) on sale of subsidiary - (11,160) (11,160)
Share of result of associate - - (352) - - (352)

(Loss)/profit before tax (9,790) (2,413) (352) (347) (13,992) (26,894)
Income tax 19 (11) - 187 - 195

(Loss)/profit for the year (9,771) (2,424) (352) (160) (13,992) (26,699)
Segment assets and liabilities

Total assets 40,456 173 - 31,675 - 72,304
Total liabilities (8,039) (1,013) - (9,310) - (18,362)

Total net assets 32,417 (840) - 22,365 - 53,942

	
ANALYSIS	OF	REVENUE	AND	RESULTS	BY	COMMERCIAL	ACTIVITY
FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	30	SEPTEMBER	2022
 

 
 

 Active equities
£'000

Infrastructure
asset

management
£'000

Exchange
traded funds

£'000

Digital
platform

£'000

Head
office
£'000

Total
£'000      

Revenue
Management fees 6,372 79 - - - 6,451
Marketing fees - - 1,724 - - 1,724

Total revenue to external customers 6,372 79 1,724 - - 8,175
Segment result
Operating profit/(loss) (7,124) (151) (2,794) - (15,076) (25,145)
Gain on bargain purchase - - - - 3,940 3,940
Finance income 974 - - - 11,459 12,433
Finance costs (10) - - - - (10)



Finance costs (10) - - - - (10)
Share of result of associate - - - 181 - 181

(Loss)/profit before tax (6,160) (151) (2,794) 181 323 (8,601)
Income tax 59 - - - - 59

(Loss)/profit for the year (6,101) (151) (2,794) 181 323 (8,542)
Segment assets and liabilities
Total assets 56,826 1,706 19,324 - 24,949 102,805

Total liabilities (12,157) (678) (461) - (2,255) (15,551)

Total net assets 44,669 1,028 18,863 - 22,694 87,254
	

6.			DISCONTINUED	OPERATIONS

W ithin the year ended 30 September 2023 two bus inesses  were sold and have been class ified as  Discon8nued O pera8ons
under IFRS 5. These are River and Mercanti le Asset Management LLC and Rize ETF Limited.

Under these standards  the Discon8nued O pera8ons have been separately iden8fied on the face of the F inancial  Statements
and have instead been disclosed below to help the users  of the accounts  beRer understand the con8nuing opera8ons of the
Group.

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

River and Mercantile Asset Management LLC (470) (453)

Rize ETF Limited (2,362) (2,794)

Loss on disposal (11,160) -

(Loss) from discontinued operation (attributable to equity holders of the
company) (13,992) (3,247)

Non-controlling interest - (815)

 

Operating cashflows

 2023
£'000

2022
£'000

River and Mercantile Asset Management LLC (1,149) (453)

Rize ETF Limited (2,286) (2,794)

Operating cash (outflow) from Discontinued Operations (3,435) (3,247)
 

RIVER	AND	MERCANTILE	ASSET	MANAGEMENT	LLC
2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Revenue
Management fees 186 166

Total revenue to external customers 186 166
Operating expenses (656) (659)
Operating profit/(loss) (470) (493)
Finance income - 40

(Loss)/profit before tax (470) (453)
Income tax - -

(Loss)/profit for the year (470) (453)
 

RIZE	ETF	LIMITED
2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Revenue
Marketing fees 1,635 1,724

Total revenue to external customers 1,635 1,724
Operating expenses (3,997) (4,518)
Operating profit/(loss) (2,362) (2,794)

(Loss)/profit before tax (2,362) (2,794)
Income tax - -

(Loss)/profit for the year (2,362) (2,794)
 

DISPOSAL	COSTS
The disposal  of River and Mercan8le Asset Management LLC ("LLC") and Rize ETF Limited ("Rize") resulted in a  net loss
total l ing £11,160,000. This  i s  broken down as  fol lows:

LLC
£'000

Rize
£'000

Total
£'000

Fair value of consideration received 440 4,779 5,219
Impairment of existing intangible assets - (16,924) (16,924)
Disposal of net assets/(liabilities) on sale (99) 644 545

Total gain / (loss) on disposal 341 (11,501) (11,160)
 



 

The deferred cons idera8on for the LLC cons8tutes  an agreed percentage of future revenues up to 30 June 2025 es8mated at
$139,000 before discount.

The deferred cons idera8on for Rize includes  both a cash and earn-out element. Given the uncertainty and lack of Group
control  over the abi l i ty to earn a cons idera8on on the earn-out element, no value has  been ascribed to this . I n addi8on,
there was a  deferred cash element of £2,650,000 payable 18 months  from comple8on. This  has  been discounted present
value us ing a  rate of 14.65%.

7.			OTHER	INCOME

2023
£'000

RESTATED
2022
£'000

Interest on loan notes held in associate 2,214 2,690
Other income 107 -
Total other income 2,321 2,690

 

INTEREST	ON	LOAN	NOTES	HELD	IN	ASSOCIATE
As set out in note 24 the Group has  acquired a 30% equity interest in Parmenion Capital  Partners  LLP  via  a  corporate en8ty,
Shi l lay TopCo Limited. A large part of the Group's  total  investment is  held by way of loan notes.

During the financial  year the Group recognised £2,214,000 of interest on those loan notes  and this  i s  reflected in other
income.

Prior Year Restatement

I nterest on loan notes  held for the year ended 30 September 2022 has  been restated. The income previous ly presented was
£1,977,000. This  was  equal  to the interest earned and received in cash by Shi l lay TopCo Limited in the year. The Directors
have restated this  figure to reflect accrued interest earned but not received.

The impact of this  restatement is  an addi8onal  £713,000 which has  been recognised in the prior year rela8ng to interest
accrued for, but which had not yet been received in ei ther cash or payment in kind loan notes. This  has  had the effect of
increas ing profi t and investments  in associates  by £713,000 for the 2022 year.

As  at 30 September 2023 interest i s  ful ly accrued up to that date. The restatement has  not affected the 2023 figures .

8.			ADMINISTRATIVE	EXPENSES	AND	EXCEPTIONAL	ITEMS

Included with administrative expenses  are exceptional  i tems as  shown below:

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Restructuring costs 2,967 3,196
Provision against doubtful debt 1,467 -
Costs of re-admission to AIM - 671
Exceptional items 4,434 3,867
Acquisition costs 152 1,116
Disposal Costs Rize and LLC 201 -
Share-based payment expense and social security 104 3,250
Other administrative expenses 24,645 12,154
Total administrative expenses 29,536 20,387

Restructuring costs  include, salaries  of employees  being made redundant from the point of notice of redundancy, severance
costs , costs  associated with the implementa8on of the new target opera8ng model  and guaranteed bonuses  awarded by
River and Mercan8le Group P LC ("R M G") prior to i ts  acquis i8on (the final  tranche of these bonuses  wi l l  vest in January
2024). The provis ion against doubIul  debt is  against the receivables  due from the Partners  of the I nfrastructure bus iness ,
repayable through future profits . As  noted in the Chairmans Statement and note 37 the Group has  entered talks  to transfer
i ts  interest in the Infrastructure bus iness  to the partners .

The Group has  twice had to apply for re-admiss ion to AI M; once in Apri l  2021 when shareholders  were asked to approve
the change in strategy to asset and wealth management, and again in June 2022 given the nature and scale of the
acquis i8on of R M G. These s ignificant costs  are in rela8on to those exercises  and were required because of the unusual
nature of the change in strategy and the rela8ve s ize of AssetCo compared to the acquis i8on target. O ur strategy is  now
seRled and, with the comple8on of the acquis i8on of R M G, AssetCo is  at a  scale where re-admiss ion in order to complete
an acquis i tion is  less  l ikely so the Directors  cons ider that costs  such as  this  are not l ikely to recur.

A further breakdown of administrative costs  has  been provided below to show staff costs , amortisation and depreciation:

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Staff costs (note 12) 15,429 15,160
Amortisation and depreciation 684 238
Other administrative costs 13,423 4,989
Total administrative expenses 29,536 20,387

 Reconciliation	of	'Operating	loss	for	continuing	business	excluding	exceptionals'.
The table below reconci les  statutory losses  to the Strategic Report's  K P I  for O pera8ng loss  for con8nuing bus iness
excluding exceptionals :

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Continuing operations: Operating loss (12,114) (21,145)
Adjusted for:
(Reduction) in fair value of asset held for resale (note 9) - 9,750
Exceptional items 4,434 3,867
Operating profit/loss for continuing business excluding exceptionals for the (7,680) (7,528)



Operating profit/loss for continuing business excluding exceptionals for the
year

(7,680) (7,528)

 

9.			OTHER	GAINS	AND	LOSSES

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

(Reduction) in fair value of asset held for resale - (9,750)
Gain on disposal of fair value investments 122 18

122 (9,732)
 

2023
During the year the Group made a smal l  gain on certain assets  held at fa i r value through profi t or loss  of £122,000.

2022
O n 15 June 2022 the Group acquired the en8re share capital  of R M G. However, the Group had in 2021 bought 5,000,000
shares  in R M G represen8ng 5.85% and this  investment was  taken on the 2021 balance sheet at a  fa i r value of £12,000,000.
W hen calcula8ng the overal l  cons idera8on for the whole of R M G the Group must assess  the fa ir value of the exis8ng
investment at the 8me of comple8on of the deal . Given the effect on the R M G share price of normal  market pricing and the
s ignificant return to shareholders  aris ing from the sale of the R M G Solu8ons bus iness  the fa ir value was assessed at
£2,250,000 leading to a  reduction in fa i r value of £9,750,000.

The Group acquired a smal l  number of seed investments  with the acquis i8on of R M G in June 2022. O ne of those
investments  was  sold before 30 September 2022 for sale proceeds of £1,017,000 real is ing a  gain on disposal  of £18,000.

10.						OPERATING	LOSS	AND	PROFIT

Operating (loss)/profi t i s  s tated after charging the fol lowing:

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Depreciation of property plant and equipment (note 19) 28 14
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 20) 865 187
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 21) 661 227
Loss on foreign exchange differences 212 25
Fees payable to the Company's auditors:
- For the audit of the parent Company and the consolidated financial statements 295 262
- audit fees re: subsidiaries 260 90
- audit-related assurance services 10 10
- tax advisory services - 86
- other non-audit services - 471
Staff costs (note 12) 15,429 15,160
Expense relating to short-term and low-value leases - 66

 

11.						DIRECTORS'	EMOLUMENTS

Salary and fees Long term incentive plan Total
 
Director

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Martin Gilbert 83 138 - 784 83 922
Peter McKellar 72 110 - 653 72 763
Campbell Fleming 98 165 - 313 98 478
Gary Marshall 138 - 9 - 147 -
Jonathan Dawson 60 23 - - 60 23
Tudor Davies 55 70 - - 55 70
Christopher Mills 45 39 - - 45 39
Mark Butcher 25 39 - - 25 39
Aggregate fees and emoluments 576 584 9 1,750 585 2,334

 

As  referred to in note 36 the LTI P  Scheme was discon8nued on 5 July 2022 and al l  shares  due under the scheme have been
released immediately subject to adjustments  for the seRlement of PAYE l iabi l i8es  and subject to lock-in restric8ons as  set
out in the note.

Three directors  have received awards  under the Company's  LTI P  during the financial  year 2022. The amounts  in respect of
the LTI P  in the table above include the fa ir value of shares  awarded and the na8onal  insurance contribu8on and Pay as
you Earn obl iga8ons which the Company has  paid on behalf of the Par8cipants . The awards  have now been ful ly vested
and expensed in the income statement, with a  charge of £1,750,000 recognised in the prior year. As  the Scheme has  closed
no further charges  wi l l  come through the income statement. An I F RS 2 accoun8ng charge of £9,000 was accrued in the year
ended 30 September 2023 relating to the portion of the Restricted Share Plan awarded in November 2023 to Gary Marshal l .

Pens ion al lowances  paid to current directors  were £24,000 (2022: none). The highest paid director received aggregate
emoluments , including awards  under the share- based payments  charge, of £138,000 (2022: £922,000).

12.						STAFF	COSTS

The monthly average number of staff employed by the Group and Company (including executive directors) was:

Group 2023
No.

Group 2022
No.

Company
2023
No.

Company
2022
No.

Active equities 92 36 - -
Infrastructure asset management 6 5 - -



Exchange Traded Funds (discontinued operation) 14 13 - -
Head office 13 14 13 14

125 68 13 14
 
The costs  incurred in respect of these employees  were:

Continuing operations:
Group 2023

£'000
Group 2022

£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company 2022
£'000

Wages and salaries 13,473 11,251 1,306 1,073
Social security costs 1,408 965 159 171
Share-based payments 113 2,749 26 2,749
Other pension costs 435 195 13 12

15,429 15,160 1,506 4,005
 
Wages  and salaries  include termina8on payments  of £1,095,000 (2022: £1,140,000). These amounts  are reflected in the
total  exceptional  restructuring costs  set out in Note 8.

Employee benefit obligations

The Group's  subs idiaries  have defined contribu8on pension schemes in place. The pension contribu8on charge in 2023
amounted to £435,000 (2022: £195,000).

13.						GAIN	ON	BARGAIN	PURCHASE

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Arising on acquisition of RMG - 3,227
 

I n the prior year the calcula8on of the difference aris ing on acquis i8on of River and Mercan8le between the purchase
considera8on and the value of net assets  acquired gave rise to a  nega8ve amount of goodwi l l  as  the value of net assets
acquired was larger than the cons idera8on. I n accordance with accoun8ng standards  the amount of £3,227,000 was
treated as  a  credit to the income statement.

14.						FINANCE	INCOME

Finance income from continuing operations  was: 2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Dividend income - 11,459
Gain on foreign exchange - 927
Interest income 74 7

74 12,393
 

15.						FINANCE	COSTS

Finance costs from continuing operations were: 2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Lease liability finance charge (90) (10)
Finance costs on bonds and letters of credit (208) -
Loss on foreign exchange (212) -

(510) (10)
 

16.						GROUP	AND	COMPANY	DIVIDENDS

The Group has  not declared any interim or final  dividends with respect to the financial  year to September 2023.

I n respect of the financial  year to 30 September 2022 an interim dividend of 1.3p per share was paid in December 2022 and
amounted to £1,798,000 (2021: £ni l ). The dividend was not recognised as  a  l iabi l i ty at 30 September 2022 as  i t was  not
approved and paid unti l  after the period end.

17.						INCOME	TAX

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Current tax
Current tax on (loss)/profits for the year 11 (13)
Total current tax expense/(credit) 11 (13)
Deferred tax
Continuing operations (199) (46)
Discontinued operations (7) -
Total deferred tax (credit)/expense (206) (46)
Income tax (credit)/expense (195) (59)

 

The tax on the Group's  (loss)/profit before tax differs  from the theore8cal  amount that would arise us ing the standard tax
rate appl icable to the profi ts  of the consol idated enti ties  as  fol lows:

 
2023
£'000

Restated
2022
£'000



£'000 £'000
(Loss) before tax continuing operations (12,902) (4,538)
(Loss) before tax discontinued operations (13,992) (4,062)
Total (loss) before tax (26,894) (8,600)
Tax credit at a standard rate of 22% (2022: 19%) (5,917) (1,634)
Factors affecting tax charge for the year:
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 4,416 404
Income not taxable for tax purposes (3,491) (3,003)
Difference between depreciation and capital allowances - (5)
Other short-term timing differences (184) 752
Tax losses used - -
Movement in unrecognised deferred tax on losses 4,981 3,427

(195) (59)
 

The rate appl icable from 1 Apri l  2023 increased to 25%, resul8ng in a  pro-rata rate for the period of 22%. The rate
appl icable from 1 Apri l  2022 to 31 March 2023 was 19%. Deferred taxes  at the repor8ng date have been measured us ing
these enacted tax rates  and reflected in these financial  s tatements .

18.						LOSS	&	EARNINGS	PER	SHARE

I n August 2023 the Company effected a 10 for 1 share spl i t (see Note 32). The prior year share numbers  and EP S have been
adjusted for this .

BASIC
Basic earnings  per share is  calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit aRributable to owners  of the parent by the weighted
average number of O rdinary Shares  in issue during the year. The weighted average number of shares  is  calculated by
reference to the length of 8me shares  are in issue taking into account the issue date of new shares  and any buybacks  (see
note 32). The prior year has  been restated to spl i t out continuing and discontinued operations.

 
2023

RESTATED
2022

(Loss)/profit from continuing operations - £000 (12,707) (4,480)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations - £000 (13,992) (3,247)
Total (loss) attributable to owners of the parent (26,699) (7,727)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue post share split - no. 140,364,398 103,017,624
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations - pence (9.06) (4.35)
Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations - pence (9.98) (3.15)
Total basic earnings per share (19.04) (7.50)

 

DILUTED
Di luted earnings  per share is  calculated by adjus8ng the weighted average number of O rdinary Shares  in issue assuming
convers ion of a l l  di lu8ve poten8al  O rdinary Shares. As  at 30 September 2022, the LTI P  was  discon8nued therefore there
were no di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares.

 
2023

RESTATED
2022

(Loss)/profit from continuing operations - £000 (12,707) (4,480)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations - £000 (13,992) (3,247)
Total (loss) attributable to owners of the parent (26,699) (7,727)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue post share split - no. 140,364,398 103,017,624
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations - pence (9.06) (4.35)
Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations - pence (9.98) (3.15)
Total diluted earnings per share (19.04) (7.50)

 

19.						PROPERTY,	PLANT	&	EQUIPMENT

CONSOLIDATED	GROUP
 

 

Leasehold
improvements

£'000

Fixtures and
fittings

£'000

Computer
equipment

£'000
Total
£'000

Cost
At 1 October 2021 - 34 40 74
Acquisition of subsidiary 2 - 13 15
Additions - - 15 15
Disposals - (26) - (26)
At 30 September 2022 2 8 68 78
Acquisition of subsidiary 68 38 137 243
Additions 17 - - 17
Disposals (1) - - (1)
At 30 September 2023 86 46 205 337
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 October 2021 - 34 24 58
Charge for the year 1 - 13 14
Disposals - (26) - (26)
At 30 September 2022 1 8 37 46



At 30 September 2022 1 8 37 46
Acquisition of subsidiary 17 36 127 180
Charge for the year 4 - 24 28
Disposals - - (15) (15)
At 30 September 2023 22 44 173 239
Net book value at 30 September 2023 64 2 32 98
Net book value at 30 September 2022 1 - 31 32
	

COMPANY
 

 
Fixtures and fittings

£'000
Total
£'000

Cost
At 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022 26 26
Disposals (26) (26)
At 30 September 2023 - -
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 October 2020 and 30 September 2022 26 26
Disposals (26) (26)
At 30 September 2023 - -
Net book value at 30 September 2023 - -
Net book value at 30 September 2022 - -

 

20.						RIGHT	OF	USE	ASSETS	AND	LEASE	LIABILITY

CONSOLIDATED	GROUP
Right of use asset

£'000
Cost:
At 1 October 2021 -
Acquisition of subsidiary 411
At 30 September 2022 411
Additions 2,175
Write offs (411)

At 30 September 2023 2,175

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 October 2021 -
Charge for the year 187
At 30 September 2022 187
Charge for the year 865
Write offs (411)

At 30 September 2023 641
Net book value at 30 September 2023 1,534
Net book value at 30 September 2022 224

 

Lease liability
£'000

Lease liability:
At 1 October 2021 -
Acquisition of subsidiary 398
Payments made (114)
Interest charge 10
At 30 September 2022 294
Additions 2,160
Write offs (254)
Payments made (630)
Interest charge 76

At 30 September 2023 1,646

 
Of which:
Current lease liabilities 696
Non-current liabilities 950

At 30 September 2023 1,646
 

The Group's  leases  rela8ng to office accommoda8on with terms of more than one year are recognised as  a  right of use
asset and a corresponding l iabi l i ty at the date at which the leased asset i s  avai lable for use by the Group. The weighted
average incremental  borrowing rate appl ied to the leases  was  4 %. The Company has  no leases. O n 20th O ctober 2022 the
Coleman Street lease agreements  were renego8ated and extended, leading to a  ful l  wri te down of the exis8ng lease



Coleman Street lease agreements  were renego8ated and extended, leading to a  ful l  wri te down of the exis8ng lease
balances  held and recognition of the new lease agreements  effective from 14th January 2023.

21.						GOODWILL	&	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS

 

Group

 
Goodwill

£'000

Customer
relationships

£'000

 
Software

£'000

 
Brand
£'000

Website
development

£'000

 
Total
£'000

Cost
At 1 October 2021 19,787 - - 200 100 20,087
Acquisition of business 648 2,400 1,250 450 - 4,748
Additions - - - - 12 12
Cost at 30 September 2022 20,435 2,400 1,250 650 112 24,847
Acquisition of business 6,340 200 - 50 - 6,590
Additions - - - - 12 12
Disposal of business (16,860) - - (150) (124) (17,134)
Cost at 30 September 2023 9,915 2,600 1,250 550 - 14,315

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 October 2021 - - - 6 14 20
Acquisition of business - - - - - -
Charge for the year - 64 98 54 11 227
Amortisation at 30 September 2022 - 64 98 60 25 247
Acquisition of business - - - - - -
Impairment 11,860 - - - - 11,860
Charge for the year - 232 340 89 12 673
Disposal of business (11,860) - - (64) (37) (11,961)
Amortisation at 30 September 2023 - 296 438 85 - 819
Net book value at 30
September 2023

 
9,915

 
2,304

 
812

 
465

 
-

 
13,496

Net book value at 30
September 2022

 
20,435

 
2,336

 
1,152

 
590

 
87

 
24,600

 

So;ware and website development are internal ly generated and have finite l ives  as  set out in Note 2. Amor8sa8on of a l l
intangible assets  i s  included in administra8ve expenses  in the income statement. Customer rela8onships  principal ly
relates  to the customer rela8onships  recognised on acquis i8on of the River and Mercan8le Group, with a  carrying amount
of £2,118,000 (2022: £2,336,000) and a remaining amor8sa8on period of 10 years . So;ware principal ly relates  to the
so;ware acquired through the purchase of the River and Mercan8le Group, with a  carrying amount of £705,000 (2022:
£895,000) and a remaining amortisation period of 4 years .

Goodwi l l  i s  a l located to the Group's  cash-genera8ng units  (CGU's) iden8fied according to corporate en8ty and an analys is
is  presented below:

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Rize ETF Limited - 16,860
Saracen Fund Managers Limited and Revera Asset Management Limited 3,575 3,575
SVM 6,340 -
Total 9,915 20,435

 

IMPAIRMENT	REVIEW
Goodwi l l  i s  reviewed annual ly for impairment and i ts  recoverabi l i ty has  been assessed at 30 September 2023 by
comparing the carrying amount of the CGUs to their expected recoverable amount, es8mated on a value-in-use bas is . The
value-in-use of each CGU has  been calculated us ing discounted cash flow projec8ons based on the most recent budgets
and forecasts  maintained by the Group. The most recent budgets  prepared are part of the annual  planning process  for the
year ending 30 September 2024 and are then extrapolated over the next four years  so that the budgets  and forecasts  cover a
period of five years . Cash flows are then extrapolated beyond the five-year budget and forecast period us ing an expected
long-term growth rate, with the long-term growth rate cons idered reasonable compared with budget and any forecasted
growth.

Consolidated assessment: As  at 30 September 2023 headroom exists  in the calcula8ons in respec8ve recoverable amounts
of these CGUs over the carrying amounts  of the goodwi l l  a l located to them. O n this  bas is  the Directors  have concluded that
there is  no impairment required to the goodwi l l  balances  as  at 30 September 2023 with the excep8on of Rize ETF Limited as
detai led below

Company assessment: As  at 30 September 2023 the Company was deemed to require an impairment in some of i ts
investments  in subs idiaries  as  set out in note 22.

Rize ETF Limited
The Rize ETF balance was written down in the year before being sold. Ful l  detai ls  of the sale can be found within note 6.

Saracen Fund Managers Limited
Fol lowing the 2022 year end the bus inesses  of Saracen Fund Managers  and Revera Asset Management were combined to
provide synergies  and enhance growth prospects . Accordingly, the Directors  view the CGU as  the combined bus inesses  and
have approached the review of impairment on the same bas is .

Key inputs
Model l ing was  performed to support both discounted cash flow (D C F) and net present value (NPV) methodologies . The
overal l  approach to impairment reviews for 2023 represents  a  more conserva8ve approach with a  reduc8on in expected
revenue growth in a l l  cases  vs . prior year model l ing.

Key D C F inputs included: Forecas8ng revenue driven by AuM. P revious ly model l ing was  based on new business  targets ,
expected net funds  flows and es8mated impact of market performance. Model l ing for the year ended 30 September 2023
took the 2024 budget as  i ts  star8ng point which is  more conserva8ve in i ts  approach to model l ing revenue growth. Revenue
growth was model led to be broadly flat for the financial  years  ending 2024 and 2025 with a  subsequent annual  growth rate
of 2%. Costs  were grown at 2% p.a. where appl icable, notably below current inflation rates , primari ly due to expected future
cost saving measures  and a strategy throughout the bus iness  to manage costs . The discount rate appl ied for the analys is
was 14.65% (2022: 14.5%) based on the risk-free rate of interest and speci fic risks  relating to the Group.

Key NPV inputs included; A broad spectrum of third party transac8on and trading data was  analysed (both current and
historical ). I t i s  noted that industry trading mul8ples  have fa l len in the period based on peer group share price analys is
and this  was  incorporated into the relevant model l ing. This  data was  compared with the relevant cash genera8ng units  and



historical ). I t i s  noted that industry trading mul8ples  have fa l len in the period based on peer group share price analys is
and this  was  incorporated into the relevant model l ing. This  data was  compared with the relevant cash genera8ng units  and
businesses  in the Group to select an appropriate and conserva8ve valua8on mul8ples  a;er taking into account any
identi fied free cash and estimated costs  to real ise these prices .

22.						INVESTMENTS	IN	SUBSIDIARIES

Company shares  in group undertakings:

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

At 1 October 69,921 25,194
Additions in the year 9,073 45,249
Impairment & Disposal (40,872) (522)
At 30 September 38,122 69,921

 

I nvestments  in Group undertakings  are recorded at cost, which is  the fa ir value of the cons idera8on paid, less  any
impairment. I n the year the addi8ons relate to the issue of loan note with respect of the acquis i8on of SVM, an addi8onal
£2,216,000 in cash was paid by the Company's  subs idiary River Global  Holdings  Limited, and £73,000 with respect to the
share award detai led in note 32. The disposal  and impairment in the year of £16,750,000 and £5,000,000 respec8vely
relate to Rize.

An addi8onal  impairment was  recognised in rela8on to the Company's  investment in River and Mercan8le Group Limited
for £18,880,000, and in rela8on to Revera Asset Management for £241,000. As  noted in note 21 a review of goodwi l l  and
intangible assets  was  conducted for the year ended 30 September 2023 and as  a  result of this  tes8ng i t was  cons idered
appropriate to impair the values  of these investments  to the higher of their net real isable value or value in use. The
methodology for this  model l ing has  been set out in note 21.

The impairment charged in 2022 relates  to management's  view that the carrying value of the investment in Revera Asset
Management Limited should be wriRen down to i ts  underlying net asset value fol lowing i ts  combina8on with Saracen Fund
Managers  Limited.

The subs idiaries  of AssetCo plc as  at 30 September 2023 are as  fol lows:

 
Name of Company

 
Note

Proportion
held

Class of
shareholding

 
Nature of business

River and Mercantile Group Limited 1 100% Ordinary Investment management
River Global Holdings Limited 1 100% Ordinary Holding company
River Global Group Services Limited 1 100% Ordinary Service company
River and Mercantile Group Trustees Limited 1 100% Ordinary Dormant service company
River and Mercantile US Holdings Limited 1 100% Ordinary Holding company for the US business
River Global Investors LLP 1 100% Ordinary Investment management company
River and Mercantile Infrastructure LLP 1 100% Ordinary Investment advisor company
River and Mercantile Infrastructure GP S.a.r.l. 1 100% Ordinary General partner company
Revera Asset Management Limited 2 100% Ordinary Investment management
Saracen Fund Managers Limited 2 100% Ordinary Investment management
SVM Asset Management Holdings Limited 2 100% Ordinary Investment management
SVM Asset Management Limited 2 100% Ordinary Investment management
SVM Investment Management Limited 2 100% Ordinary Dormant
SVM Investment Managers Limited 2 100% Ordinary Dormant
AAMCO Limited 1 100% Ordinary Dormant
AssetCo Asset Management Limited 1 100% Ordinary Dormant
AssetCo Asset Managers Limited 1 100% Ordinary Dormant
AssetCo Investment Management Limited 1 100% Ordinary Dormant

Notes:

1.            I ncorporated, registered and having their principal  places  of bus iness  in the United K ingdom with their
registered offices  being 30 Coleman Street, London, EC2R 5AL.

2.            I ncorporated, registered and having their principal  place of bus iness  in the United K ingdom with their
registered office being 7 Castle Street, Edinburgh EH2 3AH.

Al l  subs idiary undertakings  are included in the consol idation of the Group.

23.						BUSINESS	COMBINATION

SUMMARY	OF	ACQUISITIONS
O n 31 O ctober 2022 AssetCo plc announced the comple8on of the acquis i8on of the en8re share capital  and 100% vo8ng
rights  of SVM Asset Management Holdings  Limited ("SVM"). SVM is  an ac8ve equi8es  fund management Group based in
Edinburgh.

Detai ls  of the purchase cons ideration are as  fol lows:

SVM
£'000

Cash paid 2,216
Convertible loan notes issued 9,000
Fair value adjustment to loan notes (173)

Total consideration 11,043
 

The fa ir value of assets  and l iabi l i ties  recognised as  a  result of the acquis i tion are as  fol lows:

SVM
£'000

Cash 5,017
Trade and other receivables 444



Trade and other receivables 444
Plant and equipment 2
Right-of-use assets -
Trade payables (238)
Other payables (565)
Lease liability -
Corporation tax liability (145)
Total net assets recognised on acquisition 4,515
Fair value adjustments
Intangible assets: brand 50
Intangible assets: customer relationships 200
Deferred tax liability (62)
Net identifiable assets/(liabilities) acquired 4,703
Goodwill 6,340
Net assets acquired 11,043

 Acquired	receivables
The fa ir value of acquired trade receivables  was  £444,000 and no loss  a l lowance has  been recognised on acquis i tion.Acquired	brands
The brands are recognised on acquis i8on at their fa i r values  at the date of acquis i8on and subsequently amor8sed on a
straight-l ine bas is , over their es8mated useful  l ives . The es8mated useful  l ives  for the Saracen and R M G brands are 10
years  and for the Rize ETF brand was 5 years , however this  has  been disposed of in the year. The valua8on methodology
adopted by the Group for brands is  the "rel ief-from-royalty" approach. A royalty rate of 0.4% was adopted and appl ied to
forecast cashflows assuming a 10-year l i fe for RMG brands and a weighted average cost of capital  of 16%.Computer	software
I n the prior year, R M G had two internal ly developed computer programs which were recognised at fa i r value at the date of
acquis i8on. They are being amor8sed on a straight-l ine bas is  over their es8mated useful  l ives  of between 2 and 5 years .
The valua8on approach for computer so;ware was replacement-cost. We es8mated the total  development costs  which
needed to be incurred in developing the so;ware from the date of acquis i8on. This  involved es8ma8ng the number of
developers  required for each system, their salary costs  and 8me input. We added es8mates  for overhead costs  to support
this  development team and then appl ied a mark-up on total  costs  of 17.9% to reflect the margin required to incen8vise a
third-party developer. No opportunity cost was  appl ied.Customer	relationships
I n the prior year, R M G's  rela8onships  with I ns8tu8onal  I nvestors  was  recognised at cost, being the fa ir value at the date of
acquis i8on. Fol lowing ini8al  recogni8on, this  was  carried at cost less  any accumulated amor8sa8on and accumulated
impairment losses , with the related charge recognised in the consol idated income statement. Amor8sa8on is  charged on a
straight-l ine bas is  over an es8mated useful  l i fe of 11 years . The valua8on approach appl ied to Customer Rela8onships
was the Mul8-period Excess  Earnings  Method ("M EEM"). Management developed a cash flow forecast based on
expecta8ons for the year from acquis i8on as  tempered by historical  analys is  of sales  and then extrapolated to give
revenue growth of 2% in perpetuity. O ther assump8ons key to establ ishing the valua8on were the aRri8on rate of cl ients ,
es8mated at a  rate of 8%, and the opera8ng margin of 26.2% for ins8tu8onal  rela8onships  which has  been historical ly
achieved. We assumed a weighted average cost of capital  of 17%, which was a  1% premium to the overal l  WAC C in the
Group's  bus inesses  and this  i s  a  reflection of the l imited control  and marketabi l i ty of relationship assets .Intangible	asset	in	relation	to	non-contracted	relationships
I f customer rela8onships  are to be recognised I F RS 3 requires  that they must stem from contractual  or legal  rights  or are
capable of being separable. Despite being an important driver of value, customer rela8onships  with end investors  and
intermediaries  are neither contractual  nor separable.Revenue	and	profit	contribution
The bus iness  was  accounted for from the date of acquis i8on (31 O ctober 2023). Had the bus iness  been consol idated from
the start of the period, this  would have increased the Group's  consol idated revenue by £249,000 and opera8ng losses  by
£101,000 for the year. The revenues of the bus iness  for the 12 months  to 30 September 2023 were £3,058,000 and the
operating losses  for the 12 months  to 30 September 2023 was £1,108,000.

 

PURCHASE	CONSIDERATION	-	CASH	OUTFLOW
Outflow of cash to acquire subs idiaries , net of cash acquired

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Cash consideration 2,216 1,001
Less: balances acquired (5,017) (43,149)
Net (inflow)/outflow of cash - investing activities (2,801) (42,148)

 Acquisition-related	costs
Acquis i8on-related costs  of £205,000 (2022: £1,116,000) that were not directly aRributable to the issue of shares  are
included in administrative expenses  in the statement of profi t or loss .Convertible	loan
The terms of the £9,000,000 loan were for loan notes  with a  nominal  value of £9 mi l l ion, unsecured and carrying a  coupon
of 1%. The reduction in nominal  value of the loan notes  represents  a  fa i r value adjustment to reflect the di fference in the 1%
coupon and a market interest rate. The first £2 mi l l ion of loan notes  were conver8ble into AssetCo ordinary shares  in
certain ci rcumstances, at market value, up to 31 December 2022 with the remainder conver8ble into AssetCo ordinary
shares , at £1.45 per share, up to 31 December 2023. I f not converted the loan notes  were repayable at nominal  value on 31
December 2023. As  announced on 20 March 2023 the SVM vendors , fol lowing an extens ion of their convers ion op8on date
to 28 February 2023, duly exercised their op8on to convert the first £2 mi l l ion of loan notes  into AssetCo ordinary shares.
The market price agreed was 68.7p per share and led to the issue to the SVM vendors  of 2,911,208 AssetCo ordinary shares
which were sa8sfied by the transfer of shares  from those held in treasury. As  set out in Companies  Act 2006 the difference
between the average purchase price of these shares  and the agreed issue price is  taken to share premium.

The final  settlement of the loan occurred after year end and has  been described in note 37.

24.						GROUP	INTEREST	IN	ASSOCIATES

 
Total

 
Equity

Restated
Loan notes



Total
£'000

Equity
£'000

Loan notes
£'000

Purchase of interest in Parmenion 21,871 171 21,700
Share of operating results for 2022 181 181 -
Interest earned in the year (restated) 2,690 - 2,690
Payment of interest (restated) (1,977) - (1,977)
Restated balance at 30 September 2022 22,765 352 22,413
Share of operating results for 2023 (352) (352) -
Interest earned in the year 2,213 - 2,213

Closing balance at 30 September 2023 24,626 - 24,626
 

During the period, £2,333,000 interest accrued were settled via the issue of an additional loan note. Further
details on the restatement of prior year interest can be found on note 7.
O n 1 O ctober 2021 AssetCo acquired an effec8ve 30% interest in the equity of Parmenion Capital  Partners  LLP, via  a
Guernsey-registered corporate structure. AssetCo is  a  shareholder in the holding company for this  group, Shi l lay TopCo
Limited. Further detai ls  on Parmenion are set out in the Bus iness  Review.

The tables  below provide summarised informa8on of the associate. The informa8on disclosed reflects  the amounts
presented in the unaudited financial  s tatements  of the relevant associate and not the AssetCo plc share of those amounts .
They have been amended to reflect adjustments  made by the Company when us ing the equity method, including fa ir value
adjustments  and modifications  for di fferences  in accounting pol icy.

 

Unaudited summarised balance sheet

Shillay TopCo Limited
30 September 2023

£'000

Shillay TopCo Limited
30 September 2022

£'000
Total current assets 31,657 36,203
Non-current assets 107,752 87,241
Total current liabilities (18,772) (17,330)
Total non-current liabilities (128,216) (105,219)

Net assets (7,579) 895
 

Unaudited summarised statement of comprehensive income

Shillay TopCo Limited
30 September 2023

£'000

Shillay TopCo Limited
30 September 2022

£'000
Revenue 40,761 40,800
Profit for the period 921 602
Net Asset Adjustment (9,095) -

Total comprehensive income (8,174) 602
Equity interest (%) 30% 30%
Equity interest (2,452) 181
Share of operating results for 2023 (352) 181
	
Shillay TopCo Limited movement in net assets for the year ended 30 September 2022

The Shi l lay TopCo Limited (Shi l lay) accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2022 were the first set of consol idated
accounts  for the en8ty. These accounts  were approved and s igned 28 th June 2023. This  accoun8ng period was a lso the first
accoun8ng period in which the purchase price a l loca8on and any resul8ng tax pos i8ons were calculated in respect of i ts
acquis i8ons of Parmenion Capital  Partners  LLP  and EB I  PorIol ios  Limited. As  a  result of final is ing these pos i8ons for the
2022 consol idated accounts  for the Shi l lay group net assets  were reduced by £9.1m rela8ve to the presented figures  as  at
September 2022 primari ly as  a  result of adjustments  for upl i;s  in goodwi l l  recognised on acquis i8on and the recogni8on
of additional  deferred tax l iabi l i ties .

Share of operating results

The AssetCo Group has  recognised this  adjustment in i ts  accounts  for the year ended September 2023, reducing the value of
i ts  equity investment by i ts  share of these losses  down to a  value of £ni l .

I t i s  important to note that this  adjustment reflects  a  final isa8on of accoun8ng pos i8ons for the December 2022 year end
for Shi l lay TopCo Limited and has  no bearing on the underlying performance of i ts  investment in Parmenion.

25.						LONG	TERM	RECEIVABLES

Group
2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Drawings in advance of profits - 1,208 - -
 

I n the period, members  of a  partnership in the Group have received drawings  and special  drawings  in advance of future
profits  of £380,000 (2022: 1,208,000). However due to the expected recoverabi l i ty of these drawings  a  provis ion has  been
made against the balance of drawings  on the balance sheet in addi8on to a  receivable in rela8on to the fund managed by
the partners . The total  provis ion at 30 September 2023 was £1,467,000 this  has  been further described in note 8.

26.						TRADE	AND	OTHER	RECEIVABLES

 
Group

2023
£'000

 
Restated Group

2022
£'000

 
Company

2023
£'000

 
Company

2022
£'000



£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Trade receivables 377 1,441 - -
Other receivables 2,767 2,364 2,174 -
Amounts due from Group undertakings - - 258 -
Consideration receivable on sale of US and UK
Solutions businesses

 
-

 
3,018

 
-

 
-

Prepayments and accrued income 2,662 2,877 70 34
5,806 9,700 2,502 34

 

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of trade and other receivables  is  cons idered to be substan8al ly equal  to
i ts  fa i r value.

Trade and other receivables , including accrued income and the cons idera8on due on the sale of the US Solu8ons bus iness ,
held in other currencies  amounted to £503,000 (2022: £2,639,000).

The carrying value of trade receivables  and accrued income forms part of the Group's  overal l  exposure to credit risk. The
Group does  not hold any col lateral  as  securi ty.

As  of 30 September 2023, trade and other receivables  of £ni l  (2022: £ni l ) were impaired, and al l  trade receivables  were
aged less  than 30 days. The amount of the provis ion was immateria l  (2022: immateria l ). No trade receivables  were wriRen
off during the year (2022: £ni l ).

Allocation Restatement

The 2022 al loca8ons of trade and other receivables  have been restated. No adjustment has  been made to the total  of trade
and other receivables . The impact of these changes  is  to real locate £1,629,000 from O ther Receivables  to P repayments  and
Accrued Income.

27.						FINANCIAL	ASSETS	AT	FAIR	VALUE	THROUGH	PROFIT	AND	LOSS

Group
2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Seeded funds 13 37 - -
13 37 - -

 

The Group uses  capital  to invest in i ts  own products  as  seed investments  and they are recognised under the exis8ng
accoun8ng pol icy as  assets  held at fa i r value through profit and loss . The fa ir value of the Group's  investment in i ts  funds
is  derived from the fa ir value of the underlying investments  some of which are not traded in an ac8ve market and therefore
the investment is  class i fied as  Level  2 under IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.

AMOUNTS	RECOGNISED	IN	PROFIT	OR	LOSS
Group

2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Fair value (losses)/gains on equity investments - (9,750) - (9,750)
Dividends received recognised in finance income - 11,459 - 11,459

 

RISK	EXPOSURE	AND	FAIR	VALUE	MEASUREMENT
The financial  instruments  are exposed to equity market price risk. Fair value for the investments  were determined by
reference to their publ ished price quota8on in an ac8ve market (class ified as  level  1 in the fa ir value hierarchy under I F RS
13). As  men8oned in note 27 the Group has  a  financial  instrument class ified at level  2 which is  an immateria l  investment
in a  seed fund.

28.						CASH	AND	CASH	EQUIVALENTS

Group
2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Cash at bank and in hand 25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394
Cash and cash equivalents 25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394
Cash and cash equivalents
UK sterling 24,971 41,270 3,698 7,394
US dollars 302 1,576 - -
Euros 297 12 - -
Australian dollars 3 13 - -
New Zealand dollars - 195 - -

25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394
 
Cash and cash equivalents  receive interest at the floa8ng rate and are carried on the balance sheet at a  value approximate
to their fa i r values. Balances  are held with reputable banks  with credit ratings  of triple B and above.

29.						TRADE	AND	OTHER	PAYABLES

 
Group

2023
£'000

Restated
Group

2022
£'000

 
Company

2023
£'000

 
Company

2022
£'000

Trade payables 655 1,135 - 84
Other payables 1,046 1,802 712 2
Other taxation and social security 242 441 26 68
Amounts due to Group undertakings - - 5,495 5,100



Amounts due to Group undertakings - - 5,495 5,100
Deferred consideration 7,000 100 7,000 100
Accruals and deferred income 5,403 9,272 - 499

14,346 12,750 13,233 5,853
 

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of trade and other payables  approximates  to their fa i r value. Trade and
other payables  held in other currencies  amounted to £152,000 (2022: £810,000).

Deferred cons idera8on outstanding at 30 September 2023 represents  loan notes  payable with respect to the acquis i8on of
SVM. I n the prior year deferred cons idera8on is  in respect of the acquis i8on of Revera Asset Management Limited and was
paid in August 2023.

The amount due to Group undertakings  recognised in the Company's  trade and other payables  is  due to River and
Mercan8le Holdings  Limited and is  for the purpose of providing working capital . I t i s  interest-free, unsecured and
repayable on demand.

Allocation Restatement

The 2022 al loca8ons of trade and other payables  have been restated. No adjustment has  been made to the total  of trade
and other payables . The impact of these changes  is  to real locate £10,212,000 from Trade Payables  to O ther Payables
(£1,710,000), O ther taxa8on and socia l  securi ty (£336,000) and Accruals  (£8,166,000). O ther creditors  now includes
balances  due to Partners  in the LLP  subs idiary of the Group and the Accruals  balance for 2022 is  principal ly made up of
accrued bonus and other compensation accruals .

30.						CURRENT	TAXATION

Group
2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Tax receivable 1,159 1,173 - -
Tax (payable) (1,465) (1,437) (1,437) (1,437)
Corporation tax (payable) (304) (264) (1,437) (1,437)
 

I n the current year, corpora8on tax payable made up of a  payable balance of £1,465,000 and a receivable balance of
£1,159,000. The receivable is  expected to be received by end of the calendar year 2023 and relates  to tax payments  made by
a Group subs idiary in prior years ..  

There is  no corpora8on tax charge aris ing in the current year so the balance above is  in respect of AssetCo plc's  prior year
charge only. As  referred to in note 4 there is  some uncertainty around the treatment of certain i tems in the tax return and
the matter remains  open.

31.						FINANCIAL	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES

The fol lowing tables  i l lustrate the categorisa8on and carrying value of financial  assets  and l iabi l i8es  as  at 30 September
2023. Credit risk i s  a lso discussed in note 3. I t should be noted that Loans  to associates  has  been included in the financial
assets  table in 2023 to reflect the nature of the loan as  a  financial  asset. The prior year other receivables  balance has  been
restated to remove tax assets  which are not class ified as  financial  l iabi l i8es  within the 2023 year end and to include al l
relevant accruals  balances.

FINANCIAL	ASSETS

Group
2023
£'000

Restated
Group

2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Trade receivables 377 1,441 - -
Other receivables 5,429 5,396 2,174 -
Amounts due to Group undertakings - - 258
Consideration for US Solutions business - 1,807 - -
Cash and cash equivalents 25,573 43,066 3,698 7,394
Financial assets at amortised cost 31,379 51,710 6,130 7,394
Financial assets held as investments in associates 24,626 22,765 24,797 22,584
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 13 37 - -

56,018 74,512 30,927 29,978
 

FINANCIAL	LIABILITIES	AT	AMORTISED	COST

Group
 2023
£'000

Restated
Group

2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Trade payables 655 1,134 - 84
Other payables 1,047 1,902 93 501
Accruals 5,403 9,217
Intercompany payables - - 5,492 -
Lease liability 1,646 294 - -

8,751 12,547 5,585 585
	

MATURITY	ANALYSIS	OF	FINANCIAL	LIABILITIES
The fol lowing disclosures  show the maturi ty profile of contractual  undiscounted cash flows of financial  l iabi l i8es  as  at 30
September 2023:

Trade
payables

Other
payables

and
accruals

Lease
liability

and
accruals

Deferred
Considerations

Total
 



payables
£'000

accruals
£'000

accruals
£'000 £'000 £'000

2023
Due in one year or less 655 6,450 697 7,000 14,802
Due in more than one year - - 1,091 - 1,091
RESTATED 2022
In one year or less 1,134 11,074 294 - 12,503

CURRENCY	RISK
The Company and Group has  performed sens i8vity tes8ng on the fa ir value of the Group and Company's  financial
instruments  of a  10% movement in sterl ing against a l l  other currencies  from the clos ing rates  as  at 30 September 2023,
with a l l  other variables  remaining constant. A 10% varia8on would have had an impact on the post-tax profit balance
sheet of £52,000 (2022: £328,000).

Financial assets
£'000

Financial liabilities
£'000

 
Net

£'0002023
US dollar 407 (22) 385
Euro 135 (4) 131
Australian dollar 3 - 3

545 (26) 5192022
US dollar 3,901 (495) 3,406
Euro 142 (44) 98
Australian dollar 13 (237) (224)
New Zealand dollar 379 - 379
Swiss franc - (41) (41)

4,435 (817) 3,618
 

Exposures  to foreign exchange rates  vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas  transac8ons. Nonetheless
the analys is  above is  cons idered to be materia l ly representative of the Group's  exposure to currency risk during the year.

32.						EQUITY

SHARE	CAPITAL	AND	SHARE	PREMIUM
2023

Shares
2022

Shares
2023
£000

2022
£000

Ordinary shares of £0.01 each (2022: £0.01)
Fully paid 149,292,970 149,292,970 1,493 1,493

 

The ordinary shares  en8tle the holder to par8cipate in dividends, and to share in the proceeds of winding up the Company
in proportion to the number of and amounts  paid on the shares  held.

	

MOVEMENT	IN	ORDINARY	SHARES
Number of

shares
No.

Share capital
£000

Share premium
£000

Total
£000

Opening balance at 1 October 2021 8,424,847 843 27,770 28,613
Consideration shares re: RMG (1) 5,985,541 598 - 598
Shares arising from LTIP (2) 518,909 52 4,255 4,307
Share premium cancellation (3) - - (32,025) (32,025)

14,929,297 1,493 - 1,493
Effect of 10 for 1 share split (3) 134,363,673 - - -

Balance at 30 September 2022 149,292,970 1,493 - 1,493
Share premium arising on treasury shares used in loan note
conversion (note 23) - - 209 209

Balance at 30 September 2023 149,292,970 1,493 209 1,702
 

Notes:

1.         Consideration re: River and Mercantile
O n 15 June 2022 the Company completed the acquis i8on of River and Mercan8le Group P lc, the cons idera8on for
which, amoun8ng to £41,899,000, was  whol ly seRled by the issue of new ordinary shares  in AssetCo plc. Under
sec8on 612 of the Companies  Act 2006 the excess  over the par value of these shares  is  accounted for as  a  Merger
Reserve rather than as  share premium.
W here a company issues  equity shares  in cons idera8on for securing a  holding of at least 90% of the nominal
value of each class  of equity in another company, the appl ica8on of merger rel ief i s  compulsory. Merger rel ief i s  a
statutory rel ief from recognis ing any share premium on shares  issued. I nstead, a  merger reserve is  recorded equal
to the value of share premium which would have been recorded i f the provis ions  of sec8on 612 of the Companies
Act 2006 had not be appl icable. As  the cons idera8on for the acquis i8on of River and Mercan8le met this  cri terion
merger rel ief has  been appl ied.

2.         Shares arising from LTIP
As referred to in Note 36 on 5 July 2022 the Company discon8nued i ts  LTI P  scheme which resulted in the issue of
518,909 new ordinary shares  at a  price of £8.30.

3.         10 for 1 share split
O n 10 August 2022 the Court sanc8oned the sub-divis ion of the Company's  shares  such that one share of 10p
became 10 shares  of 1p. Accordingly the number of shares  in issue at that date was increased by 134,363,673 so
that the total  number of shares  in issue became 149,292,970. There was no change to the nominal  value of shares
in issue. O n the same date the Court a lso sanc8oned the cancel la8on of the amount standing to the credit of the



in i ssue. O n the same date the Court a lso sanc8oned the cancel la8on of the amount standing to the credit of the
Company's  share premium account. Accordingly, an amount of £32,025,000 was transferred to distributable
reserves.

	

OTHER	RESERVES
Capital

redemption
reserve

£'000

Merger
reserve

£'000

Other
reserve

£'000
Total
£'000

Opening balance at 1 October 2021 653 2,762 5,496 8,911
Arising on acquisition of RMG - 41,301 - 41,301
Costs of RMG acquisition - (1,000) - (1,000)
Share-based payments in relation to LTIP (see note 36) - - (5,496) (5,496)

Balance at 30 September 2022 and 2023 653 43,063 - 43,716
 
The Company bought back and cancel led 6,532,942 ordinary shares  in December 2020. These shares  have been credited to
the Capital  Redemption Reserve in the amount of £653,000.

A Merger Reserve arose on the issue of shares  to vendors  of Saracen Fund Managers  Limited rather than share premium.

The share scheme charge in the year, relates  to the RSP awarded after the balance sheet date, however due to ci rcumstances
that existed in the year the charge for the award has  commenced in the current year and wi l l  be spread over the l i fe of the
award (note 37)

An O ther Reserve movement arose during the prior year when the Company terminated i ts  Long-Term I ncen8ve P lan ("LTI P ").
The original  balance of £5,496,000 was recognised in the year ended 2021 ful ly in respect of the equity seRled LTI P  award.
Any shares  due to the par8cipants  under the terms of the LTI P  have been issued al though sale by par8cipants  is  restricted
by certain "lock-in" arrangements .

RETAINED	EARNINGS
 

2023
£'000

RESTATED
2022
£'000

Opening balance as at 1 October 43,139 18,892
Net (loss)/profit for period (26,699) (7,727)
Share based payment charge (95) -
Cancellation of share premium - 32,025
Dividends paid (1,798) -
Treasury shares used to settle conversion of loan notes 1,791 -
Shares purchased for Treasury (6,815) (51)
Non-controlling interest on sale of Rize (1,094) -
Exchange movement - -
Balance as at 30 September 8,429 43,139

 

As  at 30 September 2023 the Group held 8,283,027 of treasury shares  (2022: 72,941) further described in note 2.

33.						DEFERRED	TAXATION

DEFERRED	TAX	LIABILITIES
Group
 2023
£'000

 

Group
2022
£'000

 

Company
2023
£'000

 

Company
2022
£'000

 
Deferred tax liabilities to be settled after more than one year 745 861 - -
Deferred tax liabilities to be settled within one year 160 209 - -
Total deferred tax liabilities 905 1,070 - -

The balance comprised temporary di fferences  attributable to:

Deferred tax l iabi l i ty

Group
2023
£'000

Group
2022
£'000

Company
2023
£'000

Company
2022
£'000

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - 28 - -
Right-of-use assets 31 45 - -
Intangible assets 874 997 - -
Deferred tax liability 905 1,070 - -

 

Deferred tax movements:

Group

Financial assets at
fair value through

profit and
Loss
£'000

Right-of-use
assets
£'000

Intangible
assets
£'000

Total

£'000
At 1 October 2021 - - 49 49
Acquisition of subsidiary 28 45 1,011 1,084
Credited/(charged) to profit and loss - - (63) (63)
At 30 September 2022 28 45 997 1,070
Acquisition of subsidiaries (21) (21)



Acquisition of subsidiaries (21) (21)
Disposal of subsidiaries 63 63
Credited/(charged) to profit and loss (28) (13) (165) (206)
At 30 September 2023 - 32 874 905

 

The recogni8on of deferred tax assets  i s  based upon whether i t i s  more l ikely than not that sufficient and suitable taxable
profits  wi l l  be avai lable in the future against which the reversal  of temporary differences  can be deducted. W here the
temporary differences  relate to losses , the avai labi l i ty of the losses  to offset against future profitabi l i ty i s  a lso cons idered.
The directors  cons ider that there is  no bas is  on which to recognise deferred tax assets  at 30 September 2023 or 30
September 2022. The unrecognised asset in respect of tax losses  is  set out below.

TAX	LOSSES
2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax benefit has been recognised 55,075 36,600
Potential tax benefit at 25% (2022: 25%) 13,769 9,150

The unused tax losses  were incurred by AssetCo plc, Revera Asset Management Limited, River and Mercan8le US Holdings
Limited and Mercan8le Group Limited. O f these tax losses  £7,477,000 relate to US tax losses  from the Group's  former US
business  and are only uti l i sable against US generated profi ts .

34.						RECONCILLIATION	OF	LOSSES	AND	PROFITS	BEFORE	TAX	TO	NET	CASH	INFLOW	FROM	OPERATIONS

Group
2023
£'000

RESTATED
Group

2022
£'000

 

Company
2023
£'000

 

RESTATED
Company

2022
£'000

 
(Loss)/profit for the year before taxation (12,902) (5,354) (31,655) (3,642)
Share-based payments
- in respect of LTIP - 2,749 23 2,749
Cash effect of LTIP - (3,938) - (3,938)
Share of (loss) / profits of associate 352 (181) - -
Interest received from associate (2,213) (2,690) (2,213) (2,690)
Increase in investments - - (4,000) -
Reduction in fair value of investments - 9,750 - 9,750
Gain on disposal of fair value investments - (18) - -
Impairment of investments - - 35,871 522
Proceeds of asset held for resale - 5,462 - -
Bargain purchase - (3,227) - -
Depreciation 28 14 - -
Amortisation of intangible assets 665 227 - -
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 860 187 - -
Finance costs (note 15) 510 10 - -
Movement in foreign exchange (76) - - -
Finance income (note 14) (74) (974) - -
Provision against doubtful debt (note 8) 1,467 - - -
Dividends from investment held at fair value - (11,459) (5,000) (11,459)
Decrease in receivables 3,841 928 (2,468) (638)
(Decrease)/increase in payables (3,659) (6,556) 9,171 (712)
Cash (outflow)/inflow from continuing operations (11,201) (15,070) (271) (10,058)

35.						RELATED	PARTY	TRANSACTIONS

Related par8es  comprise the Company's  shareholders , subs idiaries , associated companies , joint ventures  and other
en88es over which the shareholders  of the Company have the abi l i ty to control  or exercise s ignificant influence over
financial  and operating decis ions  and key management personnel .

During the year, the Company entered into the fol lowing s igni ficant transactions  with related parties  at prices  and on terms
agreed between the related parties :

INTERCOMPANY	BALANCES
2023
£'000

2022
£'000

 
Amounts receivable from Rize ETF Ltd.
 

-
 

-
 

Amounts payable to River & Mercantile Holdings Ltd. (5,000) -
Amounts payable to Revera Asset Management Limited (492)
Amounts payable from River Global Investors LLP 156
Amounts payable from River Global Services Limited. 102 -

(5,234) (-)
 
The balance with River & Mercan8le Holdings  is  a  current loan, payable on demand within the next year. Subsequent to
year end, the amount was  repaid.

During the year loans  were made by the Company to Rize ETF Limited total l ing £490,000 accruing interest at a  rate of 15%



During the year loans  were made by the Company to Rize ETF Limited total l ing £490,000 accruing interest at a  rate of 15%
p.a. from the date of u8l isa8on. O n comple8on of the sale of Rize ETF Limited the loan balance was seRled and accrued
interest total l ing £15,000 was written off as  part of the sale agreement. Further detai ls  on the sale can be found in note 6.

KEY	MANAGEMENT	COMPENSATION
2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Salaries, fees and other employee benefits 575 584
Share-based payments 95 1,750

670 2,334
 

Further detai ls  on directors ' emoluments  can be found in note 11.

O n 15 June 2022 AssetCo completed the acquis i8on of River and Mercan8le Group P lc. At the 8me of comple8on the
AssetCo chairman, Mar8n Gi lbert, was  a lso a  director and shareholder in R M G. Also upon comple8on the chairman of
RMG, Jonathan Dawson, became a non-executive director of AssetCo.

Detai ls  of the Directors ' shareholdings  in the Company can be found in the Directors ' Report.

36.						LONG	TERM	INCENTIVE	PLAN	CANCELLATION

O n 29 September 2021 the Company announced that the Remunera8on CommiRee was conduc8ng an ongoing review of the
quantum, terms and form of the LTI P  in respect of periods  beyond the first performance period (being the period from 8
January 2021 to 30 September 2021) (the "First Performance Period").

A;er concluding i ts  review and a;er consulta8on with advisers  and Shareholders , the Remunera8on CommiRee
recommended, and the Board was in agreement, that the LTI P  would be cancel led in respect of periods  beyond the First
Performance Period. The Company wi l l  take 8me to consult with i ts  advisers  and Shareholders  in terms of appropriate
schemes/arrangements  to replace the LTIP and wi l l  make an announcement in due course.

The number of ordinary shares  of 10p each in the Company ("O rdinary Shares"), the subject of awards  granted to
par8cipants  under the LTI P  ("Par8cipants") in respect of the F irst Performance Period was determined to be 993,315
O rdinary Shares  being released over a  five year deferral  period subject to the terms of the LTI P  (the "Deferral  Period"). As  a
consequence of the cancel la8on of the LTI P, the Remunera8on CommiRee has  accelerated the release to Par8cipants  of the
O rdinary Shares  which were due to be released to them over the Deferral  Period subject to the lock-in arrangements
detai led below. Further, the Remunera8on CommiRee has  determined that the Par8cipants ' en8tlements  wi l l  be seRled net
of their Na8onal  I nsurance Contribu8ons and Pay as  you Earn obl iga8ons which wi l l  be paid by the Company, on behalf of
the Par8cipants , with a  commensurate reduc8on in the number of Deferred O rdinary Shares  issued to Par8cipants . The
value of the Deferred O rdinary Shares  was  determined at £8.30, the clos ing share price subsequent to 5 July 2022, the
effec8ve date of cancel la8on of the LTI P. As  a  result, the net total  of Deferred O rdinary Shares  issued to Par8cipants  on 5
July 2022 was 518,909 O rdinary Shares. This  represents  a  s ignificant reduc8on in the di lu8on to Shareholders  which
would have resulted in the event that the total  of 993,315 Ordinary Shares  had been issued to Participants .

The detai ls  of how the shares  issuable under the LTIP were settled are set out below:

Shares
No

2022
£000

Shares issued on 5 July 2022 at £8.30 each 518,909 4,307
Shares "retained" to fund cash payment of employees' PAYE and NI liability 474,406 3,938

Shares issuable under the LTIP 993,315 8,245
The detai ls  of the charges  reflected in the income statement over the l i fe of the LTI P  un8l  cancel la8on in the current year
are set out below:

Total
£'000

2022
£'000

2021
£'000

Shares issuable under LTIP 8,245 2,749 5,496
Employers' national insurance 1,278 501 777
Total share-based payment charge 9,523 3,250 6,273

 

Of the 518,909 shares  issued on 5 July 2022 under the LTIP the fol lowing were issued to Directors :

Shares
No

2022
£'000

2021
£'000

Martin Gilbert 160,920 784 1,649
Peter McKellar 126,029 653 1,374
Campbell Fleming 61,685 313 -

348,634 1,750 3,023
The Par8cipants  have entered into lock-in arrangements  with the Company whereby they are restricted from dispos ing of
Deferred Ordinary Shares  for the period up to 30 September 2026.

37.						POST	BALANCE	SHEET	EVENTS

a)            Completion of acquisition of Ocean Dial Asset Management Limited ("ODAM")

On 2 October 2023 the Group completed the acquis i tion of ODAM. The purchase was for 100% of the shares  and voting
rights  of the Company.

The acquis i tion is  earnings  enhancing for the Group and i t i s  anticipated that further synergies  wi l l  be achievable due to
further integration of the bus iness  in order to capital ise on the existing operating model  of the Group.

The cons ideration was satis fied by the del ivery of 1,464,129 ordinary shares  of £0.01 each in the capital  of the Company
satis fied from shares  held in treasury and £2.46m in cash (£1.82m net of cash within the bus iness). A final  1,464,129
Ordinary Shares  of the Company, again satis fied from shares  held in treasury, were del ivered on 30 January 2024. The total
paid for the ODAM business  was  therefore 2,928,258 Ordinary Shares , funded from treasury, and £2.46m in cash (£1.82m
net of cash within the bus iness). Us ing a  share price of 38p (price as  at 29 September 2023) this  would indicate a  fa i r value
paid of £3,573,000.

In the year to September 2023, the Group incurred some profess ional  fee costs  in relation to the purchase however the
transaction has  not had a materia l  impact on the results  for the year.

It should be noted that management has  not yet ful ly concluded i ts  assessment of purchase price a l location however the
Net Assets  of ODAM on acquis i tion were £669,000 with cash of £642,000. It i s  expected that the majori ty of the net cost of



Net Assets  of ODAM on acquis i tion were £669,000 with cash of £642,000. It i s  expected that the majori ty of the net cost of
acquis i tion wi l l  be accounted for as  Goodwi l l  once final ised.

b)            Sale of Interest in River and Mercantile Infrastructure LLP ("RMI")

On 6 October 2023 the Group announced i t had reached an agreement in principle to transfer i ts  interest in RMI to the
partners  of RMI, which would then continue to operate outs ide of the Group. Subsequent dia logue with the partners  of RMI
and investors  in the fund advised by RMI has  identi fied a  di fferent route forward whereby AssetCo and River Group exit the
Infrastructure bus iness , the fund continues  to be appropriately advised and the partners  of RMI establ ish a  bus iness
outs ide of the AssetCo Group. The transaction to effect this  has  yet to be completed but was  at an advanced stage of
discuss ion at the date of publ ication of AssetCo results . In the meantime, measures  were taken to move the current RMI
business  to break even from January 2024 and i t i s  anticipated that a  clean break wi l l  be achieved in the near future which
is  satis factory to both the current cl ients  and the current RMI Team.

c)            Award of Restricted Share Plan ("the Plan")

On 6 November 2023 the Group announced that i t has  put in place a  Restricted Share Plan for a  l imited number of
executives , partners  and staff. The Plan has  awarded rights  over up to 5,013,000 ordinary shares  in the Company, which i t
i s  expected would be satis fied from shares  currently held in treasury. Vesting of Shares  under the Scheme is  due on 1
October 2026 and is  subject to usual  provis ions  for malus , clawback and for apportionment or forfei ture in respect of
good and bad leavers  prior to that date at the discretion of the Board's  Remuneration Committee.

Due to conditions  that existed in the year, the charge for the RSP has  commenced in the current financial  year and wi l l  be
spread over the l i fe of the award.

d)            Rebrand of Equities business

On 4 December 2023 the Group rebranded i ts  Equities  bus iness  to River Global , reflecting the bringing together of a l l  of the
River and Mercanti le, Saracen and SVM brands under one brand and operating model .

e)            Settlement of SVM loan notes

On 27 December 2023, the Group settled the loan notes  due to the previous  owners  of SVM. This  represented an outflow of
cash of £7m from the bus iness .

 

GLOSSARY
 

AGM Annual General Meeting

Board The board of directors of the Company

CEO Chief Executive Officer

Company AssetCo plc

Covid Coronavirus

Director A director of the Company

ETF Exchange Traded Fund

Group AssetCo plc and its subsidiaries

Revera or Revera Asset Management Revera Asset Management Limited

River and Mercantile or
River and Mercantile Group or RMG

River and Mercantile Group Limited and its subsidiaries

Rize Rize ETF Limited

Saracen Saracen Fund Managers Limited

SVM or SVM Asset Management SVM Asset Management Limited or its holding company SVM
Asset Management Holdings Limited
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